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Bayside Planning Panel 8/05/2018

Item No 6.1 

Application Type Section 96(2) Application – Modification to Residential Flat Building

Application Number DA-13/56/03 

Lodgement Date 24 November 2017 

Property 13A Church Avenue, Mascot 

Lot 1 in DP 547700 

Owner A & S & S Mohebbaty 

Applicant A & S & S Mohebbaty 

Proposal Section 96(2) Application to modify Development Consent No. 
13/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in respect of 
apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and 
height, review Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 
basement. 

No. of Submissions    Six objections (Round 1) 

  One objection (Round 2) 

Cost of Development N/A 

Report by Andrew Ison - Senior Development Assessment Planner 

 
Officer Recommendation 
 
1. That Council is satisfied that the applicant’s amended plans has adequately addressed 

the matters required to be demonstrated. 
 
2. For the Bayside Planning Panel to determine the Section 96(2) Application to modify 

Development Consent No. 13/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in 
respect of apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and height, review 
Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 basement at 13A Church Street, Mascot. 

 
3. That any objectors be notified of the determination made by the Planning Panel. 

 
 
Attachments 

1 Supplementary Planning Assessment Report 

2 Applicant Response to Planning Panel Deferral 

3 Revised View Analysis Received 6 April 2018 

4 Amended Basement L01 

5 Amended Level 12 Plan 

6 Amended East Elevation 
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7 Amended South Elevation 

8 Amended West Elevation 

9 Previous Report to Bayside Planning Panel on 27-03-2018 
 
 
Location Plan 
 

 
 

Figure 1: Locality Plan 



BAYSIDE COUNCIL 
Supplementary Planning Assessment Report 
 
Application Details 
 
Application Number:  DA-2013/56/03 
 
Date of Receipt:   24 November 2017 
 
Property:    13A Church Street, Mascot 

Lot 1 in DP 547700 
 

Owners:    A & S & S Mohebbaty 
 
Applicant:    A & S & S Mohebbaty 
 
Proposal:  Section 96(2) Application to modify Development Consent No. 

13/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in respect 
of apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR 
and height, review Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 
3 basement. 

 
Recommendation: Determine the modification application in light of the amended 

plans received to address the Panel’s concerns.  
 
No. of Submissions:  Six (6) objections during the initial assessment 

One (6) objection during the assessment after the deferral 
 

Cost of Development:  N/A 
 
Author:    Andrew Ison, Senior Development Assessment Planner 
 
Date of Report:  22 May 2018 
 
 
Key Issues 
 
On 27 March 2018, the subject Modification Application was referred to the Bayside 
Planning Panel (BPP) for determination. The BPP deferred the development application to 
allow the applicant to submit amended plans that include the following amendments:  
 
 Relocation and minimisation of the rooftop plant room with the majority being placed in the 

basement. It was recognised that this may require car parking spaces to be deleted 
however the proposal is in excess of the requirement. 

 A reduction in the height of the parapet on the west side of the building by a minimum of 
1.1 metres. 

 The bulk on the north-western corner of the building is to be reduced such that it does not 
exceed the envelope approved (clear glazing is to be provided only with no privacy 
screen). The reduction is to be for the top three levels. 

 The privacy screens are to be notated as fixed on the east elevation. 
 Investigation of the provision of solar panels. 
 



This Supplementary report provides a response to the amended information provided by the 
applicant to address the outstanding matters raised by the Panel. 
 
On 6 April 2018, the applicant provided Council with amended plans, demonstrating the 
amendments as per the 27 March resolution.  
 
The amended plans were placed on notification, in accordance with the Botany Bay DCP 
2013, with one submission received. 
 
The additional information to raise the Panel’s concerns has been reviewed and the 
application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions attached in this 
Supplementary Report. 
 
 
Recommendation 
 
1. That Council is satisfied that the applicant’s amended plans has adequately addressed 

the matters required to be demonstrated. 
 
2. For the Bayside Planning Panel to determine the Section 96(2) Application to modify 

Development Consent No. 13/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in 
respect of apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and height, review 
Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 basement at 13A Church Street, Mascot. 

 
3. That any objectors be notified of the determination made by the Planning Panel. 

 

Assessment of the Panel’s deferment 
 
1. Relocation and minimisation of the rooftop plant room with the majority being 

placed in the basement. It was recognised that this may require car parking 
spaces to be deleted however the proposal is in excess of the requirement 
 
The layout of basement level 1 has been amended to delete two car parking spaces to 
accommodate space for the plant along the western edge. This has subsequently 
reduced the overall size of the rooftop plant area from a total of 115m2 to 51m2, with the 
west plant deleted and the east plant reduce by 22m2 from 73m2 to 51m2. Subsequently 
the east plant room is now set back 3m from the southern and eastern facades.  
 
With respect to the new plant room in the basement, the BPP report from 27 March 
stated that the proposed development had a surplus of 27 car parking spaces, hence 
from a numerical perspective the reduction is considered acceptable. The plant room 
location replaces two stacked parking spaces, both at the rear of the horizontal 
formation, and hence are deemed to not give rise to any concerns about compliance 
with the AS2890.1 requirements. 
 
With respect to the amended plant room areas on the roof top, the deletion of the west 
plant and reduction of the east plant will aide in the reduction of the overall bulk of the 
proposed building and also assist in improving the view corridors from surrounding 
developments towards the Sydney CBD. 
 

2. A reduction in the height of the parapet on the west side of the building by a 
minimum of 1.1 metres. 

 



The parapet wall on the western façade has been reduced by 1.1m from RL 46.24 to RL 
45.14.  
 
The reduction of this parapet wall will aide in the reduction of the overall bulk of the 
proposed building and also assist in improving the view corridors from surrounding 
developments towards the Sydney CBD. 

 
3. The bulk on the north-western corner of the building is to be reduced such that it 

does not exceed the envelope approved (clear glazing is to be provided only with 
no privacy screen). The reduction is to be for the top three levels. 

 
The aluminium louvre screen has been replaced with transparent glass balustrade on 
the western elevation. 

 
4. The privacy screens are to be notated as fixed on the east elevation. 

 
The privacy screens have been notated on the eastern elevation. 

 
5. Investigation of the provision of solar panels. 
 

The applicant has commented that Council cannot impose requirements above the 
BASIX SEPP requirements. 
 
Council agrees with this assertion and accordingly will recommend its support for the 
deletion of this condition. 

 
Submissions 
 
As discussed earlier in this report, the amended plans were placed on notification, with one 
submission received. The following matters were raised: 
 
The requirement to reduce the bulk of the building on the north-western corner so that it does 
not exceed the approved building envelope for the top three levels has not been met. The 
latest plan for the 13th storey (Level 12) shows an increase in bulk at the north-west corner of 
the building.  
  
The reduction of the bulk in this context related to the removal of privacy screens which would 
abut from the external face of the building. The removal of the privacy screens has for the 
purposes of this requirement reduced the bulk of the building. The western elevation shows 
no increase in the bulk of the north western corner of the proposed building. 
 
The amended development remains excessive in terms of height and bulk and should not be 
approved. In particular, its proposed increase in height makes it further inconsistent with 
immediately adjacent buildings and further impacts the views from neighbouring buildings. 
 
It is noted that the BPP report dated 27 March recommended refusal, part of which raising 
concerns about the massing of additional GFA as well as the additional height raising concerns 
relating to adverse impacts to the streetscape and surrounding development including view 
loss. The removal of the east roof top plant and reduction in the size of the western roof plant 
has assisted in the increase of views towards the Sydney CBD. 
 
However, the resolution of the BPP on 27 March related to amendments, after which an 
approval will be granted by the BPP if it is deemed that the amendments are to the BPP’s 
satisfaction. As discussed earlier in the report, it is considered that the amendments are to 
Council’s satisfaction. 



 

 
Figure 1. Amended Basement Level 1 plan 

 
 

 



Figure 2. Original Proposed Basement Level 1 plan  
 

 
Figure 3. Amended Level 12 plan 

 

 



Figure 4. Original Proposed Level 12 plan 
 

 
Figure 5. Amended East Elevation 

 

 



Figure 6. Original Proposed East Elevation 
 

 
Figure 7. Amended South Elevation 

 

 



Figure 8. Original Proposed South Elevation 
 

 
Figure 9. Amended West Elevation 

 

 



Figure 10. Original Proposed West Elevation 
 

 
Section 94 Contributions 
 
The original Planning Assessment Report to the Panel in March stated that the anticipated 
increase in Section 94 contributions as a result of the proposed 23 additional apartments was 
calculated based on both of the former Section 94 contributions applying to the site at the time 
the original consent was granted. However, this did not account for the resolution of Council 
of 6 February 2008 which stated that the Section 94 contribution for multi residential 
developments (other than new single dwellings for existing Torrens title lots and new Torrens 
title subdivisions) comply with the Ministerial Direction issued under S94E of the 
Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979, and be fixed at $20,000.00/dwelling. 
 
On this basis, if the Panel is of the view to approve the modification application with a total of 
103 apartments, Condition 3(a) is required to be amended to reflect the resolution in force at 
the time, and calculated as follows: 
 
103 dwellings x $20,000 = $2,060,000 
 
Conclusion 
 
Amended plans requested by the Panel for Development Application No. 2013/56/03 at 13A 
Church Street, Mascot have been considered and have addressed the Panels key concerns 
that were raised at the Panel meeting of 27 March 2018. Therefore, it is recommended that 
the Panel consider the amended plans and to determine the application. 
 
 
 
Attachment 

 

Schedule 1 – Conditions of Consent 

Premises: 13A Church Street, Mascot                         DA No: 2013/56/03 

SCHEDULE OF CONSENT CONDITIONS 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

1. The development is to be carried out in accordance with the following plans and 
documentation listed below and endorsed with Council’s stamp, except where amended 
by other conditions of this consent (DA13/056/01). 
 

Drawing No Author Date Received 

Architectural Plans 
 

S96 101 
 

S96 101.5 
 

S96 102 

 
 

Bureau SRH 
 

Bureau SRH 
 

Bureau SRH 

 
 

28 November 2017 
 

28 November 2017 
 

28 November 2017 



 
S96103 

 
S96 104 

 
S96 105 

 
S96 106 

 
S96 107 

 
S96 108 

 
S96 200 

 
S96 201 

 
S96 202 

 
S96 203 

 
S96 300 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
Bureau SRH 

 
6 April 2018 

 
28 November 2017 

 
28 November 2017 

 
28 November 2017 

 
6 April 2018 

 
28 November 2017 

 
28 November 2017 

 
6 April 2018 

 
6 April 2018 

 
6 April 2018 

 
28 November 2017 

Architectural Plans 
 

11170-01 Issue A 
 

11170-02 Issue I 
 

11170-03 Issue O 
 

11170-04 Issue F 
 

11170-05 Issue D 
 

11170-06 Issue D 
 

11170-07 Issue A 
 

11170-08 Issue E 

 
 

Simmons Architects 

 
 

13 May 2014 
 
 
 

Landscape Plans 
L/01 Issue A 
L/02 Issue B 

L/03 

 
ATC 

 
15 November 2013 

Survey Plan 
Ref No. 582AA 01 

 
Mitchell Land Surveyors 

Pty ltd 

  
28 March 2013 

Stormwater Plans 
C01_B 
C02_B 
CO3_B 
CO4_A 

 
Alan L Wright & Associates

 
15 November 2013 

 



Documents Author Date Received 

Statement of 
Environmental Effects 

LJB Urban Planning Pty 
Ltd 

27 March received by 
Council 28 March 2014 

State Environmental 
Planning Policy No.1 
(SEPP 1) Objection 

LJB Urban Planning Pty 
Ltd 

November 2013 received 
by Council 15 November 

2013 – amendment 
received 30 April 2014 

Preliminary Geotechnical 
Report 

Grant Alexander & 
Associates Pty Ltd  

30 July 2009 received by 
Council 28 March 2013 

Ground Water Levels Grant Alexander & 
Associates Pty Ltd 

30 July 2009 received by 
Council 28 March 2013 

Traffic Report Integral Services group August 2009 received by 
Council 20 May 2013 

Estimated Construction 
Cost 

Newton, Fisher & 
Associates Pty Ltd 

20 January 2014 received 
by Council 22 January 

2014 

Soil Contamination 
Investigation 

Pacific Environmental 30 October 2009 received 
by Council 28 March 2013 

Addendum to Soil 
Contamination Audit 

Investigation 

Pacific Environmental 1 January 2010 received 
by Council 28 March 2013 

Addendum to Soil 
Contamination Audit 

Investigation – 
Groundwater Investigation 

Pacific Environmental 13 May 2013 received by 
Council 28 March 2013 

Acid Sulphate Soil 
Assessment 

Pacific Environmental 2 November 2009 received 
by Council 28 March 2013 

Pedestrian Wind 
Statement 

Windtech 22 October 2009 received 
by Council 28 March 2013 

BASIX Certificate No. 
474684M 

Department of Planning 28 March 2013 received by 
Council 28 March 2013 

Access Report PSE Consulting 7 May 2013 received by 
Council 20 may 2013 

Design Verification Simmons Architects 21 March received by 
Council 28 March 2013 

Aircraft Noise Assessment Acoustic Services Pty Ltd 14 May 2013 received by 
Council 20 May 2013 

Letter regarding Offer of 
VPA 

Norton Rose Fulbright 20 March 2014 

 
No construction works (including excavation) shall be undertaken prior to the issue of the 
Construction Certificate. (DA13/056/02) (DA13/056/03) 
 



 
  

2. The applicant must prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate pay the following fees:- 
 
a) Landscape Bond   $10,000.00 
b) Landscape Bond Preparation Fee   $550.00 
c) Waste Levy   $5,000.00 
d) Section 94 Contribution   $1,600,000.00   $2,060,000.00 
e) Damage Deposit   $50,000.00 
f) Development Control   $11,200.00 

(DA-13/56/03) 
 

3. The payment of the following monetary contributions in accordance with Council’s Section 
94 Contributions Plan 2005-2010 to be paid prior to the issue of Construction Certificate: 
 
a) Section 94 Contribution 2005 – 2010 

 
i) Residential component $1,600,000  $2,060,000.00 

Note: The Section 94 Contribution fees are subject to annual review and the current 
rates are applicable for the financial year in which your consent is granted. If you 
pay the contribution in a later financial year you will be required to pay the fee 
applicable at the time. (DA13/56/03) 

4. This Consent relates to land in Lot 1 in DP 547700 (subject to right of way) and, as such, 
building works (other than public domain work) must not encroach on to adjoining lands or 
the adjoining public p lace. 
 

5. Prior to the release of the Construction Certificate the required Long Service Leave Levy 
payable under Section 34 of the Building and Construction Industry Long Service Payment 
Act 1986 must be paid. The Long Service Levy is payable at 0.35% of the total cost of the 
development, however, this is a State Government fee and can change without notice. 

 
6.  

 
a) All building work must be carried out in accordance with the provisions of the Building 

Code of Australia; and 
b) All air-conditioning units shall be appropriately treated to ensure that they are 

concealed from view; and 
c) It is a condition of this consent that BCS Performance Provision FP1.5 applies to the 

Class 7 part of the building. 
 

7. The consent given does not imply that works can commence until such time that:- 
 
a) Detailed plans and specifications pf the building have been endorsed with a 

Construction certificate by:- 
i) the consent authority; or, 
ii) an accredited certifier; and, 

 
b) The person having the benefit of the development consent:- 

i) has appointed a principal certifying authority; and, 
ii) has notified the consent authority and the Council (if the Council is not the consent 

authority) of the appointment; and, 



iii) the person having the benefit of the development consent has given at least 2 days’ 
notice to the Council of the person’s intention to commence the erection of the 
building. 

 
8.  

a) A detailed Site Contamination Investigation shall be carried out by an appropriately 
qualified contamination consultant in accordance with the requirements of the relevant 
NSW EPA Guidelines approved under the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 
including the EPA Guidelines for the site for the proposed development and shall be 
submitted to Council prior to the commencement of any excavation of the site soils. If 
investigations find that remediation is required, a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) must be 
submitted to Council prior to Council making a determination. Council reserves the 
right to require a site audit of the RAP. 
 

b) The detailed Site Contamination Investigation must address whether a Risk 
Assessment is required to manage the potential contaminated groundwater identified 
in the Soil Contamination Audit Investigation report dated 30 October 2009 prepared 
by Pacific Environmental and the Addendum to Soil Contamination Audit Investigation 
prepared by Pacific Environment dated 13 May 2010. If deemed appropriate a Risk 
Assessment must be prepared prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate. 
Depending on the findings of the detailed site assessment an RAP may be required. 
 

c) The RAP will be required to cover the eventuality that the site groundwater, if 
encountered, be monitored for hydrocarbon contamination. 
 

d) The RAP will also require that all site contaminated groundwater be removed during 
excavation and construction activities and be transported to a NSW APE licensed 
waste facility or be discharged to sewer via a trade waste agreement with Sydney 
Water or meets ANECC 2000 Water Quality Guidelines for Fresh and Marine Water 
for the 95% protection trigger values for Marine Water to discharge to Council’s 
stormwater system. 
 

e) A site Audit Statement (SAS) completed by an accredited site auditor under the 
Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 is requested by Council prior to the issue 
of the Occupation Certificate. 
 

9. Any new information that comes to light during demolition or construction which has the 
potential to alter previous conclusions about the contamination and remediation must be 
notified to Council and the accredited certifier immediately. 
 

10. Results of the monitoring of any field parameters such as soil, groundwater, surface water, 
dust or noise measurements shall be made available to Council Officers on request 
throughout the construction works. 

 
11. All materials excavated from the site (fill or natural) shall be classified in accordance with 

the NSW Department of Environment and Climate Change (DECC) Waste Classification 
Guidelines (2008) prior to being disposed of to a NSW approved landfill or to a recipient 
site. 

 
12. To prevent contaminated soil being used onsite and to ensure that it is suitable for the 

proposed land use, all imported fill shall be appropriately certified material and shall be 
validated in accordance with the: 

 
a) Office of Environment and Heritage (OEH) approved guidelines; 
b) Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997; 



c) Protection of the Environment Operations (Waste) Regulation 2005. 
 

13. It is a condition of approval that the Applicant must, at no cost or expense to Council: 
 
a) Dedicate the portion of land for the Church Avenue road widening, the dimensions of 

which will extend for the full width of the site and to a depth, which is determined by 
measuring from the centreline of Church Avenue, a horizontal distance of 12 metres 
and as detailed in the Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013 and determined; 
 

b) Upgrade the public domain and installation of new footpath area with new paving 
installed by the applicant and at the applicant’s expense. All improvements shall be in 
accordance with the approved landscape plan and Council’s Landscaping and 
Engineering specifications and requirements, and shall be constructed and complete 
prior to the issue of an Occupational Certificate; and 
 

c) The existing above ground electricity and telecommunications cables within the road 
reserve and within the site shall be replaced at the applicant’s expense, by 
underground cable and appropriate street light standards in accordance with the 
energy provider’s guidelines. The applicant shall bear the cost of the new installation. 
These works and payment shall be completed prior to the issue of the Occupation 
Certificate; 
 

d) Shall ensure that all drainage from the property shall be led to the existing pit(s) in 
Church Avenue and shall include all associated construction within the roadway area; 
and 
 

e) Land dedication, road construction, kerb and gutter, drainage, street trees and 
associated works including the footpath construction to be completed prior to the issue 
of the Occupation Certificate for the development under this consent being DA 13/056.  
 

14. Submit a further Development Application for the construction of the road widening 
sections of, and public domain works in, Church Avenue (including the under-grounding 
of existing above ground electricity and telecommunication cables in Church Avenue, 
adjoining the site together with the provision of appropriate street light standards, drainage 
(if any) kerb and gutter, footway, bicycle paths, landscaping, traffic signs). Details shall be 
submitted by the applicant to Council’s satisfaction. 
 

15. The application required in (14) is to be accompanied by a detailed streetscape/public 
domain landscape plan for Church Avenue Road verges. A suitably qualified landscape 
architect shall prepare the public domain plan with relevant qualifications in landscape 
architecture. 

 
16. All costs for the construction, submission of a Development Application and 

documentation, deed preparation and execution and design shall be borne by the 
applicant. 

 

CONDITIONS THAT HAVE TO BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO DEMOLITION 

 
17. Prior to the issue of Demolition, at the proposed point of construction site entry, 

photographic survey showing the existing conditions of Council’s Infrastructure shall be 
submitted to Council and the Principal Certifying Authority. The survey shall detail the 
physical conditions and identify any existing damages to the roads, kerbs, gutters, 
footpaths, driveways, street trees, street signs and any other Council assets fronting the 



property and extending to a distance of 50m from the development. Failure to do so may 
result in the applicant/developer being liable for any construction related damages to these 
assets. Any damage to Council’s Infrastructure during the course of this development shall 
be restored at the applicant’s cost. 
 

18. A dilapidation Report of the immediate adjoining properties including photographic survey 
prepared by a Practising Structural or Geotechnical Engineer, must be prepared and 
submitted as follows: 

 
a) a copy of the dilapidation report together with the accompanying photographs shall be 

given to the above owners, and a copy lodged with the Principal Certifying Authority 
and the Council prior to the commencement of excavation and any dewatering and 
demolition works. The report should be agreed to by the adjacent building owners as 
a fair record of existing conditions prior to commencement of works; 
 

b) a second Dilapidation Report, including a photographic survey shall then be submitted 
at least one month after the completion of demolition/excavation works. A copy of the 
second dilapidation report, together with the accompanying photographs must be 
given to the above property owners, and a copy lodged with the Principal Certifying 
Authority and the Council prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate; 
 

c) any damage to buildings, structures, lawns, trees, sheds, gardens and the like must 
be fully rectified by the applicant or owner, at no cost to the affected property owner; 
 

d) it is a condition of consent that should demolition and/or construction works cause rise 
to public safety and/or workplace safety, work must halt until absolute safety is 
restored. 
 
Note: Prior to the commencement of the building surveys, the applicant/owner shall 
advise (in writing) all property owners of buildings to be surveyed of what the survey 
will entail and of the process for making a claim regarding property damage. A copy of 
this information shall be submitted to Council.  
 

19. During demolition works, the applicant/builder is required to ensure the protection and 
preservation of all building fencing between the subject site and adjoining properties. Any 
damage caused as a result of such works will be at the full cost of the applicant/builder. 
 

20. Prior to the commencement of works, the Applicant shall contact “Dial Before you Dig on 
1100”to obtain a Service Diagram for and adjacent to the property. The sequence number 
obtained from “Dial Before You Dig” shall be forwarded to Council for our records. 

 
21. The Applicant shall conduct all demolition/construction and related deliveries wholly on 

site. If any use of Council’s road reserve is required then separate applications are to be 
made to Council’s Customer Service Department. 

 
22. The use of any part of Council’s road reserve or other Council lands must have prior 

approval of Council. For example, should the development require a building waste 
container(s) (building skip), then such container shall not be placed or left on a public road 
or road related area (e.g. footpath, nature strip, shoulder, road reserve, public carparks, 
service stations etc.) without prior approval of Council’s Engineering and Regulatory 
Services Department. 

 
23. The operations of the demolition shall be conducted in such a manner as not to interfere 

with or materially affect the amenity of the neighbourhood by reason of  noise, vibration, 



odour, fumes, vapour, steam soot, ash, dust, particulate matter, waste water, waste 
products or other impurities which are a nuisance or injurious to health. 

 
24. The approved Waste Management Plan for the site dated 28/03/13 shall be complied with 

at all times during demolition works. 
 

25. If the land to which the application relates is served by a common sewerage system that 
is also used by others, then measures must be placed in effect and prior to the 
commencement of work to ensure the operation of the sewerage system is without 
disruption to other joint users. 

 
26.  

 
a) Demolition period of 4 weeks and under: 

 
The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less than 15 minutes when 
the construction site is in operation must not exceed the background level by more 
than 20dB(A). 

b) Demolition period greater than 4 weeks and not exceeding 26 weeks 
 
The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less than 15 minutes when 
the construction site is in operation must not exceed the background level by more 
than 10 dB(A). 
 

c) Time Restrictions for Demolition Works: 
 
Monday to Friday  07:00am to 5:00pm 
Saturday  07:00am to 01:00pm 
No demolition/construction to take place on Sundays or Public Holidays. 
 

d) Silencing: 
 
All possible steps should be taken to silence demolition site equipment. 
 

27.   The demolition and use of the premises shall not give rise to any of the following when 
measured or assessed at “sensitive” positions within any other property. 
 
a) ‘offensive noise’ as defined in the Protection of the Environmental Operations Act 

1997; 
 

b) transmission of vibration to any place of different occupancy above the requirements 
of AS2670; 
 

c) a sound pressure LAeq period at nay noise sensitive position of any other premises or 
occupancy greater than the recommended amenity noise criteria detailed in the 
Department of Environment and Conservation, new South Wales Industrial Noise 
Policy; 
 
 

d) a sound pressure LAeq, 15 min at any noise sensitive position greater than the 
intrusiveness criteria determined in accordance with the Department of Environment 
and Conservation, new South Wales (EPA) Industrial Noise Policy and does not 
contain any tones, low frequency or impulsive factors as defined in the Department of 
Environment and Conservation, New South Wales (EPA) Industrial Noise Policy table 
4.1; 



e) the following additional criteria: 
 

i) the operation of all plant and equipment shall not give rise to an equivalent 
continuous (LAeq) sound pressure level at any point on any residential property 
greater than 5dB(A) above the existing background LA90 level (in the absence of 
the noise under construction); 
 

ii) the operation of all plant and equipment when assessed on any residential property 
shall not give rise to a sound pressure level that exceeds LAeq 50dB(A) night time; 

 
iii) the operation of all plant and equipment when assessed on any neighbouring 

commercial/industrial premises shall not give rise to a sound pressure level that 
exceeds LAeq65dB(A) day time/night time; 

 
iv) for assessment purposes, the above LAeq sound levels shall be a 

 
28. There shall be no loss of support to the Council’s nature strip area as a result of the 

demolition within the site. Details prepared by the Structural Engineer of how this support 
will be maintained during the demolition works shall be submitted to Council prior to 
commencement of works. 

 

29. If the work involved in the demolition of a building: 

a) are likely to cause pedestrians or vehicular traffic in a public place to be obstructed 
or rendered inconvenient; or 

b) involves the enclosure of a public place: 

i) a hoarding or fence must be erected between the work site and the public 
place; 

ii) if necessary an awning is to be erected sufficient to prevent any substance 
from or in connection with the work falling into the public place; 

iii) any such hoarding, fence or awning is to be removed when the work has 
been completed. 

 

30. Suitable consent shall be obtained from Council prior to the erection of any hoarding at 
the property. 

 

31.  

a) Toilet facilities are to be provided at or in the vicinity of the work site on which work 
involves: 

i) demolition of a building is being carried out, at the rate of one toilet for every 
20 persons or part of 20 persons employed at the site; 

b) Each toilet provided: 

i) must be standard flushing toilet; and 

ii) must be connected:- 

a) to a public sewer; or 
 



b) if connected to a public sewer or an accredited sewerage 
management facility approved by the Council. 

c) The provisions of toilet facilities in accordance with this clause must be completed 
before any work is commenced. 

 

32. A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any work site on which work involved 
in the erection or demolition of a building is being carried out; 

a) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited; 

b) showing the name of the person in charge of the work site and a telephone number 
at which that person may be contacted outside working hours; 

c) the Development Approval number; 

d) the name of the Principal Certifying Authority including an afterhours contact 
telephone number; and 

e) any sign is to be removed when the work has been completed. 

 

33. All excavations and backfilling shall be executed safely and in accordance with 
appropriate professional standards; and 

a) all excavations shall be properly guarded and protected to prevent them from 
being dangerous to life or property; and 

b) if the soil conditions require it: - 

i) retaining walls associated with the erection or demolition of a building or 
other approved methods of preventing movement of the soil must be 
provided and: - 

ii) adequate provision must be made for drainage. 

 

34. The following shall be complied with: 

a) Soil and Water Management Plan shall be prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils (SSROC)’s 
booklet ‘Do It Right On-Site’- Soil and Water Management for the Construction 
Industry. A copy of the Soil & Water Management Plan/Waste Management Plan 
shall be kept on-site at all times and made available to Council Officers on request; 

b) the Waste Management Plan shall require that all demolished materials from the 
site being recycled and reused wherever possible rather than being placed in 
landfill. 

 

35. A Lead Management Work Plan shall be prepared in accordance with AS2601-2001 
Demolition of structures by a person with suitable expertise and experience and 
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority for approval prior to the commencement 
of works. The Lead Management Work Plan shall outline the identification of any 
hazardous materials, including surfaces coated with lead paint, method of demolition, 
the precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance and the disposal methods 
for hazardous materials. The Lead Management Work Plan shall be prepared in 
accordance with: 

a) AS 4361:1998 Guide to lead paint management; 



b) Australian Standards AS 2601:2001 “Demolition of Structures’; 

c) Lead Safe a renovator’s guide to the dangers of lead, NSW EPA, 1998 (booklet). 

 

36. In relation to the demolition of the existing building (or part of a building) on the site: 

a) The demolisher shall:- 

i) lodge with Council, and at least forty–eight (48) hours prior to the 
commencement of work (due to the potential impact on Council’s 
infrastructure):- 

ii) written notice, indicating the date when demolition of the building is to 
commence: 

1 the person’s full name and address; 

2 details of Public Liability Insurance; 

3 compliance  with Australian Standard 2601-2001 “Demolition of 
Structures”; 

4 have a current public liability/risk insurance to cover claims up to $10 
million, and policy of such shall be submitted to Council for its 
records; 

5 this Consent shall not preclude the demolisher from giving notice to 
other statutory authorities, such as Sydney Water Corporation, 
WorkCover, etc. 

 

37. All possible and practicable steps shall be taken to prevent nuisance to the inhabitants 
of the surrounding neighbourhood from wind-blown dust, debris, noise and the like. 

 

38. The following shall be complied with: 

a) vibration levels induced by the demolition activities shall not exceed 1mm/sec peak 
particle velocity (ppv) when measured at the footing of any occupied building; 

b) vibration levels induced by the demolition activities shall not exceed 3mm/sec peak 
particle velocity (ppv) when measured at the footing of any unoccupied building;. 

c) the upper noise level from the demolition operations measured over a period of 10 
minutes must not exceed the background noise level by more than 10dB(A). 

 

39. No demolition materials shall be burnt or buried on the site. 

 

40. During demolition the nature strip in front of the premises and for the full width of the 
site, shall be maintained at all times and kept clean and tidy. 

 

41. All vehicles associated with the demolition works are to be parked wholly within the 
subject site and not upon Church Avenue or other public roads contiguous with the site. 

 



42. All unloading and loading of vehicles associated with the demolition works is to occur 
wholly within the subject site and not to Church Avenue or any other public places or 
street. 

 

43. The demolisher shall:- 

a) cause motor vehicles leaving the site with demolition material and the like to have 
their loads covered; and 

b) ensure that the wheels of vehicles leaving the site do not track soil and other waste 
material on to the public roads adjoining the site. 

 

44. Any proposed demolition works shall be carried out in accordance with the requirements 
of AS2601-2001 “Demolition of Structures”. Amongst others, precautions to be taken 
shall include compliance with the requirements of the WorkCover Authority of New South 
Wales, including but not limited to: 

a) protection of site workers and the general public; 

b) erection of hoardings where appropriate; 

c) asbestos handling and disposal where applicable; 

d) any disused service connections shall be capped off; 

e) the disposal of refuse is to be to an approved waste disposal depot. 

 

45. The demolition and disposal of materials incorporating lead such as lead paint and dust 
shall be conducted in accordance with AS2601-2001 Demolition of structures. Removal, 
cleaning and disposal of lead-based paint shall conform with relevant EPA guidelines 
including the Lead Safe a renovator’s guide to dangers of lead, NSW EPA, 1998. 
Hazardous dust shall not be allowed to escape from the site. Any existing accumulations 
of dust (e.g. ceiling voids and wall cavities) shall be removed by the use of an industrial 
vacuum fitted with a high efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filter. All dusty surfaces and 
dust created from work shall be suppressed by a fine water spray. Water shall not be 
allowed to enter the street and stormwater systems. Demolition shall not be performed 
during high winds, which may cause dust to spread beyond the site boundaries. 

 

46.  

a) A Work Plan shall be prepared in accordance with Australian Standard AS 2601-
2001, Demolition of Structure by a person with suitable expertise and experience 
and submitted to Council for approval prior to commencement of any demolition 
or site works. The Work Plan shall outline the identification of any hazardous 
materials, including surface coated with lead paint, method of demolition, the 
precautions to be employed to minimise any dust nuisance and the disposal 
methods for hazardous materials. 

b) Hazardous or intractable wastes arising from the demolition process shall be 
removed and disposed of in accordance with the requirements of WorkCover NSW 
and the Department of Environment and Conservation and with the provisions of; 

i) New South Wales Occupational Health and Safety Act 2000; 

ii) The Occupational Health and Safety (Hazardous Substances) Regulation 
2001; 



iii) The Occupational Health and Safety (Asbestos Removal Work) Regulation 
2001; 

iv) Protection of the Environmental Operations Act 1997 (NSW) and 

v) Department of Environment and Climate Change (DECC) Waste 
Classification Guidelines 2008. 

 

47. This Consent shall not preclude the demolisher from giving notice to other statutory 
authorities, such as Sydney Water Corporation, WorkCover etc. 

 

48. In order to ensure safe handling of asbestos materials, the re-use or sale of asbestos 
building material is prohibited. 

 

49.  

a) Care must be taken to protect Council’s roads, including the made footway, kerbs 
etc., and where plant and vehicles enter the site, the footway shall be protected 
against damage by deep-sectioned timber members laid crosswise, held together 
by hoop iron straps and chamfered at their ends; 

b) This construction shall be maintained safe and in a state of good repair and 
condition throughout the course of construction; 

c) Any damage to Council’s road reserve will be repaired and the full cost shall be 
borne by the Applicant. 

 

CONDITIONS IMPOSED BY AN EXTERNAL AUTHORITY 

 

50. The proposed development is to comply with the General Terms of Approval dated 3 
July 2013 issued by Sydney Airport Corporation Limited (SACL). The conditions are as 
follows: 

a) Height Restrictions: 

i) the PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT at 13 CHURCH AVENUE, MASCOT lies 
within an area defined in schedules of the Civil Aviation (Buildings Control) 
Regulations which limit the height of structures to 50 feet (15.24 metres) 
above existing ground height (AEGH) without prior approval of the Civil 
Aviation Safety Authority; 

ii) in this instance, Peter Bleasdale, an authorised person of the Civil Aviation 
Safety Authority (CASA), under instrument Number CASA 229/11 in the 
capacity as Airfield Design Manager, have no objection to the proposed 
development to a maximum height of 46.94 metres above Australian 
Height Datum (AHD); 

iii) the approved height is inclusive of all its over-runs, vents chimneys, aerials, 
TV antennae, construction cranes etc.; 

iv) should you wish to exceed 46.94 metres above Australian Height Datum 
(AHD), a new application must be submitted; 

v) should the height of any temporary structure and/or equipment be greater 
than 50 feet (15.24 metres) above existing ground height (AEGH), a new 



approval must be sought in accordance with the Civil Aviation (Buildings 
Control) Regulations Statutory Rules 1988 No. 161; 

vi) construction cranes may be required to operate at a height significantly 
higher than that of the proposed controlled activity and consequently, may 
not be approved under the Airports (Protection of Airspace) Regulations; 

vii) Sydney Airport advises that approval to operate construction equipment 
(i.e. cranes) should be obtained prior to any commitment to construct; 

viii) Information required by SACL prior to any approval is to include: 

1 the location of any temporary structure or equipment, i.e. 
construction cranes, planned to be used during construction relative 
to Mapping Grid of Australia 1994 (MGA94); 

2 the swing circle of any temporary structure/equipment used during 
construction; 

3 the maximum height, relative to Australian Height Datum (AHD), of 
any temporary structure or equipment i.e. construction cranes, 
intended to be used in the erection of the proposed structure/activity; 

4 the period of the proposed operation (i.e. construction cranes) and 
desired operating hours for any temporary structures. 

ix) any application for approval containing the above information, should be 
submitted to this Corporation at least 35 days prior to commencement of 
works in accordance with the Airports (Protection of Airspace) Regulations 
Statutory Rules 1996 No.293, which now apply to this Airport; 

x) for further information on Height Restrictions please call Peter Bleasdale 
on (02) 9667 9246; 

xi) under Section 186 of the Airports Act 1996, it is an offence not to give 
information to the Airport operator that is relevant to a proposed “controlled 
activity” and is punishable by a fine of up to 50 penalty units; 

xii) the height of the prescribed airspace at the site is 51 metres above 
Australian Height Datum (AHD). In accordance with Regulation 9 of the 
Airport (Protection of Airspace) Regulations Statutory Rules 1996 No. 293, 
“a thing to be used in erecting the building, structure or thing would, during 
the erection of the building, structure or thing, intrude into PANS OPS 
airspace for the Airport, cannot be approved.” 

b) Bird and Obstacle Hazard Management: 

i) the area in which the proposed development is located is in the vicinity of 
Sydney (KS) Airport; 

ii) to minimise the potential for bird habitation and roosting, the Proponent 
must ensure that non-bird attracting plant species are used in any 
landscaping design; 

iii) any landscaping design must minimise the attractiveness for foraging 
birds, i.e. site is kept clean regularly, refuse bins are covered, and detention 
ponds are netted; 

iv) all trees to be planted shall not be capable of intruding into the Obstacle 
Limitation Surface when mature. 

c) Planning for Aircraft Noise and Public Safety Zones: 



i) current planning provisions (s.117 Direction 3.5 NSW Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979) for the assessment of aircraft noise 
for certain land uses are based on the Australian Noise Exposure Forecast 
(ANEF). The current ANEF for which Council may use as the land planning 
tool for Sydney Airport was endorsed by Airservices Australia on 13 March 
2009 (Sydney Airport 2029 ANEF); 

ii) whilst there are currently no national aviation standards relating to defining 
public safety areas beyond the airport boundary, it is recommended that 
proposed land uses which have high population densities should be 
avoided. 

 

51. The following conditions are imposed by Sydney Water: 

a) the approved Building Plans must be submitted to a Sydney Water Quick Check 
agent to determine whether the development will affect any Sydney Water sewer 
or water main, stormwater drains and/or easement, and if further requirements 
need to be met. Plans will be appropriately stamped. 

b) Sydney Water will assess the impact of the development when the proponent 
applies for a Section 73 Certificate. This assessment will enable Sydney Water to 
specify any works required as a result of the development and to assess if 
amplification and/or changes to the system are applicable. The proponent must 
fund any adjustments needed to Sydney Water Infrastructure as a result of any 
development; 

c) the proponent should engage a Water Servicing Coordinator to get a Section 73 
Certificate and manage the servicing aspects of the development. The Water 
Servicing Coordinator must ensure submitted infrastructure designs are sized and 
configured according to the Water Supply Code of Australia (Sydney Water Edition 
WSA 03-2002) and the Sewerage Code if Australia (Sydney Water Edition WSA 
02-2002). 

 

52. The proposed development is to comply with the recommendations provided by NSW 
Police Botany Bay Local Area Command, dated 25 June 2013. The conditions are 
outlined as follows, and relevant details shall be included in the plans and documentation 
submitted with the Construction Certificate: 

a) Passive Surveillance: 

i) as the proposed development may be exposed to Break Enter and Steals, 
Stealing, Steal from persons, Malicious Damage and Steal from Motor 
Vehicle offences, a closed circuit television system (CCTV) which complies 
with Australian Standard – Closed Circuit Television System (CCTV) AS: 
4806:2006 needs to be implemented to receive, hold or process data for 
the identification of people involved in anti-social or criminal behaviour. The 
system is obliged to conform to Federal, State or Territory Privacy and 
Surveillance Legislation; 

ii) this system should consist of surveillance cameras strategically located in 
and around the development to provide maximum surveillance coverage 
of the area, particularly in areas which are difficult to supervise: 

1. cameras should be strategically mounted outside the development 
buildings and within the car parking areas to monitor activity within 
these areas; 



2. one or more cameras should be positioned at the entry and exit 
points to monitor these areas (underground car park, foyer 
entrance). 

iii) digital technology should be used to receive, store and process data. 
Recording equipment should be secured away from public access areas to 
restrict tampering with the equipment and data. This equipment needs to 
be checked and maintained on a regular basis; 

iv) it is crucial even in the development stage that these cameras are installed 
as soon as power is available to the site; 

v) any proposed landscaping and vegetation should adhere to the following 
principles: 

1. shrubs, bushes, plants should remain under 900mm in height; 

2. branches of larger trees should start at a height of two (2) metres 
and higher. This will assist with natural surveillance and reduce 
hiding spots and dark areas for potential offenders. 

b) Lighting: 

i) lighting (lux) levels for this development must be commensurate with a 
medium crime risk identified in this evaluation. The emphasis should be on 
installing low glare/high uniformity lighting levels in line with Australian 
Standards AS: 1158; 

ii) lighting sources should be compatible with requirements of any surveillance 
system installed within the development. (Poor positioning choices in 
relation to light can cause glare on the surveillance screens); 

iii) the luminaries (light covers) should be designed to reduce opportunities for 
malicious damage. Lighting within the development needs to be checked 
and maintained on a regular basis; 

iv) a limited amount of internal lighting should be left on at night to enable 
patrolling police, security guards and passing people to monitor activities 
within the business; 

v) improved lighting needs to extend from the development towards adjacent 
streets. Consideration must be given to pedestrians walking from the 
development to surrounding streets for the purpose of catching public 
transport etc. Areas adjoining pathways should be illuminated to avoid 
opportunities for concealment and entrapment. 

c) Territorial Reinforcement: 

i) clear street number signs should be displayed and appropriately positioned 
at the front of the business to comply with Local Government Act, 1993 
Section 124(8). Failure to comply with any such order is an offence under 
Section 628 of the Act. Offences committed under section 628 of the Act 
attract a maximum penalty of 50 penalty units (currently $5,500) for an 
individual and 100 penalty units (currently $11,000) for the corporation. The 
numbers should be in contrasting colours to the building materials and be 
larger than 120mm; 

ii) warning signs should be strategically posted around the buildings to warn 
intruders of what security treatments have been implemented to reduce 
opportunities for crime: 

1. warning, trespassers will be prosecuted; 

2. warning, these premises are under electronic surveillance. 



iii) directional signage should be strategically posted at decision making points 
(e.g. Entry/egress points) to provide guidance to the uses of the 
development. This can also assist in access control and reduce excuse 
making opportunities by intruders; 

iv) a Fire Safety Statement must be prominently displayed within the 
development to comply with the Environmental Planning & Assessment 
Regulations (1994) Clause 80GB. The annual fire safety statement is a 
statement issued by the owner of a building; 

v) signage needs to be provided at fire exits to assist occupants to identify 
exits in emergency situations; 

vi) a graffiti management plan needs to be incorporated into the maintenance 
plan for the development. Research has shown that the most effective 
strategy for reducing graffiti attacks is the quick removal of such material 
generally within 24 hours; 

vii) graffiti resistant materials and anti-graffiti coating should be utilised 
throughout the development. 

d) Space Management: 

i) an Emergency control and evacuation plan which complies with the 
Australian Standard, Emergency Control Organisation and Procedures for 
Buildings, Structures and Workplace, AS: 3745:2002 should be prepared 
and maintained by your development to assist management and staff in the 
event of  an emergency. This standard sets out the requirements for 
development of procedures for the controlled evacuation of the building, 
structures and workplaces during emergencies. Further information can be 
obtained from Emergency NSW http://www.emergency.nsw.gov.au or 
Emergency Management Australia http://www.ema.gov.au.; 

ii) it is not advised to install storage cages or similar for the residents in the 
underground car park. If it is required, consider that they should NOT be 
constructed in an isolated area. The cages are easy targets when they have 
little supervision. CCTV cameras must cover this area if they are 
constructed. Solid steel housing and quality key locks should be used to 
prevent access. 

e) Access Control: 

i) the door and door frames to these premises should be of solid construction; 

ii) doors should be fitted with locks that comply with the Australian Standard 
– Mechanical Locksets for doors in buildings, AS 4145:1993, to restrict 
unauthorised access and the Building Code of Australia (fire regulations). 
This standard specifies the general design criteria, performance 
requirements and procedures for testing mechanical lock sets and latch 
sets for their resistance to forced entry and efficiency under conditions of 
light to heavy usage. The standard covers lock sets for typical doorways, 
such as wooden, glass or metal hinged swinging doors or sliding doors in 
residential premises, Requirements for both the lock and associated 
furniture are included. Certain areas may require higher level of locking 
devices not referred to in this standard (e.g. Locking bars, electronic 
locking devices and detection devices) Dead locks are required for 
residential units; 

iii) there are some doors within the premises which are designated as fire exits 
and must comply with the Building Code of Australia. This means that they 



provide egress to a road or open space, an internal or external stairway, a 
ramp, a fire isolated passageway, a doorway opening to a road or open 
space; The doors in the required exits must be readily open-able without a 
key from the side that face the person seeking egress, by a single hard 
downward action or pushing action on a single device which is located 
between 900mm and 1.2m from the floor. 

iv) any sliding doors MUST be fitted with lockable bolts in the bottom and top 
of the door frame; 

v) the windows and window-frames to these premises should be of solid 
construction. These windows should be fitted with locks which comply with 
the Australian Standard – Mechanical Locksets for windows in buildings, 
AS: 4145 http://www.standards.org.au to restrict unauthorised access. This 
standard specifies the general design criteria, performance requirements, 
and procedures for testing mechanical lock sets and latch sets for their 
resistance to forced entry efficiency under conditions of light to heavy 
usage.  The standard covers lock sets for typical windows, such as 
wooden, glass or metal hinged swinging windows or sliding windows in 
residential and business premises, including public buildings, warehouses 
and factories. Requirements for both the lock and associated furniture are 
included. Certain areas may require higher level of locking devices not 
referred to in this standard. (e.g. locking bars, electronic locking devices, 
detection devices, alarms); 

vi) the main access to the underground car park should have restricted access 
with a security pass. The opening/closing mechanism should be protected 
from vandalism and tampering. All exit doors from the car park should have 
striker plates to minimise chance of tampering; 

vii) the main entry/egress doors to the development should have an 
electronically operated lock which require security swipe pass for entry. 
The lifts operating in the building should have the same security swipe pass 
technology. When an occupant buzzes in a visitor the lift should recognise 
the floor the occupant resides and only allow the visitor access to that floor 
in the lift. 

 

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF ANY 
CONSTRUCTION CERTIFICATE 

 

53. Plans submitted with the Construction Certificate shall demonstrate compliance with the 
following: 

a) All residential unit size excluding balconies as minimum must be as  following: 

i) Studio = 60m2 

ii) 1 bedroom = 75m2 

iii) 2 bedroom = 100m2 

b) Adaptable units must be provided in accordance with Section 4C.6.1 of Botany 
Bay Development Control Plan 2013. Such units shall be designed in accordance 
with AS 4299 and BBDCP 2013 (Section 4C.6.1). Details to be submitted with the 
Construction Certificate. 

 



54. It is a condition of this consent that the person acting on this consent must obtain a 
report from a Geotechnical Engineer that the erection of the building will not:- 

a) have an impact on the stability of the building stock of the locality, nor, 

b) have an adverse impact on the water table, again in relation to the locality and any 
undue rise and or fall other than by natural circumstances.  

 

55. The Applicant is to enter into an agreement with Council, to be prepared by Council’s 
solicitors, at the applicant’s expense, providing for the lodgement of a bond in the sum 
of $10,000.00, for a period of five (5) years after practical completion of landscape works, 
to ensure establishment and maintenance of the landscaping in accordance with the 
plan. The lodgement of the bond shall not preclude the Council from initiating legal 
proceedings, should the landscaping not be established and maintained in accordance 
with this Consent, and is not intended to limit the period of compliance with the 
landscaping requirements to five (5) years. 

a) The bond may be applied by Council to the establishment and maintenance of the 
landscaping in accordance with the plan and Council should be entitled to recover 
any monies expended in excess of the bond in establishing, re-establishing, or 
maintaining the landscape in accordance with the plan. 

b) The applicant is to note that the bond specified under this condition must be 
remitted to Council, either in the form of monies held in trust, or as a certified 
banker’s guarantee, together with a sum of $550 (cash or cheque) for 
disbursements associated with the preparation of the agreement, prior to the issue 
of an Occupation Certificate by the Principal Certifying Authority. 

 

56. The proposed development is to comply with the recommendations provided by the 
Roads and Maritime Services (RMS) dated 9 July 2013. The conditions are outlined as 
follows, and relevant details shall be included in the plans and documentation submitted 
with the Construction Certificate: 

a) the swept path of the longest vehicle (including garbage trucks) entering and 
exiting the subject site, as well as manoeuvrability through the site, shall be in 
accordance with AUSTROADS. In this regard, a plan shall be submitted to Council 
for approval, which shows that the proposed development complies with this 
requirement; 

b) the number of car and bicycle parking spaces should be provided to Council’s 
satisfaction; 

c) the layout of the proposed car parking areas associated with the subject 
development (including driveways, grades, turn paths, sight distance 
requirements, aisle widths, aisle lengths and parking bay dimensions) should be 
in accordance with AS 2890.1-20004, AS2890.2-2002 for heavy vehicles usage 
and AS2890.6:2009 for the disabled; 

d) a Construction Traffic Management Plan detailing construction vehicle routes, 
number of trucks, hours of operation, access arrangements and traffic control 
should be submitted to Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate;. 

e) all vehicles are to enter and leave the site in forward direction. 

 

57.  



a) Prior to the issue of the Construction certificate, the applicant must obtain and 
complete to the satisfaction of the NSW Office of Water, an Application for a Water 
Licence. 

b) Proof of a Part 3A Permit having been issued for the proposed works must be 
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority and to Council prior to the issue of 
the Construction Certificate and prior to any works commencing on the site. 

c) The licence is to be submitted to Council for Council’s records. 

d) The basement must be designed and built to achieve when complete a ‘fully 
tanked’ structure. 

Note: The reason for this is that no works that can impact upon groundwater can 
commence before a licence is obtained (See Condition No. 67 for the General 
Terms and Approval issued by the NSW Office of Water on 19 June 2013). 

 

58. A Soil and Water Management Plan (SWMP) shall be prepared in accordance with the 
Landcom Managing Urban Stormwater – Soils and Construction 4th Edition (2004) and 
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the release of the Construction 
certificate. This plan shall be implemented prior to the commencement of any site works 
or activities. All controls in the plan shall be maintained at all times during the 
construction works. A copy of the SWMP shall be kept on-site at all times and made 
available to Council Officers on request. 

 

59. Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate The landscape area shown on the plan 
A Total Concept (ATC) Issue B dated February 2010 shall be the subject of detailed 
landscape construction documentation (plans and specifications) that are to be 
submitted to and approved by the City of Botany Bay Council’s Landscape Architect. 
The landscape documentation is to be prepared by a suitably qualified Landscape 
Architect and shall include, but not be limited to: 

a) A planting plan at 1:100 scale showing all plant locations, groupings and centres 
and a plant schedule listing all plants by botanical name with plant numbers, 
spacings, pot sizes and staking. 

b) The scheme shall be in accordance with DCP 2013 and all other Council 
specifications for public domain inclusions.\ 

c) Specifications detailing soil and mulch finishes, root barriers, irrigation, edging and 
other landscape handworks such as retaining walls. Planter box external finishes. 
Areas of paving, schedule of materials, edge treatments and sectional 
construction details. All fencing, privacy screening and pergolas – elevations and 
materials. Details of other landscape elements such as furniture (required), 
pedestrian lighting, water features and so on. Provide sectional construction 
details and elevations. 

d) Planter box on slab sectional construction details.  All planter boxes on podium to 
be 900-1m soil depth to support  healthy, well developed canopy trees. The planter 
box on slab details must indicate the waterproofing treatment extent. 

e) A detail is to be provided for turf on slab showing soils depths and drainage. 

f) Provide irrigation details (irrigation required for common area and setbacks). 

g) Canopy trees shall be used extensively throughout the site – private courtyards, 
through the centre of the site and in setbacks. Trees must be of an appropriate 
scale to complement and scale with the building form (setbacks, communal open 
space) and to provide amenity for users of the space. Deep soil zones must 



include larger trees. Trees are to be predominantly native, evergreen species 
using open canopy evergreens or selected deciduous for solar penetration. All 
trees on the site to be min. 100 litre, 200 litre preferred. All street trees to be 400 
litre. 

h) The Blueberry Ash across the rear boundary are to be replaced with Native 
Quandong, pot sizes 100L. The Metrosideros Tahiti should be replaced with a 
more shade tolerant hedge plant. 

i) All public domain work shall be in accordance with Council specification – tree 
planting, landscaping and turfing, footpath location and dimensions etc. 

j) An alternative configuration for the stormwater absorption trench within the front 
setback is required in liaison with the Hydraulics Engineer and Applicant. The 
trench shall be relocated or re-configured to allow substantial landscaping 
including trees and shrubs within the setback. Note that a second row of street 
trees is required on the southern side of the public footpath between the footpath 
and property boundary in accordance with Council specification (Michelia 
dolstopa). 

k) Show the location of electrical kiosks/substations and fire booster assemblies and 
their locational impact on landscape areas. 

 

60. The building shall be designed in accordance with AS2021- 2000: Acoustics, Aircraft 
Noise Intrusion, Building Siting and Construction.  The report is to include any required 
noise attenuation to the structure of the building to meet the above standard and 
acoustically treated mechanical ventilation, if necessary, to comply with the above 
standard.  If the applicant choses to install air conditioning to meet the mechanical 
ventilation requirements, the installation must be designed to meet the additional 
requirements, applying to air conditioners on residential properties contained in the 
Protection of the Environment Operations (Noise Control) Regulation 2000.  (Information 
attached in the Advisory section). Details shall be submitted to Principal Certifying 
Authority prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate. 

 

61. Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate the following required section(s) are to 
be submitted and approved by Council. All driveways/access ramps/vehicular crossings 
shall conform to the current version of Australian Standards AS 2890.1 and Council 
requirements. With regard to Industrial and Multi Unit Housing, the applicant shall 
provide longitudinal sections along the extremities and the centre line of each internal 
driveway/access ramp at a scale of 1:25. With regard to other housing, only a centre line 
longitudinal section is required. These long sections shall extend from the horizontal 
parking area within the property to the centre line of the roadway. The section shall also 
show the clear height from the ramp to any overhead structure. 

 

62. A Construction Management Program shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by 
the Council prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate. The program shall detail: 

a) the proposed method of access to and egress from the site for construction 
vehicles , including access routes through the Council area and the location and 
type of temporary vehicular crossing for the purpose of minimising traffic 
congestion and noise in the area. 

b) the proposed phases of construction works on the site and the expected duration 
of each construction phase; 



c) The proposed order in which works on the site will be undertaken, and the method 
statements on how various stages of construction will be undertaken; 

d) the proposed manner in which adjoining property owners will be kept advised of 
the timeframes for completion of each phase of development/construction 
process; 

e) the proposed method of loading and unloading excavation and construction 
machinery, excavation and building materials, formwork and the erection of any 
part of the structure within the site. Wherever possible mobile cranes should be 
located wholly within the site; 

f) the proposed areas within the site to be used for the storage of excavated 
materials, construction materials and waste containers during the construction 
period; 

g) The proposed method/device to remove loose material from all vehicles and/or 
machinery before entering the road reserve, any run-off from the washing down of 
vehicles shall be directed to the sediment control system within the site; 

h) the proposed method of support to any excavation adjacent to adjoining 
properties, or the road reserve. The proposed method of support is to be designed 
and certified by an Accredited Certifier (Structural Engineering), or equivalent; 

i) proposed protection for Council and adjoining properties; 

j) the location and operation of any on site crane. Please note that a crane may 
require prior approval from Sydney Airports Corporation; and 

k) the location of any Construction Zone (if required) approved by Council’s Traffic 
Committee, including a copy of that approval. 

 

63. Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the Applicant is to submit payment for a 
Tree Maintenance Bond of $7,500.00. The duration of the Bond shall be limited to a 
period of 12 months after planting of the street trees. At the completion of the 12 months 
period the Bond shall be refunded pending a satisfactory inspection bye Council. If the 
tree is found to be dead or dying then Council will forfeit all or part of the bond to replace 
or maintain the tree, unless the Applicant undertakes the work. 

 

64. Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, the applicant shall contact “Dial Before 
You Dig” to obtain a utility service diagram for, and adjacent to the property. The 
sequence number obtained from “Dial Before You Dig” shall be forwarded to the 
Principal Certifying Authority. All utilities within the work zone shall be protected during 
construction. Any adjustments or damage to public utilities/services as a consequence 
of the development and associated construction works shall be restored or repaired at 
the applicant’s expense. 

 

65. Prior to the issue of any Construction Certificate, detail design and construction plans in 
relation to stormwater management and disposal system for the development shall be 
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority for approval. The detail drawings and 
specifications shall be prepared by a suitably qualified and experience civil engineer and 
be in accordance with Council’s ‘Development Control Plan – “Stormwater Management 
Technical Guidelines”’, AS/NSZ 3500 – Plumbing and Drainage Code and the BCA.  All 
drawing shall correspond with the approved architectural plans. The plans shall 
incorporate: 

a) the provisions made in the stormwater drainage drawings C1-C4, by Alan. L. 
Wright & Associates, dated Oct 2013; 



b) the provision for the connection of the overflow pipe from Storage Tank 1 to either 
Pit C or Pit D of the Absorption Tank and the deletion of Pit A; 

c) the provision for new kerb inlet pit(s) with a minimum 1.8 metre lintel, in 
accordance with City of Botany Bay Standard Drawing E-09  to facilitate 
connection of stormwater outlet to Council’s stormwater drainage system; and 

d) the provisions meet or exceed the BASIX Certificate No. 474684M issued 28 
March 2013. 

Note: All underground parking structures are to be “tanked” so that there is no 
intrusion of waters into the structure. 
 

66. The access pits(s) to On Site Detention Tank (OSD) shall have a solid lid to avoid a 
potential trip hazard as a result of perforated grates. 

 
67. A detailed Traffic Management Plan for the pedestrian and traffic management of the 

site during construction shall be prepared and submitted to the relevant road authority 
(Council or Roads Traffic Authority) for approval. The plan shall: 

a) be prepared by a RMS accredited consultant; 

b) nominate a contact person who is to have authority without reference to other 
persons to comply with instructions issued by Council’s Traffic Engineer or the 
Police; and 

c) if required, implement a public information campaign to inform any road changes 
well in advance of each change. The campaign may be required to be approved 
by the Traffic Committee. 

Note: Any temporary road closure shall be confined to weekends and off-peak hour 
times and is subject to Council’s Traffic Engineer’s approval. Prior to implementation of 
any road closure during construction, Council shall be advised of these changes and 
Traffic Control Plans shall be submitted to Council for approval. This Plan shall include 
times and dates of changes, measures, signage, road markings and any temporary 
traffic control measures. 

 
68. A qualified practitioner, with a certificate of attainment in NWP331A Perform Conduit 

Evaluation, shall undertake a closed circuit television (CCTV) inspection and then report 
on the existing condition of the adjacent Council drainage pipeline. The camera and its 
operation shall comply with the following: 

a) the internal surface of the drainage pipe shall be  viewed and recorded in a clear 
and concise manner; 

b) the CCTV camera shall be capable to pan, tilt and turning at right angles to the 
pipe axis over an entire vertical circle to view the conduit joints; 

c) distance from the manholes shall be accurately measured; 

d) the inspection survey shall be conducted from manhole to manhole; and 

e) the written report, together with a copy of the digital video footage of the pipeline 
shall be submitted to Council prior the commencement of any works. A written 
acknowledgement shall be obtained from Council (attesting to this condition being 
appropriately satisfied) and submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority. 

 

69. To ensure that utility authorities and Council are advised of any effects to their 
infrastructure by the development, the applicant shall: 



a) carry out a survey of all utility and Council services within the site including relevant 
information from utility authorities and excavation if necessary to determine the 
position level of services; 

b) negotiate with the utility authorities (e.g. Ausgrid, Sydney Water, 
Telecommunications Carriers and Council in connection with: 

i) the additional load on the system; and 

ii) the relocation and/or adjustment of the services affected by the 
construction. Any costs in relocation, adjustment, and provision of land or 
support of services as requested by the service authorities and Council are 
to be the responsibility of the developer. 

 

70. All services (Utility, Council etc.) within the road reserve (including footpaths) shall be 
relocated/adjusted to match the proposed/existing levels. 

 

71. A suitable intercom system linked to all units within the development shall be provided 
at all vehicle accesses to the development to ensure that visitors to the site can gain 
access to the visitor parking located within the basement car park. The details of the 
intercom system shall be submitted prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate and 
its location and specifications endorsed on the construction drawings. 

 

72.  

a) Suitable street lighting to a high decorative standard shall be provided to the street 
boundaries of the site so as to provide safety and illumination for residents of the 
development; 

b) The street Lighting (electricity cables) shall be undergrounded at the applicant’s 
expense and shall meet relevant electricity authority requirements and plans and 
specifications of such are to be approved by Council prior to the issue of a 
Construction Certificate; 

c) The Council footpath in Church Avenue if to be upgraded with new paving installed 
by the applicant at the applicant’s expense. All improvements shall be in 
accordance with Council Specifications and requirements for the Church Avenue 
Public Domain, and shall be constructed and completed prior to the issue of an 
Occupational Certificate. The footpath shall be maintained in a clean and tidy state 
at all times by the occupiers. 

 

73.  

a) Planter boxes constructed over a concrete slab shall be built so as to ensure soil 
depth strictly in accordance with Council’s Landscape DCP. The base of the 
planter must be screeded to ensure drainage to a piped internal drainage outlet of 
minimum diameter 90mm, with no low points elsewhere in the planter. There are 
to be no external weep holes. Turfed areas require a min. 5% cross fall. 

b) Planters are to be fully waterproofed and sealed internally with a proprietary 
sealing agent to eliminate water seepage and staining of the external face of the 
planter. All internal sealed finishes are to be sound and installed to manufacturer’s 
directions prior to backfilling with soil. An inspection of the waterproofing and 
sealing of edges is required by the Certifier prior to backfilling. 



c) Drainage sell must be supplied to the base and sides of the planter to minimize 
damage to the waterproof seal during backfilling. Apply a proprietary brand filter 
fabric and backfill with an imported lightweight soil suitable for planter boxes and 
which complies with AS 4419 and AS 3743. Install drip irrigation. Pop-ups may be 
provided to lawn areas provided they use recycled water. 

d) Planter boxes shall be finished externally with a suitable paint or render to 
coordinate with the colour schemes of the building. 

 

74.  

a) Any electrical kiosk required by the energy provider shall be located in an 
unobtrusive and discreet location away from vehicle and pedestrian entrances to 
the property, preferably towards a side boundary, and/or setback into the site off 
the street boundary, and shall be softened with built screens and/or landscaping 
so as not to reduce streetscape and visual amenity. 

b) The location of and screening treatment surrounding the kiosk shall be approved 
by Council’s Landscape Architect prior to installation. 

c) Fire booster valves shall be housed within the external face of the building 
structure and/or screened from view from the public domain area. Booster shall be 
located in an unobtrusive and discreet location away from vehicle and pedestrian 
entrances to the property. 

 

75. The consent given does not imply that works can commence until such time that:- 

a) detailed plans and specifications of the building have been endorsed with a 
Construction Certificate by: - 

i) the consent authority; or 

ii) an accredited certifier; and 

b) the person having the benefit of the development consent;- 

i) has appointed a principal certifying authority; and 

ii) has notified the consent authority and the Council (if the Council is not the 
consent authority) of the appointment; and 

b) the person having the benefit of the development consent has given 
at least 2 days’ notice to the council of the person’s intention to 
commence the erection of the building. 

c)  

76. The following car a parking spaces shall be made available to residents and visitors; 

a) a total of one hundred and thirty four  (138) car parking spaces on site; and 

b) the following conditions apply to the car parking: 

i) the on-site car parking spaces, exclusive of service and visitor spaces, are 
not to be used by those other than the occupants, tenant or resident of the 
subject building. Any occupant, tenant, lessee or registered proprietor of 
the development site or part thereof shall not enter into an agreement to 
lease, licence or transfer ownership of any car parking spaces to those 
other than an occupant, tenant, lessee or resident of a unit in the building. 

ii) prior to Construction Certificate under the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 a documentary Restrictive Covenant, is to be 



registered on the Title of the development site pursuant to Section 88E of 
the Conveyance Act 1919, to the effect of (a) above. The Covenant is to 
be created appurtenant to Council, at no cost to and to the satisfaction of 
Council. 

iii) any future strata subdivision of the site is to include a Restriction on User 
pursuant to Section 39 of the Strata Titles (Freehold Development) Act 
1973, as amended, burdening all utility car parking allotments in the Strata 
Plan and/or an appropriate Restrictive Covenant pursuant to Section 88B 
of the Conveyancing Act 1919 burdening all car parking pat-lots in the 
strata scheme. 

 

77. Pursuant to clause 97A(3) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 
2000, it is a condition of this development consent that all the commitments listed in the 
relevant BASIX Certificate No. 474684M dated 28 March 2014 received by Council 28 
March 2014 for the development are fulfilled. 

a) Relevant BASIX Certificate means: 

i) a BASIX Certificate that was applicable to the development when this 
development consent was granted (or, if the development consent is 
modified under section 96 of the Act, a BASIX Certificate that is applicable 
to the development when this development consent is modified); or 

ii) if a replacement BASIX Certificate accompanies any subsequent application 
for a construction certificate, the replacement BASIX Certificate. 

b) BASIX Certificate has the meaning given to that term in the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. 

 

78. Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate design verification is required to be 
submitted from a qualified Architect to confirm the development is in accordance with 
the approved plans and details and continues to satisfy the design quality principles in 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 Design Quality of Residential Flat 
Development. 

 

79. The Architect is to conform in writing that the apartment sizes in metres squared (sq.m) 
and the balconies comply with Council’s Building Design and Construction Development 
Control Plan. 

 

80. As this development involves an excavation below the watertable these works are 
subject to a Council Drainage Charge for discharge of site dewatering to storm water 
and as such an application is required to be submitted to Council. 

Note: Council will not give permission for contaminated groundwater to be discharged 
into its stormwater system. To discharge groundwater into the Council’s stormwater 
drain the applicant must supply the following: 

a) an Application is to be made to Council for permission to discharge site dewatering 
to Council’s stormwater drainage system; 

b) a copy of a current bore licence from Department of Natural Resources for 
dewatering; 



c) a report from a suitably qualified person is to be provided together with results 
from NATA approved laboratory confirming that the quality of water meets the 95% 
freshwater trigger values applying to typically slightly-moderately disturbed 
systems as detailed in the Australian and New Zealand Environment and 
Conservation Council and Agriculture and Resource Management Council of 
Australia and New Zealand, Paper No 4, October 2000; 

d) any proposed treatment to be applied to the water prior to being discharged. 

 

81. It is a condition of approval that the Applicant must, at no cost or expense to Council: 

a) dedicate the portion of land for Church Avenue road widening, the dimensions of 
which will extend for the full width of the site including the right of way and to a 
depth, which is determined by measuring from the centreline of Church Avenue, a 
horizontal distance of 12 metres and as detailed in the Mascot Station Precinct 
Development Control Plan; 

b) upgrade the public domain and installation of new footpath area with new paving 
installed by the applicant and at the applicant’s expense. All improvements shall 
be in accordance with the approved landscape plan and Council’s Landscaping 
and Engineering specifications and requirements, and shall be constructed and 
complete prior to the issue of an Occupational Certificate; and 

c) shall ensure that all drainage from the property shall be led to the existing pit(s) in 
Church Avenue and shall include all associated construction within the roadway 
area; and 

d) land dedication, road construction, kerb and gutter, drainage, street trees and 
associated works including the footpath construction to be completed prior to the 
issue of the Occupation certificate for the development under this consent being 
DA 13/056. 

 

82. The following conditions from the General Terms of Approval dated 19 June 2013 by the 
NSW Office of Water and must be complied with: 

a) General: 

i) an authorisation shall be obtained for the take of groundwater as part of the activity, 
groundwater shall not be pumped or extracted for any purpose other than temporary 
construction dewatering at the site identified in the development application. The 
authorisation shall be subject to a currency period of 12 months from the date of issue 
and will be limited to the volume of groundwater take identified; 

ii) the design and construction of the structure shall preclude the need for 
permanent dewatering by waterproofing those areas that may be impacted 
by any water table (i.e. a fully tanked structure) with adequate provisions 
for unforseen fluctuations of water table levels to prevent potential future 
inundation; 

iii) construction methods and materials used in and for construction shall not 
cause pollution of the groundwater. 

b) Prior to excavation: 

i) measurements of groundwater levels beneath the site from a minimum of 
three monitoring bores shall be taken and a report provided to the NSW 
Office of Water. A schedule and indicative plans of the proposed ongoing 
water level monitoring from the date of consent until at least two months 
after the cessation of pumping shall be included in the report; 



ii) a reasonable estimate of the total volume of groundwater to be extracted 
shall be calculated and a report provided to the NSW Office of Water. 
Details of the calculation method shall be included in the report; 

iii) a copy of a valid development consent for the project shall be provided to 
the NSW Office of Water; 

iv) groundwater quality testing shall be conducted and a report supplied to the 
NSW Office of Water. Samples must be taken prior to the commencement 
of pumping, and a schedule of the ongoing testing throughout the 
dewatering activity shall be included in the report. Collection and testing 
interpretation of results must be done by suitably qualified persons and 
NATA certified laboratory identifying the presence of any contaminants and 
comparison of the data against accepted water quality objectives or 
criteria; 

v) the method of disposal of pumped water shall be nominated (i.e. street 
drainage to the stormwater system or discharge to sewer) and a copy of 
the written permission from the relevant controlling authority shall be 
provided to the NSW Office of Water. The disposal of any contaminated 
pumped groundwater (tailwater) must comply with the provisions of the 
Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 and any requirements 
of the relevant controlling authority; 

i) contaminated groundwater shall not be reinjected into any aquifer. The 
reinjection system design and treatment methods to remove contaminants 
shall be nominated and a report provided to the NSW Office of Water. The 
quality of any pumped water (tailwater) that is to be reinjected must be 
compatible with, or improve the intrinsic or ambient groundwater in the 
vicinity of the reinjection site. 

c) During excavation: 

i) piping or other structures used in the management of pumped groundwater 
(tailwater) shall not create a flooding hazard. Control of pumped 
groundwater (tailwater) is to be maintained at all times during dewatering 
to prevent unregulated off-site discharge; 

ii) measurement and monitoring arrangements to the satisfaction of the NSW 
Office of Water are to be implemented. Monthly records of the volumes of 
all groundwater pumped and the quality of any water discharged are to be 
kept and a report provided to the NSW Office of Water after dewatering 
has ceased. Daily records of groundwater levels are to be kept and a report 
provided to the NSW Office of Water after dewatering has ceased; 

iii) pumped groundwater (tailwater) shall not be allowed to discharge off-site 
(e.g. adjoining roads, stormwater system, sewer system, etc.) without the 
controlling authorities approval and/or owners consent. The pH of 
discharge water shall be managed to be between 6.5 and 8.5. The 
requirements of any other approval for the discharge of pumped 
groundwater (tailwater) shall be complied with; 

iv) dewatering shall be undertaken in accordance with groundwater extraction 
works that are abandoned are to be recorded and a report provided to the 
NSW Office of Water after dewatering has ceased. The method of 
abandonment is to be identified in the documentation; 

v) access to groundwater management works used in the activity is to be 
provided to permit inspection when required by the NSW Office of Water 
under appropriate safety precautions. 



d) Following excavation: 

i) all monitoring records must be provided to the NSW Office of Water after 
the required monitoring period has ended together with the detailed 
interpreted hydrogeological report identifying all actual resource and third 
party impacts. 

 

83. Plans and specifications for the storage room for waste and recyclable materials shall 
be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority with the application for the Construction 
Certificate. Storage of Waste and recycling shall meet the following requirements: 

a) the rooms for the storage of garbage and recyclable materials shall be fully 
enclosed and adequately ventilated; 

b) constructed with a concrete floor, concrete or cement rendered walls coved to the 
floor; 

c) the floor shall be graded to an approved sewer connection incorporating a sump 
and galvanised grate cover or basket in accordance with the requirements of 
Sydney Water Corporation; 

d) washing facilities shall be provided within close proximity to the garbage and 
recycling storage area. 

 

84. The principal contractor must install and maintain water pollution, erosion and 
sedimentation controls in accordance with: 

a) the Soil and Water Management Plan if required under this consent; 

b) “Do it Right On Site, Soil and Water Management for the Construction Industry’’ 
published by Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils, 2001; and 

c) “Managing Urban Stormwater – Soils and Construction” published by the NSW 
Department of Housing 4th Edition” (‘The Blue Book’); 

d) where there is any conflict The Blue Book takes precedence; 

i) Note: The International Erosion Control Association – Australasia 
(http://www.austieca.com.au/) lists consultant experts who can assist in 
ensuring compliance with this condition. Where a Soil and Water 
Management Plan is required for larger projects it is recommended that 
this be produced by a member of the International Erosion Control 
Association – Australasia. 

ii) Note: The “Do it Right On Site,” can be downloaded free of charge from 
Council’s website at: 
http://www.botanybay.nsw.gov.au/council/services/planning/factsheets.ht
m further information on sediment control can be obtained from 
www.ssroc.nsw.gov.au. 

iii) Note: A failure to comply with this condition may result in penalty 
infringement notices, prosecution, notices and orders under the Act and/or 
the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 without any further 
warning. It is a criminal offence to cause, permit or allow pollution. 

iv) Note: Section 257 of the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 
1997 provides inter alia that “the occupier of premises at or from which any 
pollution occurs is taken to have caused the pollution.” 

v) Warning: irrespective of this condition any person occupying the site may 
be subject to proceedings under the Protection of the Environment 



Operations Act 1997 where pollution is caused, permitted or allowed as the 
result of their occupation of the land being developed. 

 

85. The wind mitigating treatments, as recommended in the Pedestrian Wind Environment 
Statement Report (Windtech, Dated: 13 May 2013) shall be incorporated into the design 
of the building as part of the construction certificate. 

 

86. Signs incorporating the international symbol of access for disabled persons must be 
provided to identify each accessible: 

a) entrance; 

b) lift or bank of lifts; and 

c) sanitary facility; 

d) this requirement shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority prior to the 
release of a Construction certificate. 

 

87.  

a) Toilet facilities are to be provided at or in the vicinity of the work site on which work 
involves: 

i) erection of a building being carried out, at the rate of one toilet for every 20 
persons or part of 20 persons employed at the site; 

b) Each toilet provided: 

i) must be a standard flushing toilet; and 

 

ii) must be connected:- 

1 to a public sewer; or 

2 if connection to a public sewer is not practicable to an accredited 
sewerage management facility approved by the Council; or 

3 if connection to a public sewer or an accredited sewerage 
management facility is not practicable to some sewerage 
management facility approved by the Council. 

c) The provision of toilet facilities in accordance with this clause must be completed 
before any other work is commenced. 

 

88. The proposed traffic movements and parking arrangements within and adjoining the 
development shall conform to the current versions of Council’s off-street parking DCP; 
Australian Standard AS 2890-1, Australian Road Rules; and the NSW Road Transport 
(Safety and Traffic Management) Regulation (and any other relevant legislation) unless 
otherwise stipulated by another condition of this Consent. 

 

89.  

a) Existing structures and or services on this and adjoining properties shall not be 
endangered during any demolition associated with the above project. The 
Applicant is to provide details of any shoring, piering, or underpinning prior to the 



commencement of any work. The construction shall not undermine, endanger or 
destabilise any adjacent structures; and 

b) As the development involves demolition that extends below the level of the base 
of the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit of the 
development consent must, at the person’s own expense: 

i) protect an support the adjoining premises from possible damage from 
demolition; 

ii) when necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such 
damage. 

 

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY 
DEVELOPMENT OR WORK 

 

90. All management measures recommended and contained within the Soil and Water 
Management Plan (SWMP) submitted as part of the construction certificate shall be 
implemented in accordance with the Landcom Managing Urban Stormwater – Soils and 
Construction 4th Edition (2004). This plan shall be implemented prior to commencement 
of any site works or activities. All controls in the plan shall be maintained at all times and 
made available to council officers on request. 

 

91. The principal contractor or owner building must install and maintain water pollution, 
erosion and sedimentation controls in accordance with: 

a) the Soil and Water Management Plan; 

b) “Managing Urban Stormwater – Soils and Construction” (2004) Landcom (‘The 
Blue Book’); and 

c) Protection of the Environmental Operations Act 1997. 

 

92. Erosion and sediment control devices are to be installed and in function prior to the 
commencement of any demolition, excavation or construction works upon the site in 
order to prevent sediment and silt from site works (including demolition and/or 
excavation) being conveyed by stormwater into public stormwater drainage system, 
natural watercourses, bushland, trees and neighbouring properties. In this regard, all 
stormwater discharge from the site shall meet the legislative requirements and 
guidelines. These devices shall be maintained in a serviceable condition AT ALL TIMES 
throughout the entire demolition, excavation and construction phases of the 
development and for a minimum one (1) month period after the completion of the project, 
where necessary. 

 

93. If the land to which the application relates is served by a common sewerage system that 
is also used by others, then measures must be placed in effect and prior to the 
commencement of work to ensure the operation of the sewerage system is without 
disruption to other joint users. 

 

94. Erosion and sediment control devices shall be installed prior to the commencement of 
any demolition, excavation or construction works upon the site in order to prevent 
sediment and silt from site works (including demolition and/or excavation) being 



conveyed by stormwater into Council’s stormwater system, natural watercourses, 
bushland, trees and neighbouring properties.  In this regard, all stormwater discharge 
from the site shall meet the requirements of the Protection of Environment Operations 
Act 1997 and the Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water guidelines.  
These devices shall be maintained in a serviceable condition AT ALL TIMES throughout 
the entire demolition, excavation and construction phases of the development and for a 
minimum three (3) month period after the completion of the development, where 
necessary. 

 

95. Prior to commencement of any works, application(s) shall be made to Council's 
Customer Services Counter for the following approvals and permits on Council’s 
property/road reserve under Road Act 1993 and Local Government Act 1993 as 
appropriate: - 

(It should be noted that any works shown within Council’s road reserve or other Council 
Lands on the development approval plans are indicative only and no approval for these 
works is given until this condition is satisfied.) 

a) Permit to erect hoarding on or over a public place, including Council’s 
property/road reserve 

b) Permit to construction works, place and/or storage building materials on footpaths, 
nature strips 

c) Permit for roads and footways occupancy (long term/ short term) 

d) Permit to construct vehicular crossings, footpath, kerb and gutter over road 
reserve 

e) Permit to open road reserve area, including roads, footpaths, nature strip, 
vehicular crossing or for any purpose whatsoever 

f) Permit to place skip/waste bin on footpath and/or nature strip 

g) Permit to use any part of Council’s road reserve or other Council lands 

DURING WORKS 

 

96. The proposed development shall comply with the following: 

a) A sign must be erected in a prominent position on any work site on which work 
involved in the erection or demolition of a building is being carried out: 

i) stating that unauthorised entry to the work site is prohibited; 

ii) showing the name of the person in charge of the work site and a telephone 
number at which that person may be contacted outside working hours; 

iii) the Development Approval number; and 

iv) the name of the Principal Certifying Authority including an afterhours contact 
telephone number. 

b) any such sign is to be removed when the work has been completed. 

 

97. Building works associated with the erection of the building shall be carried out between 
the following hours: 

Monday to Friday, inclusive – 7:00am to 5:00pm 

Saturday                                -  7:00am to 1:00pm 



Sunday and Public Holidays – No work. 

 

98. The demolisher shall comply with Australian Standard 2601 - 2001 "Demolition of 
Structures". 

 

99. Precautions to be taken shall include compliance with the requirements of the 
WorkCover Authority of New South Wales, including but not limited to: 

a) protection of site workers and the general public; 

b) erection of hoardings where appropriate; 

c) asbestos handling and disposal where applicable; 

d) any disused service connections shall be capped off; 

e) the disposal of refuse is to be to an approved waste disposal depot. 

 

100. Hazardous or Special Wastes arising from the demolition process shall be removed and 
disposed of in accordance with the requirements of WorkCover NSW and the 
Department of Environment, Climate Change and Water and with the provisions of the: 

a) Occupational Health and Safety Act, 2000; 

b) Occupational Health and Safety Regulation 2001; 

c) Protection of the Environment Operations Act 1997 (NSW); and 

d) NSW Department of Environment and Climate Change Waste Classification 
Guidelines (2008). 

 

101. The demolition and disposal of materials incorporating lead such as lead paint and dust 
shall be conducted in accordance with: 

a) AS2601-2001 - Demolition of structure. 

b) AS4361.2-1998 – Guide to Lead Paint Management-Residential and Commercial 
Buildings. 

 

102.  

a) The applicant shall conduct all construction works and any related 
deliveries/activities wholly within the site. If any use of Council’s road reserve is 
required, approval and permits shall be obtained from Council; 

b) Construction operations such as brick cutting, washing tools and brushes and 
mixing mortar shall not be carried out on park/road reserve or in any other 
locations which could lead to the discharge of materials into the stormwater 
drainage system or onto Council’s lands. 

c) Hosing down or hosing/washing out of any truck (concrete truck), plant (e.g. 
concrete pumps) or equipment (e.g. wheelbarrows) on Council’s road reserve or 
other property is strictly prohibited. Fines and cleaning costs will apply to any 
breach of this condition; 

d) Pavement surfaces adjacent to the ingress and egress points are to be swept and 
kept clear of earth, mud and other materials at all times and in particular at the end 
of each working day or as directed by Council’s Engineer. 



 

103. During Excavation and Construction, care must be taken to protect Council’s 
infrastructure, including street signs, footpath, kerb, gutter and drainage pits etc. 
Protecting measures shall be maintained in a state of good and safe condition 
throughout the course of demolition, excavation and construction. The area fronting the 
site and in the vicinity of the development shall also be made safe for pedestrian and 
vehicular traffic at all times. Any damage to Council’s infrastructure (including damage 
caused by, but not limited to, delivery vehicles, waste collection, contractors, sub-
contractors, concrete delivery vehicles) shall be fully repaired in accordance with 
Council’s specifications and AUS-SPEC at no cost to Council. 

 

104. If groundwater is encountered during excavation works, site de-watering shall be subject 
to the following requirements: 

a) site de-watering to be undertaken under the guidance of an experienced professional 
engineer; 

b) the groundwater extracted from the dewatering process is to be passed through a sand 
filter prior to its disposal to the street water table. The discharged water is to be visually 
clear of suspended solids; and 

c) the pump used to de-water must be electricity powered. 

d) For any water from site dewatering to be permitted to go to stormwater the water 
must meet ANZEC 2000 Water Quality Guidelines for Fresh and Marine Water for 
the 95% protection trigger values for Marine Water. All testing must be completed 
by a NATA accredited laboratory. All laboratory results must be accompanied by 
a report prepared by a suitably qualified and experienced person indicating the 
water is acceptable to be released into Councils stormwater system. If the 
groundwater does not meet these guideline levels a Trade Waste permit from 
Sydney Water must be sought to put the groundwater to sewer. 

105. During construction, the applicant shall ensure that all works and measures have been 
implemented in accordance with an approved Traffic Management Plan and 
Construction Management Plan at all times. 

 

106. Throughout the construction period, Council’s warning sign for soil and water 
management shall be displayed on the most prominent point of the building site, visible 
to both the street and site workers. A copy of the sign is available from Council’s 
Customer Service Counter. 

 

107. The approved Waste Management Plan shall be complied with at all times during 
demolition, construction and on-going use of the site. 

 

108. All possible and practicable steps shall be taken to prevent nuisance to the inhabitants 
of the surrounding neighbourhood from wind-blown dust, debris, noise and the like. 

 

109.  

a) All excavations and backfilling shall be executed safely and in accordance with 
appropriate professional standards; and all excavations shall be properly guarded 
and protected to prevent them from being dangerous to life or property; 



b) As the development involves an excavation that extends below the level of the 
base of the footings of a building on adjoining land, the person having the benefit 
of the development consent must, at the person’s own expense: 

i) protect and support the adjoining premises from possible damage from the 
excavation, and 

ii) where necessary, underpin the adjoining premises to prevent any such 
damage. 

 

110. The following shall be complied with during construction and demolition: 

a) Construction Noise 

Noise from construction activities associated with the development shall 
comply with the NSW Environment Protection Authority’s Environmental Noise 
Manual – Chapter 171 and the Protection of the Environment Operations Act 
1997. 

b) Level Restrictions 

i) Construction period of 4 weeks and under: 

The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less than 15 
minutes when the construction site is in operation must not exceed the 
background level by more than 20dB(A). 

ii) Construction period greater than 4 weeks and not exceeding 26 weeks: 

The L10 sound pressure level measured over a period of not less than 15 
minutes when the construction site is in operating must not exceed the 
background level by more than 10 dB(A). 

 

c) Time Restrictions 

i) Monday to Friday  07:00am to 06:00pm 

ii) Saturday   07:00am to 01:00pm 

iii) No Construction to take place on Sundays or Public Holidays. 

d) Silencing 

All possible steps should be taken to silence construction site equipment. 

 

111. During construction work the Council nature strip shall be maintained in a clean and tidy 
state at all times. The nature strip shall be suitably replaced where damaged due to 
construction work in accordance with Council Specification at the completion of 
construction, and at the Applicant’s expense. 

 

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED PRIOR TO THE ISSUE OF THE 
OCCUPATION CERTIFICATE 

 

112. The building and land shall display a conspicuous street number of legible numerals that 
has been allocated by Council for the allotment. 

 



113. Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate the applicant must submit to the Principal 
Certifying Authority an acoustic report to verify that the measures stated in the above 
report in condition 60 have been carried out and certify that the construction meets the 
above requirements and the indoor4 sound levels of AS2021-2000. The report must be 
prepared by a qualified practicing acoustic engineer (who is a member of either the 
Australian Acoustical Society or the Association of Australia Acoustical Consultants). 

 

114. All vehicular crossings are to be constructed prior to the issuing of an Occupational 
Certificate (or the completion of work or the use of the building). The applicant shall 
make a separate application to Council’s Customer Service Counter to construct (or 
reconstruct) a vehicular crossing (either using Council or own forces) to all vehicular 
entry points to the site. All vehicular crossings, which were shown on submitted plans, 
shall be in the correct location. All redundant vehicular crossings shall be removed and 
replaced to fit the main footpath cross-section. If any applicant wants to retain an existing 
vehicular crossing an application still has to be submitted with the matter highlighted. 

 

115. Landscaping shall be installed in accordance with the Council approved landscape plan 
only, as stamped by Council’s Landscape Architect. The landscaped areas on the 
property shall be maintained in accordance with the approved landscape 
documentation, the conditions of consent and Council’s Landscape DCP at all times. At 
the completion of landscaping on the site, the Applicant is required to obtain a Certificate 
of Compliance from the Landscape Consultant to certify that the landscaping has been 
installed in accordance with the Council approved landscape plan. The Certificate is to 
be submitted to the City of Botany Bay Council prior to the Issue of an Occupation 
Certificate. 

The Church Avenue public footpath shall be constructed in accordance with Council. 
The footpath dimensions, location, paver type and construction methods shall be in 
accordance with this specification only. Pavers shall be ordered accounting for adequate 
lead time for manufacture.  Construction hold points and Council inspections are 
required at the following points : 

a) after formwork installation and to prior pouring the concrete blinding slab,  

b) at the commencement of paving works, and  

c) at final completion.  

Council approval of public domain works is required prior issue of Occupation Certificate. 

 

116. New street trees at the pot size specified shall be installed in the Church Avenue road 
the approved landscape plan and Council specification. The trees shall be sourced from 
a reputable supplier that grows to NATSPEC. A Dial-Before-You-Dig enquiry is required 
prior planting - Council is not liable for any damage to subsurface infrastructure during 
public domain works.  

a) The trees shall be planted in an area measuring approx. 1 metre square ensuring 
adequate space for the root ball, backfilled with water holding additive and fertiliser 
and mulched to a depth of 75mm and at a diameter of 1 metre. Trees are to be 
double staked.  

b) Two hold point inspections are required: prior to planting trees to ensure plant 
stock is suitable and post planting. 

 



117. The Applicant is to submit payment for a Public Works Defects Liability Bond of 
$10,000.00. The duration of the Bond shall be limited to a period of 12 months after 
Council approval of all public domain works. At the completion of the 12 month period 
the Bond shall be refunded pending a satisfactory inspection of the new public domain 
work by Council. If rectification or maintenance work is required in this period then 
Council will forfeit all or part of the bond to undertake the required work, unless the 
Applicant undertakes this work. 

 

118. All works completed by the applicant on Council’s Road Reserve or other Council lands 
are subject to a 6 months defect liability period from the date of final completion. The 
date of final completion will be determined by Council’s Engineering and Regulatory 
Services Department. 

 

119. Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate, a Certificate of Survey from a Registered 
Surveyor shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority to the effect that all 
reduced levels shown upon the plans approved under the Development Application, with 
relation to drainage, car parking structures, boundary and road reserve levels, have 
been strictly adhered to. 

 

120. Prior to the issuing of the Occupation Certificate, all applications associated with works 
on Council’s land must be made at least 7-10 days prior to the programmed completion 
of works and all construction must be completed and approved by Council. 

121. Prior to the issue of the Occupational Certificate the boundary fences adjoining the site 
shall be replaced with suitable and decorative fence or wall in accordance with Council 
requirements. 

 

122. Any damage not shown in the photographic survey submitted to Council before site 
works have commenced will be assumed to have been caused by the site works (unless 
evidence to prove otherwise). All damages as a result of site works shall be rectified at 
the applicant’s expense to Council’s satisfaction, prior to occupancy of the development 
and release of damage deposit. 

 

123. A qualified practitioner, with a certificate of attainment in NWP331A Perform Conduit 
Evaluation, shall undertake a close circuit television (CCTV) inspection and then report 
on the existing condition of the adjacent Council drainage pipeline. The camera and its 
operation shall comply with the following: 

a) the internal surface of the drainage pipe shall be viewed and recorded in a clear 
and concise manner; 

b) the CCTV camera used shall be capable to pan, tilt and turning at right angles to 
the pipe axis over an entire vertical circle to view the conduit joints; 

c) distance from the manholes shall be accurately measured; and 

d) the inspection survey shall be conducted from manhole to manhole. 

e) the written report, together with a copy of the digital video footage of the pipeline 
shall be submitted to Council prior to the commencement of any works. A written 
acknowledgement shall be obtained from Council (attesting to this condition being 
appropriately satisfied) and submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority. 



 

124. All services (Utility, Council etc.) within the road reserve (including the footpath) shall be 
relocated/adjusted to match the proposed/existing levels as required by the 
development. 

 

125. Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificates, documentation from a practising civil 
engineer shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority certifying that the 
stormwater drainage system has been constructed generally in accordance with the 
approved stormwater management construction plan(s) and all relevant standards. 

 

126. Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate, the redundant vehicular crossing, 
together with any necessary works shall be removed and the footpath, nature strip and 
kerb and gutter shall be reinstated in accordance with Council’s specification. 

 

127. Prior to the issue of the Occupational Certificate, the applicant shall reconstruct the 
footpath and kerb and guttering along the full site frontage in accordance with Council’s 
standard drawings E01, E06 and CHUR RW/SS1. 

 

128. Prior to the issue of the Occupation certificate, inspection reports (formwork and final) 
for the works on the road reserve shall be obtained from Council’s engineer and 
submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority attesting that this condition has been 
appropriately satisfied. 

 

129. Prior to the issue of the Occupation Certificate: 

a) the construction of the stormwater drainage system of the proposed development 
shall be completed generally in accordance with the approved stormwater 
management construction plan(s), Council’s ‘Guidelines for the Design of 
Stormwater  Drainage Systems within City of Botany Bay’, AS/NSZ 3500 – 
Plumbing and Drainage Code and the BCA. 

b) documentation shall be submitted to the Principal Certifying Authority certifying 
that the stormwater drainage system has been constructed generally in 
accordance with the approved stormwater management construction plan(s) and 
accepted practice. 

 

130. Any damage not shown in the photographic survey and dilapidation survey submitted to 
Council before site works have commenced, will be assumed to have been caused as 
a result of the site works undertaken and must be rectified at the applicant's expense, 
prior to occupancy of the development. 

 

131. Prior to the issue of an Occupation Certificate, the fencing adjacent to the site vehicular 
entrance shall be designed and constructed to ensure there is adequate sight distance 
between the pedestrians and the vehicles leaving the site. 

 

132.  



a) Prior to use and occupation of the building an Occupation Certificate must be 
obtained under Section 109C(1)(c) and 109N of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979; and 

b) Conditioned numbered 8(e), 13 and 112-131 are all pre-conditioned to the issue 
of the Occupational Certificate;  

c) The terms of the Voluntary Planning Agreement must be complied with prior to the 
issue of the Occupational Certificate. 

 

CONDITIONS WHICH MUST BE SATISFIED FOR THE ONGOING USE 

 

133. All waste and recycling containers shall be stored in the designated waste storage area. 
The waste containers are not to be over filled and the lids kept closed at all times except 
when material is being put in them. The Owners Corporation or building owner shall be 
responsible for movement of the waste and recycling containers to the footpath for 
weekly collections, and the return of waste and recycling containers to the waste storage 
area. The Owners Corporation or building owner shall be responsible for cleaning the 
waste storage area, dry arrestor pit and waste collection containers. 

 

134. An experienced Landscape Contractor shall be engaged to undertake the landscaping 
work and shall be provided with a copy of both the approved landscape drawing and the 
conditions of approval to satisfactorily construct the landscape to Council requirements.  
The contractor shall be engaged weekly for a minimum period of 26 weeks from final 
completion of landscaping for maintenance and defects liability, replacing plants in the 
event of death, damage, theft or poor performance. After that time regular and ongoing 
maintenance is required. 

 

135. Ongoing maintenance of the nature strip shall be undertaken by the occupier, owner or 
strata. Maintenance includes mowing, watering and maintaining an even coverage of 
grass at all times. Maintenance does not include pruning, trimming, shaping or any work 
to street trees located on the nature strip under any circumstances at any time. Pruning 
is undertaken by Council only. 

 

136. New street trees shall be maintained by the Applicant/Owner/Strata Corporation for the 
duration of the landscape bond period after planting. Maintenance includes periodic 
watering at a frequency to sustain adequate growth, annual feeding and weed removal 
but does not include trimming or pruning of the trees under any circumstances. 

 

137. The stormwater drainage system (including all pits, pipes, absorption, detention 
structures, treatment devices, infiltration systems and rainwater tanks) shall be regularly 
cleaned, maintained and repaired to ensure the efficient operation of the system from 
time to time and at all times. The system shall be inspected after every rainfall event to 
remove any blockage, silt, debris, sludge and the like in the system. All solid and liquid 
waste that is collected during maintenance shall be disposed of in a manner that 
complies with the appropriate Environmental Guidelines. 

 

138. A subdivision application must be accompanied by the following documentation that 
indicates: 



a) The requirement for the employment of a person to manage the collection of waste 
material by Council, including, but not limited to bin placement at the road edge 
and retrieval of bins soon after collection of contents, cleansing of bins, storage of 
bins in the compound and the like. 

(a) Responsibilities with regard to the ongoing maintenance of the building and 
landscaped areas at the property in accordance with the plans and details 
approved under this Development Consent. 

b) Responsibilities with regard to the operation maintenance of artificial features at 
the property in accordance with the plans and details approved under this 
Development Consent. 

c) Responsibilities for ensuring owners and/or tenants have adequate and hygienic 
waste disposal and collection arrangements and for ensuring the waste storage 
area is appropriately maintained and kept in a clean and safe state at all times.   

d) Responsibilities to ensure that receptacles for the removal of waste, recycling etc. 
are put out for collection between 4.00pm and 7.00pm the day prior to collection, 
and, on the day of collection, being the day following, returned to the premises by 
12.00 noon. 

e) The Owners Corporation obligations under clauses 177, 182, 183, 184, 185 and 
186 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. 

f) The Owners Corporation/Executive Committee obligations to ensure all 
wastewater and stormwater treatment devices (including drainage systems, 
sumps and traps) are regularly maintained in order to remain effective.  All solid 
and liquid wastes collected from the devices shall be disposed of in a manner that 
does not pollute waters and in accordance with the Protection of the Environment 
Operations Act 1997. 

 

139. A Positive Covenant and Restriction on Use of the land shall be created to all proposed 
lots  to ensure that car parking for the residential part is not to be to sublet or used for 
any other purposes. 

 

140. All vehicles shall enter and exit the premises in a forward direction. 

 

141. The applicant being informed that this approval shall be regarded as being otherwise in 
accordance with the information and particulars set out an described in the Development 
Application registered in Council’s records as Development Application No. 13/056 
dated 28 March 2013 and as amended by Section 96(1) Application No. 13/056/01 
received by Council on 18 June 2014 and as amended by Section 96(2) application 
No. 13/56/03 received by Council 24 November 2017 and that any alteration, 
variation, or extension to the use, for which this approval has been given, would require 
further Approval from Council. (DA13/56/03) 

 

142 Prior to the issue of the Construction Certificate, subject to the approval of CASA, 
the applicant is to provide roof mounted solar collector panels below a height of 
46-94m AHD, to the rooftop of the building, of which 20% of power generated shall 
be returned to the Ausgrid network together with tariff rebates.  Details of the 
panel system are to be provided with a Construction Certificate including the 
approval from the Civil Aviation Safety Authority. (DA13/56/03) 



143 The development must on completion contain within the basement carpark 
15 carparking spaces for use by visitors. 
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6 April 2018

Mr Christopher Mackay
Coordinator Development Assessment
Bayside Council
444-446 Princess Highway
ROCKDALE NSW 2216

Dear Christopher,

S96 13A CHURCH AVE, MASCOT
RESPONSE TO JRPP DEFERRAL FOR AMENDED PLANS

1.1 I refer to the above mentioned S96 and the decision of Bayside Planning Panel on 27 March 2018.

1.2 The panel resolved unanimously to defer the application to the meeting on 24 April 2018 to enable
the applicant to submit amended plans for the panels’ approval. Accompanying this letter are
amended plans and an updated view analysis:

 Basement S96 103 Revision B
 Level 12 S96 107 Revision B
 East Elevation S96 201 Revision B
 South Elevation S96 202 Revision B
 West Elevation S96 203 Revision B
 View analysis Revision 02

1.3 The following provides a response to the items for the applicant to address:

Relocation and minimisation of the rooftop plant room with the majority being placed in the
basement, It was recognised that this may require car parking spaces to be deleted however
the proposal is in excess of the requirement

1.4 Basement plan L01 has been amended with the deletion of two parking spaces to provide space
for plant within the basement. As a result the extent of plant on the roof has been reduced as
follows:

Approved DA
 West Plant – 42m2
 East Plant – 73m2

ABN:  73 123 529 564 PO Box 617 Round Corner NSW 2158 T:  0414 730 842
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 Total Roof Plant – 115m2

Proposed under amended S96
 West Plant – nil
 East Plant – 51m2
 Total Roof Plant – 51m2

1.5 As a result of the significant reduction in plant on the roof, the proposed building envelope is
significantly reduced. The reduction will improve the outlook and view from surrounding
developments towards the city.

A reduction in the height of the parapet on the west side of the building by a minimum of 1.1
metres.

1.6 As shown on drawing S96 107 the parapet height on the western side has been reduced by 1.1
metres from RL 46.24 to RL 45.14.

The bulk on the north-western corner of the building is to be reduced such that it does not
exceed the envelope approved (clear glazing is to be provided only with no privacy
screens). The reduction is to be for the top three levels.

1.7 In response the western façade has been amended with the removal of the louvred screens and
replacement with a glass balustrade over the three levels.

The privacy screens are to be notated as fixed on the east elevation

1.8 The privacy screens are clearly notated on the elevations as fixed.

Investigation on the provision of solar panels

1.9 Council’s attention is drawn to provisions of the BASIX SEPP. The Council cannot impose
requirements beyond the BASIX requirements. As a result of legal advice Council received and
reported to Council on 4 November 2015, Council amended Botany Bay DCP Part 3H to delete this
requirement. The condition is not lawful and should be deleted.

1.10 My client will consider the use of solar panels and whether they will be appropriate for this
development, however the applicant should not be bound to this as a condition of consent. It is
therefore requested that Condition 142 be deleted.

1.11 In addition the submitted application sought to amend various other conditions on consent as
follows:

 Amend condition 2(d) and 3 to reflect the correct calculation of S94 contributions;

 Amend Condition 50 in regards to the height of the lift overrun’

 Amend Condition 53 to be consistent with the Apartment Design Guide minimum unit size requirements;

 Amend Condition 76 to reflect number of car spaces;
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 Amend Condition 79 in relation to balcony sizes;

 Delete Condition 142 which requires roof mounted solar collectors; and

 Amend development description to reflect the amended number of units from 80 to 103 and reflect the number of
car parking spaces which decreases from 138 to 108.

1.12 It is requested that these amendments be incorporated with the final drafted conditions of consent
for the Panels consideration.

I trust that the above addresses the comments of the Bayside Planning Panel.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further please contact Larissa Brennan on 0414 730 842 or via
email Larissa@ljbplanning.com.au

Yours sincerely

Larissa Brennan
Director
LJB Urban Planning Pty Ltd

Attachments:

 Basement S96 103 Revision B
 Level 12 S96 107 Revision B
 East Elevation S96 201 Revision B
 South Elevation S96 202 Revision B
 West Elevation S96 203 Revision B
 View analysis Revision 02
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Bayside Planning Panel 27/03/2018

Item No 6.5 

Application Type Section 96 Application – Residential Flat Building 

Application Number DA-2013/56/03 

Lodgement Date 24 November 2017 

Property 13A Church Avenue, Mascot 

Lot 1 in DP 547700 

Owner A & S & S Mohebbaty 

Applicant A & S & S Mohebbaty 

Proposal Section 96(2) Application to modify Development Consent No. 
13/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in respect of 
apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and 
height, review Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 
basement. 

No. of Submissions 6 (six) objections 

Cost of Development N/A 

Report by Olivia Yana, Acting Senior Development Assessment Planner 

 
 
Officer Recommendation 

1 That Development Application No. 2013/56/03 for Section 96(2) Application to modify 
Development Consent No. 2013/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in 
respect of apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and height, review 
Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 basement at 13A Church Avenue, Mascot 
be REFUSED pursuant to Section 80(1)(B) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 for the following reasons: 

a. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, the proposal fails to satisfy the aims of Botany Bay Local Environmental 
Plan 2013, as the proposal fails to create a highly liveable urban place through the 
promotion of design excellence in all elements of the built environment and public 
domain and fails to protect residential amenity.  

b. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, the proposal does not meet the objectives of Clause 4.3 Height of 
Buildings in Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013, as the proposed increase 
in height will result in adverse visual impact and disruption of views.  

c. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979,the proposed development fails to fulfil the design qualify principles of 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential 
Apartment Development in terms of built form and scale, density, sustainability 
and amenity. 
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d. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, the excessive form of development is inconsistent with the maximum 
floor space ratio control and does not meet the objectives of Clause 4.4 Floor 
Space Ratio in Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013in that the proposed 
increase in floor space ratio will result in building form that is not compatible with 
the bulk and scale of the existing and desired future character of the locality, will 
adversely affect the streetscape when viewed from the public domain, and will not 
minimise adverse environmental effects on the use of enjoyment of adjoining 
properties and the public domain. 

e. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, the proposal fails to comply with the objectives and controls of Botany 
Bay Development Control Plan 2013, including: 

i. Part 4C.2.2 – Streetscape Presentation; 

ii. Part 4C.2.3 – Height; 

iii. Part 4C.2.5 – Open Space; 

iv. Part 4C.4.1 – Dwelling Mix and Layout; and 

v. Part 4C.4.4 – Views. 

f. Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 
1979, the proposal will result in a form of development entirely inconsistent with 
the context, scale, built form and density of the surrounding land and will adversely 
compromise the future development of Mascot Station Town Centre Precinct and 
its ability to respond to the emerging character of the locality.  

g. Having regard the previous reasons noted above and the number of submissions 
received by Council against the proposed development, pursuant to the provisions 
of Section 79C(1)(d) and Section 79C(1)(e) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, approval of the proposed Section 96(2) modification 
application is not in the public interest. 

2 That the objectors are advised of Councils decision.  
 

 
Attachments 

1 Planning Assessment Report 

2 Statement of Environmental Effects 

3 Architectural Plans 

4 Schedule of Materials and Finishes 

5 View Sharing Letter 

6 View Sharing Analysis 
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Location Plan 
 

 
Figure 1: Locality Plan 



BAYSIDE COUNCIL 
Planning Assessment Report 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application Details 

Application Number: 2013/56/03 

Date of Receipt: 24 November 2017 

Property:   13A Church Street, Mascot  

Lot 1 in DP 547700 

Owners: A & S & S Mohebbaty  

Applicant: A & S & S Mohebbaty 

Proposal: Section 96(2) Application to modify Development Consent No. 
13/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in respect of 
apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and 
height, review Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 
basement. 

Recommendation: Refusal 

Value: N/A 

No. of submissions: Six (6) objections  

Author: Olivia Yana, Acting Senior Development Assessment Planner 

Date of Report: 1 March 2018 

 
Key Issues 

 
 
The former City of Botany Bay Council received Development Application No. 2013/56 on 28 
March 2013 for the redevelopment of the site being the demolition of the existing building and 
the construction of multi-unit building comprising 80 units and 3 basement levels car parking 
for 138 vehicles, and new landscaping works at 13A Church Avenue, Mascot. This was 
approved by Council on 4 June 2014. 
 
A Section 96(1) Application was received by Council on 18 June 2014. The Application sought 
consent to modify Development Consent No. 2013/56 by amending Condition 1 to reflect the 
correct issue number of the Architectural Plans, maximum height of the development, and to 
amend the description to include the number of units approved. This was approved by Council 
on 1 July 2014. 
 
The subject Section 96(2) Application No. 2013/56/03 was received on 24 November 2017 
seeking consent to modify Development Consent No. 13/56 to increase the number of 
residential apartments from 80 to 103 units, to delete basement car parking (Level 3 ) that 
reduces the number of parking from 138 spaces to 110 spaces to align with the Apartment 
Design Guide, increase FSR and height of the building by 2.7 metres, review of Section 94 
contribution and numerous modifications to conditions for the approved development at 13A 
Church Avenue, Mascot. 
 



The application was placed on public exhibition period from 20 December 2017 to 15 January 
2018. Six (6) objections were received during the notification period and have been discussed 
below. 
 
The proposed modifications will result in the increase of FSR and height for an approved 13 
storey residential flat building. The massing of additional GFA however fails to be distributed 
within the approved building footprint, as the application has not taken into consideration the 
additional GFA from the surplus car parking. Despite proposing a compliant height, the 
additional 2.7 metres of height raises concerns relating to adverse impacts to the streetscape 
and surrounding development including view loss.  
 
Given the extent of impact from the proposed development, the proposed modification to 
Development Consent No. 2013/56 to increase the number of residential apartments from 80 
to 103 units, to delete basement car parking (Level 3 ) that reduces the number of parking 
from 138 spaces to 110 spaces to align with the Apartment Design Guide, increase FSR and 
height, and numerous modifications to conditions for the approved development at 13A 
Church Avenue, Mascot cannot be supported and the proposal is recommended for 
REFUSAL. 
 
 
Recommendation 

 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Bayside Planning Panel, resolve: 

1. That Development Application No. 2013/56/03 for Section 96(2) Application to modify 
Development Consent No. 2013/56 to increase and alter the design of the building in 
respect of apartment size, car parking, and unit mix, to increase FSR and height, 
review Section 94 contribution and deletion of level 3 basement at 13A Church Avenue, 
Mascot be REFUSED pursuant to Section 80(1)(B) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979 for the following reasons: 
 

a) Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposal fails to satisfy the aims of Botany Bay Local 
Environmental Plan 2013, as the proposal fails to create a highly liveable urban 
place through the promotion of design excellence in all elements of the built 
environment and public domain and fails to protect residential amenity.  

b) Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposal does not meet the objectives of Clause 4.3 
Height of Buildings in Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013, as the 
proposed increase in height will result in adverse visual impact and disruption 
of views.  

c) Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979,the proposed development fails to fulfil the design qualify 
principles of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of 
Residential Apartment Development in terms of built form and scale, density, 
sustainability and amenity. 

d) Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(i) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the excessive form of development is inconsistent with 
the maximum floor space ratio control and does not meet the objectives of 
Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio in Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 in 
that the proposed increase in floor space ratio will result in building form that is 



not compatible with the bulk and scale of the existing and desired future 
character of the locality, will adversely affect the streetscape when viewed from 
the public domain, and will not minimise adverse environmental effects on the 
use of enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public domain. 

e) Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(a)(iii) of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, the proposal fails to comply with the objectives and 
controls of Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013, including: 

i. Part 4C.2.2 – Streetscape Presentation; 
ii. Part 4C.2.3 – Height; 
iii. Part 4C.2.5 – Open Space; 
iv. Part 4C.4.1 – Dwelling Mix and Layout; and 
v. Part 4C.4.4 – Views. 

f) Pursuant to Section 79C(1)(b) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment 
Act 1979, the proposal will result in a form of development entirely inconsistent 
with the context, scale, built form and density of the surrounding land and will 
adversely compromise the future development of Mascot Station Town Centre 
Precinct and its ability to respond to the emerging character of the locality.  

g) Having regard the previous reasons noted above and the number of 
submissions received by Council against the proposed development, pursuant 
to the provisions of Section 79C(1)(d) and Section 79C(1)(e) of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, approval of the proposed 
Section 96(2) modification application is not in the public interest. 

2. That the objectors be advised of the Bayside Planning Panel’s decision. 
 
 
Background 

 
 
History 
 
Approved Development 
 
In its approved form, the development included:  
 
 Demolition of the existing structures on site and construction of a 12 storey residential flat 

building comprising 80 units, 3 levels basement car parking for 138 car parking spaces, 
vehicular access via Right of Way from Church Avenue, and associated landscaping. 
 

 The development approved 80 units which comprise of the following: 
 
o 12 x Studio units 
o 26 x One bedroom units 
o 41 x Two bedroom units 
o 1 x Three bedroom units 

 
 The approved 138 car parking spaces are allocated in the following manner: 

 
o Studio units: 12 car spaces 
o One bedroom units: 26 car spaces 
o Two bedroom units: 84 car spaces 



o Three bedroom units: 2 spaces 
o Visitor spaces: 16 car spaces 

 
The following table was the key controls assessed under the original DA that are relevant to 
the proposal: 
 

Control Required Approved 

Site Area N/A 2005.4m² 

FSR 2:1 

(GFA = 4010.8m²) 

Under BBLEP 1995 

and 

3.2:1  

(GFA = 6417.28m²) 

Under BBLEP 2013 

4.24:1 

(GFA = 8493m²) 

 

 

3.79:1 

(GFA = 7604.63m²) – 
including lobby area 

Height 44 metres (maximum) 39.8 metres 

Although the architectural 
plans indicate maximum 
height of RL 48.14 AHD, the 
approved height is actually 
RL46.94m AHD, including the 
height of lift over run. 

Site Coverage 45% (902.43m²) under 
BBDCP 2013 

1359.8m² (67%) – excluding 
basement 

1640.9m² - including 
basement 

Car Parking 1 space/studio or one 
bedroom dwelling (38 
required); 
2 spaces/ two (2) or more 
bedrooms dwelling (84 
required);  
1 designated visitor space/ 7 
dwellings (12 required) 
 
Required: 134 spaces 

138 spaces provided 
(approved with 4 surplus car 
spaces) 

Landscaped Area Deep soil area not provided 
due to the water table. 

Approved public domain 
works. 



Control Required Approved 

Communal Open 
Space 

20% 22% (441.18m²) 

Building Separation One to four storeys/<12m: 

12 metres between habitable 
rooms 

9 metres between 
habitable/balconies and non-
habitable rooms 

6 metres between non-
habitable rooms 
 
Five to eight storeys/up to 
25m height: 

18 metres between habitable 
rooms 

13 metres between 
habitable/balconies and non-
habitable rooms 

9 metres between non-
habitable rooms 
 
Nine storeys +/>25m height: 

24m between habitable 
rooms/balconies 

18m between 
habitable/balconies and non-
habitable rooms 

12m between non-habitable 
rooms 

Privacy louvres approved for 
non-compliant building 
separation. 

Unit Mix Total number of studio/one 
bedroom = Maximum 35% 

47.5% - as market research 
demonstrates demand for 1 
bedroom apartments 

 
The following montages and plans demonstrate the approved proposal. 
 



 
Figure 1. View from Church Avenue 

 

 
Figure 2. Approved Elevations 

 
 



 
Figure 3. Approved Section 

 
Note: Despite the RL indicated on the plans, the approved building height under DA-
2013/56 is RL 46.94 AHD. 
 
 
Description of the Proposed S96 Modifications 
 
The Section 96(2) modification application was received on 24 November 2017 and seeks to 
modify Development Consent No. 2013/56 in the following manner: 
 
 Changes to the building footprint; 
 Increase overall building height by 2.7 metres from RL 46.94 AHD (39.8 metres) to RL 

49.64 AHD (42.5 metres) measured to the top of the lift over run; 
 Reconfiguration of unit layouts and modify unit mix by increasing number of units from 80 

to 103, including an additional 3 bedroom unit on the roof top; 
 Increase the size of communal room on the roof top; 
 Delete basement (Level 3) and reduce the number of car parking spaces from 138 to 110; 
 Increase all floor levels including ground floor level from RL 7.44 AHD to RL 7.59 AHD, 

floor to ceiling height of the ground floor from 3.35 metres to 3.5 metres, and floor to 
ceiling height of typical floor level from 3 metres to 3.1 metres. The floor level increases 
consequently raises the building height as measured to the roof top floor level by 1.1 
metres from RL 43.94 AHD to RL 45.04 AHD; 

 Delete condition requiring roof mounted solar collector on the roof top, which was required 
for hot water to the units; 

 Increase height of lift over run from 3 metres to 4.6 metres; 
 Review Section 94 contribution; 
 Amend various conditions to reflect proposed modifications; and 
 External façade changes, including modification to the approved colours and materials. 

 



 
Figure 4. Proposed Modifications 

 
In greater detail, the amended proposal includes the following: 
 
Control Approved Proposal Amended Proposal 
FSR (3.2:1) 

BBLEP 2013 

3.79:1 

(7604.63m²) 

3.9:1 

(7822.28m²) – including 
storage on ground floor 
level, or 

3.99:1 

(8003.72m²) – including 
surplus car parking of 14 
spaces, or 

4.07:1 

(8172.2m²) – including 
surplus car parking of 27 
spaces 

Building height (44m max) 

BBLEP 2013 

RL 46.94 AHD  

(39.8 metres) 

RL 49.64 AHD  

(42.5 metres) 

Parking spaces 138 110 

Number of units 80 103 

Unit mix 12 x Studio units 
26 x One bedroom units 

22 x Studio units 
22 x One bedroom units 



41 x Two bedroom units 
1 x Three bedroom units 

56 x Two bedroom units 
3 x Three bedroom units 

 
 
Site Description  
 
The subject site is located on the southern side of Church Avenue between O’Riordan Street 
to the east and Bourke Street to the west.  The subject site is a rectangular shaped allotment 
with an area of 2005.4m2 and has a 32.765 metres frontage to Church Avenue.  The rear 
boundary has a length of 33 metres, the eastern side boundary is 60.96 metres and the 
western side boundary is 61.01 metres. The site is flat and contains little vegetation. 
 
The site is encumbered by a right of way approximately 6.705 metres along the western 
boundary rising to 12.19 metres in width along the northern boundary (Church Avenue). The 
right of way benefits No. 13B Church Avenue to the south of the site and Nos. 19-21 John 
Street to the west.   
 
The site is located within B4 Mixed Use zone and currently contains a brick industrial building 
with a metal roof, with car parking on site external to the building for approximately 23 vehicles. 

 

 
Figure 5. Locality Plan 

 

 
Figure 6. Front elevation of subject site 

 



To the north, east and west of the site are recently constructed mixed-use developments 
comprising commercial offices on the ground floor and residential dwellings above. The 
immediate adjoining premises to the west (10-14 John Street) is occupied by a six storey 
mixed residential and commercial development having frontage to both Church Avenue and 
John Street. The immediate adjoining property to the east (3-9 Church Avenue) comprises of 
the Rina Apartments which consist of three residential flat buildings which have a maximum 
height of eight storeys. To the immediate south of the site is a landlocked property known as 
13B Church Avenue, which currently comprises a similar industrial building than that which 
now exists at the subject site, and is accessed via the right of way. To the immediate north 
across of Church Avenue is 635 Gardeners Road, a dual frontages five storey mixed 
development with commercial on the ground floor and residential flat building above. Further 
east of the site is Linear Park, which runs diagonally from the northern to southern side of the 
block and is in line with the Southern Western Suburbs Ocean Outfall Sewer (SWSOOS).  
 
The subject site is located within the Mascot Station Town Centre Precinct, which is centred 
on Mascot Railway Station to the west. The precinct is located in close proximity to major 
regional road networks and Port Botany and situated approximately 1km from Sydney 
Domestic Airport Terminal and 3km from Sydney International Airport Terminal. As such, the 
site has excellent accessibility to major transport and employment opportunities. This area has 
been earmarked for future population and employment growth in State and Local planning 
strategies and has been identified as a future town centre in the Metropolitan Plan for Sydney.  
 
Due to the past industrial uses of the majority of the land in the locality, land in the area is 
susceptible to contamination, resulting in the majority of sites requiring some level of 
remediation. In addition, shallow groundwater is present in this locality. These two factors 
alone contribute to the high cost associated with development in the locality. 
 
The site is situated within the Mascot Station Town Centre Precinct, Urban Block 4, which is 
bounded by Gardeners Road to the north, O’Riordan Street to the east, Coward Street to the 
south and Bourke Street to the west. The precinct is comprised of a number of sites that have 
already been redeveloped or are currently at various stages of the construction process. The 
subject site is one of the few remaining undeveloped sites in the precinct. 
 
 

 
Figure 7. Adjoining property at 3-9 Church Avenue  

 



 
Assessment of the Proposed S96 Modifications 
 
Additional Units 
 
The approved unit sizes and apartment layouts were compliant with the larger DCP unit sizes 
in BBDCP 2013. The Section 96(2) application seeks to provide unit sizes that are consistent 
with the new ADG sizes. The proposed unit layout is generally acceptable, except for the study 
room of typical level in unit T-08 and the bedroom (B2) of typical level in unit T-07. These 
rooms do not comply and need to be modified. Door to study room in unit T-08 should be 
deleted as it will create substandard room and door to the bedroom (B2) in unit T-07 should 
be replaced with a sliding door to avoid a snorkel bedroom. An additional 23 units are to be 
incorporated within the approved 13 storey residential flat building by modifying the footprint 
of the approved built form on each levels and adding an additional floor area on the roof top 
for communal room extension and a new three bedroom unit.  
 
The table below demonstrates the changes in the unit mix. 
 
Unit Mix Approved units Proposed Units 
Studio units 12 (15%) 22 (21.36%) 
1 bed units 26 (32.5%) 22 (21.36%) 
2 bed units 41 (51.25%) 56 (54.37%) 
3 bed units 1 (1.25%) 3 (2.91%) 
Total 80 units 103 units 

 
The development was already approved with a non-compliance of unit mix for studio and 1 
bedroom units and the modification proposes a further non-compliance with the numbers of 
studio and one bedroom units.  
 
Previously the development was approved with 1 car space per one-bedroom unit, two car 
spaces per two/three bedroom units and 1 visitor car space per 7 units. The amended proposal 
demonstrates compliance with the requirement under the ADG car parking rates from the RMS 
Guide to Traffic Generating Developments which requires 0.6 car spaces per one-bedroom 
unit, 0.9 car spaces per two-bedroom units and 1.4 car spaces per three-bedroom units. The 
amount of visitor car parking spaces has not changed. The change in the car parking is 
resultant to the location of the subject site being within 800m of Mascot Station. Based on the 
ADG parking rates, the proposed modification will result in 27 surplus car parking spaces. The 
ADG car parking rates do not specify the car parking required for studio units. If the studio 
units were calculated as per the one bedroom unit car parking requirement, the surplus car 
spaces will equate to 14 spaces.  
 
The BBLEP 2013 definition for gross floor area does not exclude surplus car parking, as stated 
below.  
 
gross floor area means the sum of the floor area of each floor of a building measured from 
the internal face of external walls, or from the internal face of walls separating the building 
from any other building, measured at a height of 1.4 metres above the floor, and includes: 
(a)  the area of a mezzanine, and 
(b)  habitable rooms in a basement or an attic, and 
(c)  any shop, auditorium, cinema, and the like, in a basement or attic, 
but excludes: 
(d)  any area for common vertical circulation, such as lifts and stairs, and 
(e)  any basement: 
(i)  storage, and 



(ii)  vehicular access, loading areas, garbage and services, and 
(f)  plant rooms, lift towers and other areas used exclusively for mechanical services or ducting, 
and 
(g)  car parking to meet any requirements of the consent authority (including access to that 
car parking), and 
(h)  any space used for the loading or unloading of goods (including access to it), and 
(i)  terraces and balconies with outer walls less than 1.4 metres high, and 
(j)  voids above a floor at the level of a storey or storey above. 
 
The actual additional GFA proposed under this modification is therefore 399.09m² including 
14 surplus car spaces, or 567.57m² including 27 surplus car spaces. Nonetheless, most of the 
additional GFA is contained within the approved footprint, except for the increase on the roof 
top/level 12 for the communal room extension and a new three bedroom unit.  
 
As further discussed in the BBLEP below, even though the additional GFA is not inconsistent 
with surrounding development within Mascot Station that has been approved with an FSR 
ranging from 2.08:1 to 4.5:1, the additional GFA on the roof top if taken consideration with the 
proposed additional height will not be compatible with the approved built form and will 
adversely impact the streetscape and the surrounding development including overshadowing, 
visual privacy and view loss. 
 
Additional Height 
 
The modification proposes to increase the overall height of the development by 2.7 metres 
from RL 46.94 AHD (39.8 metres) to RL 49.64 AHD (42.5 metres) as measured to the top of 
the lift over run to accommodate the increase in the ground floor level and the floor to ceiling 
height of all levels, and the additional three bedroom unit on the roof top.  
 
In the original approval of the building, the Design Review Panel recommended a communal 
room with light weight roof on the roof top to improve the building occupant’s amenity given 
the site constraints and allocation of area to satisfy the car parking requirements to the extent 
that the rear part of the ground floor level is dedicated for 14 car parking spaces. The roofed 
communal/BBQ area was approved with over 6 metres setbacks from the northern 
boundary/Church Avenue façade to minimise the impact of the roof top level from the 
streetscape and public domain/parks.   
 
Nonetheless, the proposed modification fails to satisfy the intent of the roof top purpose and 
does not take into consideration the surplus car parking spaces on the ground floor level.  
 
The changes proposed nevertheless are inconsistent with the approved building footprint 
particularly for the additional bulk and scale on the roof top. The reduction in setbacks from 
the façade and solid materials proposed for the structures present as a whole new floor level 
that would be visible from the streetscape, which are also exacerbated with the proposed 
increase in the overall building height by 2.7 metres and the height of lift over run from 3 
metres to 4.6 metres.  
 
The applicant has provided justification that the proposed height complies with BBLEP 2013 
requirement and that sufficient setbacks from the building edges have been provided as the 
following. 

- 5.075 metres to the north (Church Avenue), 
- 6.575 metres to the south, and 
- 6.8 metres to the west. 

 



The roof plan submitted with application however shows that the private open space of the 
roof top unit and the BBQ area are located within the setbacks. The actual setbacks are less 
than stipulated by the proposal. 
 
As measured on the plan, the roof from the roof top unit private open space is setback only 
2.5 metres from the northern edge of the building. The intent of the use of roof top level is not 
satisfied by the proposed modifications as the additional structures are no longer set back 
from the facades and providing articulation to the skyline of the building, refer to Figure 8.  
 

 
Figure 8. Proposed photomontage demonstrating the proposed bulk and additional 

level from streetscape level 
 
View Loss 
 
As a result of the additional height, view loss has been taken into consideration, particularly 
the impact that it would have when viewed from the development to the south at 214-220 
Coward Street. 
 
In consideration of the planning principle relating to view loss, in particular to Tenacity 
Consulting v Waringah [2004] NSW LEC 140, Council requested that the applicant address 
the view loss issue. The applicant has provided the following commentary in regard to view 
loss: 
 
Applicant response: 
 The reasonableness of the proposed development is considered in light of the view sharing 

principles set out in Tenacity Consulting Pty ltd v Warringah Council (2004) NSWLEC268. In 
Tenacity, Senior Commissioner Roseth set out a four step assessment to be applied in 
determining whether the level of view sharing that will result from a proposed development is 
reasonable.  
1) What views are to be affected? 
2) How are the views obtained and assessed? 
3) Extent of the impact?; and 
4) Is the proposal reasonable? 

 
What views are affected? 
 



The views available from the unit are partial city and sky views. The unit also has iconic views 
of Sydney Tower. 
It is noted that the development is subject of a development consent and therefore this 
assessment if whether the modified parts of the building are reasonable in terms of view sharing. 
 
How are the views obtained and assessed? 
 
The views are obtained from a seating and standing position in the living area and balcony 
across the front boundary. 
It is likely and reasonable to expect that a building would be built on the subject site. The 
modified parts of the building are still fully compliant with the maximum permitted height of 44 
metres under Botany Bay LEP 2013.  
 
Extent of impact? 
 
The accompanying image demonstrates that view sharing is still achieved and the minor extent 
of the impact. The modified parts of the building will result in a minor loss of city views, with the 
main reduction being part of the sky. The unit still retains expansive city views and in particular 
the iconic view of Sydney Tower. 
 
Is the proposal reasonable? 
 
The proposal is reasonable and this does not result from a non compliance with the height 
control. The accompanying image demonstrates that view sharing is still achieved. The modified 
parts of the building will result in a minor loss of city views, with the main reduction being part 
of the sky. The unit still retains expansive city views and in particular the iconic view of Sydney 
Tower. This does not result from a non compliance with the height control.  
 
The minor increase in building height, which is still below the maximum permitted height, is due 
to the increase in floor to floor heights to improve the amenity of the apartments and ensure the 
development can meet the requirements of the ADG in regards to floor to ceiling heights.  
 
Overall, the view loss is reasonable as the development as modified maintains compliance with 
the height control and maintains a high level of view sharing. 
 
The proposed development meets the Tenacity test, achieves reasonable view sharing, and 
therefore this should not impact on the approval of the modified development.  

 
 



 
Figure 8. View Analysis submitted by the applicant 

 

    
Figure 8. Photographs taken by the Assessing Officer standing from the middle of 

level 11 balcony of 214-220 Coward Street adjoining to the main living room 
 



 
Figure 9. Additional bulk on South Elevation highlighted in yellow 

 
The view analysis provided by the applicant in Figure 7 is based on an angled view photograph 
taken from the objectors’ property situated on level 11 at 214-220 Coward Street while 
standing on the edge of the balcony adjoining to the main living room. The view analysis does 
not clearly identify the differences between the approved and proposed development as the 
analysis is provided on an angled perspective. The proposed additional height of 2.7 metres 
that is almost equivalent to an entire new level has not been demonstrated on the view 
analysis. The bulk and scale of the entire building and not just the roof top/level 13 are actually 
increased. While the modification to height is lower than the maximum applicable height for 
the site as stipulated within the BBLEP 2013, the main bulk of the building has been raised by 
1.1 metres, refer to Figure 9 above. 
 
Council’s Assessing officer has also visited the site to understand the view and carry out the 
view loss assessment. The photographs taken from by the assessing officer in Figure 8 from 
standing in the middle of the balcony adjoining to the main living room. 
 
As indicated in all photographs, the view currently available directly north of the unit includes 
the entire city skyline with Sydney Tower in the middle. The approved built form of the subject 
building and the adjoining development at 6-8 John Street will impact on the view in a north-
eastern direction to Green Square and eastern Sydney.  
 
While it is imminent that the existing city skyline could not be entirely protected due to the 
location of the approved development and the objector’s property, the reasonableness of the 
proposal causing impact is not considered to be acceptable. As discussed above, even though 
the proposed modification will comply with the maximum height permissible on the site, the 
main bulk of the building could have been reconsidered. The fourth step of the view loss 
assessment stated that with a complying proposal, the question should be asked whether a 
more skilful design could provide the applicant with the same development potential and 
amenity and reduce the impact on the views of neighbours. In this circumstance, additional 
articulation could have be further applied on the proposed south elevation of the plant rooms 



to allow for further modulation of the additional structures on the roof top and allow a more 
reasonable view sharing outcome.  
 
In overall, the additional bulk and scale at its current form are not supportable due to the above 
factors. 
 
Overshadowing 
 
Due to the additional bulk and scale proposed, additional overshadowing will result from the 
development. However, due to the orientation of the site and approved height of the building, 
the additional shadow will be mainly cast on the adjoining streets, refer to Figure 10 below.  
 

  
Figure 10. Shadow Diagrams Winter Solstice 9am (L), 12pm (Middle) & 3pm (R) 

 
 
Sustainability 
 
The modification proposes to delete a condition requiring the provision of roof mounted solar 
collector to reduce the reliance on technology and operation costs of heating the hot water 
units. This proposed modification is not supported as it will not contribute to the sustainability 
of the future development. 
 
Further to that, wind report submitted with the original application provided the following 
recommendation. 

“wind conditions within and around the various outdoor areas of the site will be acceptable for 
their intended uses. This is largely due to the inclusion of the following features, as proposed 
in the architectural drawings: 

 densely foliating evergreen trees along Church Avenue, capable of growing to a height of 
5 metres with a 4 metre canopy; 

 densely foliating trees on the Level 1 Community Courtyard area capable of growing to a 
height of 5 metres with a 4 metre canopy; 

 1.2 metre high impermeable balustrade around the perimeter of the Level 1 Communal 
courtyard area.”  

 
If the proposal was to be supported, an updated wind report should be provided to ensure that 
the wind mitigation measures would not render as GFA. 
 
External façade changes 
 



Proposed changes to the building façade is not supported given that the overall development 
is not considered to be satisfactory. 

 
Section 94 Contribution 
 
The applicant provided the following review of Section 94 Contribution. 
 

 

 
 
If the proposed additional units are to be supported, the correct contribution should have been 
$1,085,792, plus the plan requires some road widening at nil cost to Council. Regarding the 
extra 23 dwellings, the calculation is based on the Section 94 plan applicable at the time of 
the original application, indexed to 2017/18. Accordingly, the contribution for 103 dwellings as 
$1,784,543 (an average $17,325.66 per dwelling). 
 
Summary of Proposed Changes to Conditions 
 
The following provided a list of changes to the approved conditions if the proposed 
modifications were to be approved.  
 

 Amend Condition No. 1 to reference amended plans and documents; 
 

 Amend Condition Nos. 2(d)  and 3 relating to the Section 94 Contribution; 
 

 Amend Condition No. 50 to update the maximum height permissible for the 
development as stipulated by SACL;  

 
 Amend Condition No. 53 to update the minimum unit size requirements within the 

development; 
 

 Amend Condition Nos. 76 and 143 to update the car parking numbers proposed as 
part of this application; 

 
 Amend Condition No. 77 for an updated BASIX certificate; 
 
 Amend Condition No. 79 relating to Architect’s written confirmation; 

 
 Amend Condition No. 141 to reflect the modification to consent under the subject 

S96 application; and 
 



 Delete Condition No. 142 relating to the roof mounted solar collector panels. 
 
 
Statutory Considerations 

 
Section 96(2) Modification Considerations 
 
Section 96(2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 states that “a consent 
authority may, on application being made by the applicant or any other person entitled to act 
on a consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in accordance with the 
regulations, modify the consent if:” 
 
a) It is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is 

substantially the same development as the development for which consent was 
originally granted and before that consent as originally granted was modified (if 
at all), and 

 
The Section 96(2) modification application relates to amendments bulk and scale and 
units and car parking reconfiguration with associated modification to conditions, and as 
such, the proposed modifications will result in substantially the same development as 
approved under DA-2013/56 and as previously modified. The proposed amendments 
are not suitable in the context of the site and the locality, given the impacts on view loss 
and the resulting bulk and scale impacts on the streetscape and locality.  

 
b) It has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body 

(within the meaning of Division 5) in respect of a condition imposed as a 
requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the general 
terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body and that 
Minister, authority or body has not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected 
to the modification of that consent, and 
 
The modification does not require consultation with the Minister.  

 
c) It has notified the application in accordance with (i) the regulations, if the 

regulations so require, and  (ii) a development control plan, if the consent 
authority is a council that has made a development control plan that requires the 
notification or advertising of applications for modification of a development 
consent, and 
 
In accordance with Part 2 – Advertising & Notification of the Botany Bay Development 
Control Plan (BBDCP) 2013, the modification application was notified and advertised for 
14 days from 20 December 2017 to 15 January 2018.  

 
d) It has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification 

within any period prescribed by the regulations or provided by the development 
control plan, as the case may be. 
 
The modification application received a total of 6 objections. The key issues that were 
raised in the objections are as follows: 
 
 View loss resultant from the proposed development 

 



Comment: A number of the objections raised concerns relating to the view loss from 
the approved development as well as from the additional level. This has been 
considered in the assessment of the proposed changes above. 
 

 Visual privacy and overshadowing 
 
Comment: No additional visual privacy is anticipated from the development apart 
from the area proposed on the roof top. Slight additional overshadowing will be 
resulted from the development. The proposed modification however has not been 
supported as discussed above.  
 

 Impact on property value 
 
Comment: The development is located within the Mascot Station Precinct and is 
consistent with the original approval. There is no substantial evidence to suggest 
that the proposal will devalue the adjoining properties. 
 

 Decrease in parking 
 
Comment: The proposed modification as discussed above will result in surplus 
parking according to the ADG parking rates. 
 

 Overdevelopment and inconsistent with the immediate surrounding development 
 
Comment: Concern is raised that the approved and amended proposal is not 
consistent with the immediate surrounding development, particularly related to 
storey height. The immediate surrounding development to the east and west has a 
maximum storey height of 7-9 metres however the original development has been 
as 13 storey building. The proposed additional height is not supported as discussed 
above. 

 
 Impact of construction onto surrounding properties- parking, noise and vibration  
 

Comment: Concern is raised that during construction, noise and vibration will cause 
nuisance to the surrounding development. Appropriate conditions had been 
included in the original consent relating to appropriate construction management of 
the site. The consent also includes conditions relating to dilapidation reports. 
 

 Separation distance 
 
Comment: The separation distance will be consistent as the original approved 
development. 
 

 Reduction in property values 
 
Comment: Concern is raised that the approved and proposed development will 
reduce the property value of the surrounding development. This is initially as a result 
of the height and potential view loss proposed. Property values fall outside the scope 
of the development however the height and view loss implications have been 
discussed in greater detail in the report. 
 

 Insufficient infrastructure to manage increase  
 



Comment: This issue was considered as part of the original development 
application. Council has plans to widen John Street along its northern side therefore 
this was considered in the original development application. Mascot Station is an 
important infrastructure addition to the area and is heavily utilised by the general 
public. Additionally, works are being undertaken along Bourke Street and Gardeners 
Road relating to WestConnex which will provide infrastructure improvements in the 
area. 
 

 Lack of green space requirement within Mascot Station Precinct 
 
Comment: The amount of green space within the Mascot Station Precinct falls 
outside the scope of this application however the site is in close proximity to the 
proposed Linear Park which is to be an open space area for the residents and 
workers to enjoy. 

 

 
Section 96(2)(3) Modification Considerations 
 
Section 96(2)(3) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 states that “In 
determining an application for modification of a consent under this section, the consent 
authority must take into consideration such of the matters referred to in section 79C (1) as are 
of relevance to the development the subject of the application.” 
 
An assessment of the application has been carried out under the provisions of Section 79C of 
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act, 1979. The matters of relevance to this 
application have been considered.  
 
a) Section 79(C)(1)(a) the provisions of any Environmental Planning Instrument and 

Development Control Plan and any other matters prescribed by the Regulations. 

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
("BASIX") applies to the proposed development.  The development application was 
accompanied by an amended BASIX Certificate No. 474684M_02 prepared by Gradwell 
Consulting committing to environmental sustainable measures.   
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP) No. 55 – Remediation of Land 



 
The provisions of SEPP No. 55 were considered within the original development 
application. There is no change to the excavation and remediation on the site and 
therefore SEPP No. 55 has been satisfied. 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Quality Design for Residential Apartment 
Buildings 
 
The original development application was approved under State Environmental 
Planning Policy 65- Design Quality of Residential Flat Development and the Residential 
Flat Design Code (RFDC) and the proposal was considered satisfactory. The SEPP was 
amended on 17 July 2015 and applied to applications to modify a development consent. 
An assessment of the proposed modification against the ADG requirements are 
provided below. 
 
Apartment Design Guide 
 
The proposal has now been assessed against the Apartment Design Guide (ADG). An 
assessment against the SEPP and ADG provisions has been prepared by Edifice 
Design. The proposed development is considered to have performed adequately in 
respect to the objectives and design criteria contained within the ADG. The relevant 
issues are discussed below: 
 

Clause  Design Criteria Comments Complies 
3B 
Orientation 

Objective 3B-1  
Building types and layouts 
respond to the streetscape and 
site while optimising solar access 
within the development 
 
Objective 3B-2  
Overshadowing of neighbouring 
properties is minimised during mid 
winter 
 

The approved 
development is slightly 
higher than the 
surrounding sites which 
have a 8-9 storey height 
limit. The site to the south 
has a 14 storey height 
limit which is significantly 
higher the subject 
development. 
Overshadowing of the 
approved and proposed 
development onto the 
southern property has 
been considered and is 
still compliant.  
 

Yes 

3C Public 
Domain 

Objective 3C-1 
Transition between private and 
public domain is achieved without 
compromising safety and security 
 
Objective 3C-2 
Amenity of the public domain is 
retained and enhanced 
 

The entrance lobby off 
Church Avenue remains 
unaltered. 
 
The amenity of the public 
Domain to the north of the 
site along Church Avenue 
remains unaltered from 
the approved 
development. Road 
widening of Church 
Avenue continues to 
apply. 
 

Yes 

3D- 
Communal 

Objective 3D-1 
An adequate area of communal 
open space is provided to enhance 

The amended proposal 
provides compliant 
communal open space of 

Yes 



and Public 
Open Space 

residential amenity and to provide 
opportunities for landscaping 
 
Design Criteria: 
 Communal open space has a 

minimum area equal to 25% of 
the site (see figure 3D.3) 

 Developments achieve a 
minimum of 50% direct sunlight 
to the principal usable part of 
the communal open space for a 
minimum of 2 hours between 9 
am and 3 pm on 21 June (mid 
winter) 

Objective 3D-2 
Communal open space is 
designed to allow for a range of 
activities, respond to site 
conditions and be attractive and 
inviting 
 
Objective 3D-3 
Communal open space is 
designed to maximise safety 
 
Objective 3D-4  
Public open space, where 
provided, is responsive to the 
existing pattern and uses of the 
neighbourhood 
 

658m². The communal 
open space continues to 
be distributed on the 
ground and rooftop area. 
The communal open 
space on the rooftop will 
receive direct sunlight for 
a minimum of 2 hours.  

3E- Deep 
Soil zones 

Objective 3E-1  
Deep soil zones provide areas on 
the site that allow for and support 
healthy plant and tree growth. 
They improve residential amenity 
and promote management of 
water and air quality 
 
Design Criteria: 

 Deep soil zones are to meet the 
following minimum 
requirements:  

Site area   Minimum 
dimension

s  

 Deep soil 
zone (% of 
site area)  

 less than 
650m2  

 -  

7% 

 
 
 

 650m2 - 
1,500m2  

 3m  

 greater 
than 
1,500m2  

 6m  

 greater 
than 
1,500m2 

 6m  

The amount of deep soil 
proposed has not been 
modified from the 
approved development. 
The basement continues 
to be located to the edge 
of the boundaries. 
Therefore this is an 
existing non-compliance. 

Existing 
non-
compliance 



with 
significant 
existing 
tree cover  

3F- Visual 
Privacy 

 
Objective 3F-1  
Adequate building separation 
distances are shared equitably 
between neighbouring sites, to 
achieve reasonable levels of 
external and internal visual 
privacy 
 
Design Criteria 

Separation between windows and 
balconies is provided to ensure 
visual privacy is achieved. 
Minimum required separation 
distances from buildings to the 
side and rear boundaries are as 
follows:  

Building 
height  

 Habitable 
rooms and 
balconies  

 Non-
habitable
rooms  

 up to 12m 
(4 storeys)  

 6m   3m  

 up to 25m 
(5-8 
storeys)  

 9m   4.5m  

 over 25m 
(9+ storeys) 

 12m   6m  

 
Note: Separation distances 
between buildings on the same 
site should combine required 
building separations depending 
on the type of room. 
 
Gallery access circulation should 
be treated as habitable space 
when measuring privacy 
separation distances between 
neighbouring properties. 
 
Objective 3F-2  
Site and building design elements 
increase privacy without 
compromising access to light and 
air and balance outlook and views 
from habitable rooms and private 
open space 
 

 
 
As existing. 
 

 
 
As existing. 
 

3H- Vehicle 
Access 

Objective 3H-1  
Vehicle access points are 
designed and located to achieve 
safety, minimise conflicts between 

Vehicular access has not 
been modified from the 
approved development. 

N/A 



pedestrians and vehicles and 
create high quality streetscapes 
 

3J- Bicycle 
and Car 
Parking 

Objective 3J-1  
Car parking is provided based on 
proximity to public transport in 
metropolitan Sydney and centres 
in regional areas 

The car parking rates are 
in accordance with the 
RMS Guide to Traffic 
Generating Developments 
due to its proximity to 
Mascot Station. The 
proposed 55 car parking 
spaces comply with the 
required amount of 
spaces and this is further 
discussed in Part 3A 
below. 
 

Yes 

4A- Solar 
and daylight 
access 

Objective 4A-1  
To optimise the number of 
apartments receiving sunlight to 
habitable rooms, primary windows 
and private open space 
 
Design Criteria 
 
 Living rooms and private open 

spaces of at least 70% of 
apartments in a building receive 
a minimum of 2 hours direct 
sunlight between 9 am and 3 
pm at mid winter 

 In all other areas, living rooms 
and private open spaces of at 
least 70% of apartments in a 
building receive a minimum of 3 
hours direct sunlight between 9 
am and 3 pm at mid winter 

 A maximum of 15% of 
apartments in a building receive 
no direct sunlight between 9am 
and 3pm at mid-winter 

 

The amended proposal 
will result in 76% out of 
103 units continue to 
comply with the minimum 
number of units requiring 
sunlight at mid-winter. 
The POS of all these units 
receive direct sunlight. 
 
 
 

Yes 

4B- Natural 
Ventilation 

Objective 4B-1  
All habitable rooms are naturally 
ventilated 
 
Objective 4B-3  
The number of apartments with 
natural cross ventilation is 
Maximised to create a 
comfortable indoor environment 
for residents 
 
Design Criteria: 
 
 At least 60% of apartments are 

naturally cross ventilated in the 
first nine storeys of the building. 
Apartments at ten storeys or 
greater are deemed to be cross 
ventilated only if any enclosure 

60% of 103 units in the 
first 9 storeys are 
naturally ventilated. 

Yes 



of the balconies at these levels 
allows adequate natural 
ventilation and cannot be fully 
enclosed 

 Overall depth of a cross-over or 
cross-through apartment does 
not exceed 18m, measured 
glass line to glass line 
 

4C- Ceiling 
Heights 

Objective 4C-1  
Ceiling height achieves sufficient 
natural ventilation and daylight 
access 
 
Design Criteria: 
Measured from finished floor level 
to finished ceiling level, minimum 
ceiling heights are:  
 
Minimum ceiling height  
for apartment and mixed use 
buildings  
 Habitable 
rooms  

 2.7m  

 Non-habitable  2.4m  
 For 2 storey 
apartments  

 2.7m for main 
living area floor  
2.4m for second 
floor, where its 
area does not 
exceed 50% of the 
apartment area  

 Attic spaces   1.8m at edge of 
room with a 30 
degree minimum 
ceiling slope  

If located in 
mixed used 
areas  

 3.3m for ground 
and first floor to 
promote future 
flexibility of use  

These minimums do not preclude 
higher ceilings if desired 
 

The development 
proposes 3.1 metres FFL 
to FFL to allow for 2.7m 
height FFL to FCL and 
room for services. The 
ceiling height is 
acceptable.  

Yes 



4D- 
Apartment 
Size and 
Layout 

Objective 4D-1  
The layout of rooms within an 
apartment is functional, well 
organised and provides a high 
standard of amenity 
 
Design Criteria: 
 
 Apartments are required to have 

the following minimum internal 
areas  
 

Apartment type  Minimum internal 
area  

 Studio   35m2  
 1 bedroom   50m2  
 2 bedroom   70m2  
 3 bedroom   90m2  
 
The minimum internal areas 
include only one bathroom. 
Additional bathrooms increase the 
minimum internal area by 5m2 
each  
A fourth bedroom and further 
additional bedrooms increase the 
minimum internal area by 12m2 
each 
 
 Every habitable room must have 

a window in an external wall 
with a total minimum glass area 
of not less than 10% of the floor 
area of the room. Daylight and 
air may not be borrowed from 
other rooms  

 Habitable room depths are 
limited to a maximum of 2.5 x 
the ceiling height 

  In open plan layouts (where the 
living, dining and kitchen are 
combined) the maximum 
habitable room depth is 8m from 
a window 

 
Objective 4D-3  

The proposed unit sizes 
comply. 
 
Studio = 39 – 51m² 
1 bed = 53 – 56m²  
2 bed = 75 – 107m² 
3 bed = 95 – 117m² 
 
Door to study room in unit 
T-08 should be deleted as 
it will create substandard 
room and door to the 
bedroom (B2) in unit T-07 
should be replace with 
sliding door to avoid a 
snorkel bedroom. 
 
All habitable rooms 
continue to have a 
window that is not less 
than 10% and all kitchens 
continue to be located 
within 8 metres from a 
window or POS. 
 
The dimensions of the 
bedrooms for both master 
and regular comply with 
the sizes provided within 
the ADG and the width of 
the apartments are 
acceptable. 

Yes 



Apartment layouts are designed 
to accommodate a variety of 
household activities and needs 
 
Design Criteria: 
 
 Master bedrooms have a 

minimum area of 10m2 and 
other bedrooms 9m2 (excluding 
wardrobe space) 

 Bedrooms have a minimum 
dimension of 3m (excluding 
wardrobe space) 

 Living rooms or combined 
living/dining rooms have a 
minimum width of:  

 3.6m for studio and 1 bedroom 
apartments  

 4m for 2 and 3 bedroom 
apartments 

4E- Private 
Open Space 
and 
Balconies 

Objective 4E-1  
Apartments provide appropriately 
sized private open space and 
balconies to enhance residential 
amenity 
 
Design Criteria: 
 
All apartments are required to 
have primary balconies as follows 

Dwelling 
type  

 Minimum 
area  

 Minimum 
depth  

 Studio 
apartments  

 4m2   -  

 1 bedroom 
apartments  

 8m2   2m  

 2 bedroom 
apartments  

 10m2   2m  

 3+ 
bedroom 
apartments  

 12m2   2.4m  

 
The minimum balcony depth to be 
counted as contributing to the 
balcony area is 1m. 
 

All private open space 
areas continue to comply 
with the ADG regulations. 
 

Yes 

4F- Common 
circulation 
spaces 

Objective 4F-1  The development 
continues to have two lifts 
to accommodate the 
development therefore it 
complies.  

Yes 



Common circulation spaces 
achieve good amenity and 
properly service the number of 
apartments 
 
Design Criteria: 
 
 10 storeys and over, Maximum 

apartments sharing a single lift 
is 40. 
 

4G- Storage Objective 4G-1  
 
Adequate, well designed storage 
is provided in each apartment 
 
Design Criteria: 
 

Dwelling type   Minimum area 

 Studio 
apartments  

 4m2  

 1 bedroom 
apartments  

 8m2  

 2 bedroom 
apartments  

 10m2  

 3+ bedroom 
apartments  

 12m2  

 
This is in addition to storage in 
kitchens, bathrooms and 
bedrooms, the following storage is 
provided: 
 
At least 50% of the required 
storage is located within 
apartment 
 

All units continue to have 
storage within the units 
and within the basement. 
Condition No. 141(c) 
continues to comply in 
regards to allocation of 
storage within the 
basement. The condition 
has been amended to 
ensure that compliance 
with the minimum storage 
areas has been met.  

Yes, 
conditioned 

4H- Acoustic 
Privacy 

Objective 4H-1  
Noise transfer is minimised 
through the siting of buildings and 
building layout 
 

Acoustic privacy 
continues to be similar to 
approved development. 
Amended acoustic report 
has been provided.  
 

N/A 

4K- 
Apartment 
Mix 

Objective 4K-1  
A range of apartment types and 
sizes is provided to cater for 
different household types now 
and into the future. 
 
The apartment mix is appropriate, 
taking into consideration:  
 the distance to public 

transport, employment and 
education centres  

 the current market demands 
and projected future 
demographic trends  

 the demand for social and 
affordable housing different 

The amended proposal 
now includes a unit mix 
breakdown as discussed 
above is appropriate as it 
provides a mixture of 
primary one and two-
bedroom units with the 
two highest levels being 
three-bedroom. The 
apartment is in close 
proximity to Mascot 
Station and employment 
land.  
 

Acceptable 



cultural and socioeconomic 
groups 

 
4L- Ground 
Floor 
Apartments 

Objective 4L-1  
Street frontage activity is 
maximised where ground floor 
apartments are located 

There is no change to the 
ground floor street 
frontage. 

N/A 

4M- Facades Objective 4M-1  
Building facades provide visual 
interest along the street while 
respecting the character of the 
local area 

The approved façade has 
been maintained with 
minor changes to the 
material and setbacks 
along the eastern and 
northern sides of the 
buildings. The material 
and colours proposed 
continue to be appropriate 
with the general 
streetscape. 
 

Yes 

4O- 
Landscape 
Design 

Objective 4O-1  
Landscape design is viable and 
sustainable 
 
Objective 4O-2  
Landscape design contributes to 
the streetscape and amenity 

The landscaped area has 
not been significantly 
altered from the approved 
development. Amended 
landscape plans have 
been provided 
demonstrating the minor 
modifications to the 
ground floor and 
communal rooftop area. 
 
The landscaped area 
located at the front of the 
site is not proposed to be 
modified as part of this 
application. 
 

Yes 

4Q- 
Universal 
Design 

Objective 4Q-1  
Universal design features are 
included in apartment design to 
promote flexible housing for all 
community members 
 
Objective 4Q-2  
A variety of apartments with 
adaptable designs are provided 
 
Objective 4Q-3  
Apartment layouts are flexible and 
accommodate a range of lifestyle 
needs 

Development is able to 
comply with adaptable 
units to cater for disabled 
persons. 
 
There is a good unit mix 
proposed of 1 and 2-
bedroom units with two 3 
bedroom units also 
proposed. 
 
All units provide storage 
and some of the units 
provide bathtubs. Family 
friendly units are provided 
in the BBDCP 2013 
section below. 
 

Yes 



4U- Energy 
Efficiency 

Objective 4U-1  
Development incorporates 
passive environmental design 
 
Objective 4U-2  
Development incorporates 
passive solar design to optimise 
heat storage in winter and reduce 
heat transfer in summer 
 
Objective 4U-3  
Adequate natural ventilation 
minimises the need for 
mechanical ventilation 
 

A majority of the 
apartments are either 
north or east facing to 
allow for adequate solar 
access to be received to 
the units. 
 
The amended proposal 
provides natural 
ventilation that is 
compliant.  
 
The modification 
proposes to delete a 
condition requiring the 
provision of roof mounted 
solar collector to reduce 
the reliance on technology 
and operation costs of 
heating the hot water 
units. 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Not 
supported 

4W- Waste 
Management 

Objective 4W-1  
Waste storage facilities are 
designed to minimise impacts on 
the streetscape, building entry 
and amenity of residents 

The location of the off-
street garbage and waste 
holding rooms continue to 
be maintained and is 
appropriate for the 
development. 
 

Yes 

 
 

Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 
 
The provisions of the Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013 (BBLEP 2013) have 
been considered in the assessment of this Modification Application and the following 
information is provided: 

 
Principal Provisions of 
BBLEP 2013 

 

Compliance 
Yes/No 

Comment 

Landuse Zone Yes The site is zoned B4 Mixed Use zone. 
Is the proposed use/works 
permitted with development 
consent? 

Yes The application for a residential flat building 
and basement car park is permissible subject 
to Council’s consent. 

Does the proposed 
use/works meet the 
objectives of the zone? 

Yes The proposed development is consistent with 
the following objectives of the B4 Mixed Use 
zone: 
- To provide a mixture of compatible land 

uses; 
- To integrate suitable business, office, 

residential, retail and other development 
in accessible locations so as to maximise 
public transport patronage and encourage 
walking and cycling. 

What is the height of the 
building? 
 

 
 
 

The maximum permissible height is 44 metres 
in accordance with the BBLEP 2013. 
 



Principal Provisions of 
BBLEP 2013 

 

Compliance 
Yes/No 

Comment 

Does the height of the 
building comply with the 
maximum building height? 
 

Yes  
 

The development application approved a 
height of 39.8 metres.  
 
The amended proposal will have a maximum 
height of 42.5 metres. 
 
The amended height continues to comply with 
the maximum LEP height requirement. 

What is the proposed FSR? 
 
 
Does the FSR of the 
building comply with the 
maximum FSR? 
 
 

 
 
 

No – Refer to 
Note 1 

 

The maximum permissible FSR is 2:1 in 
accordance with the BBLEP 2013. 
 
The development application approved FSR 
of 3.79:1 (7604.63m²). 
 
The amended application will have FSR of 
3.9:1 (7822.28m²) – including storage on 
ground floor level, or 3.99:1 (8003.72m²) – 
including surplus car parking of 14 spaces, or 
4.07:1 (8172.2m²) – including surplus car 
parking of 27 spaces. 

Is the proposed 
development in a R3/R4 
zone? If so does it comply 
with site of 2000m2 min 
and maximum height of 22 
metres and maximum FSR 
of 1.5:1? 

N/A The subject site is not located within an R3 or 
R4 zone. 

Is the site within land 
marked “Area 3” on the 
FSR Map? 
 
If so, does it comply with 
the sliding scale for FSR in 
Clause 4.4A? 

N/A The subject site is not located within Area 3 of 
the FSR map. 

Is the land affected by road 
widening?  
(Clause 5.1 – Relevant 
Acquisition) 

Yes Road widening has been considered in the 
original application. There is no change to 
this. 
 

Is the site listed in 
Schedule 5 as a heritage 
item or within a Heritage 
Conservation Area? 

N/A The subject site is not heritage listed nor is it 
within a heritage conservation area. 

The following provisions in 
Part 6 of BBLEP apply–  
 6.1 – Acid Sulfate Soils 
 6.2 – Earthworks 
 6.3 – Stormwater 

Management 

 
 

N/A 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Clauses 6.1, 6.2, 6.3, 6.8 and 6.9 have been 
considered in the original report and there are 
no changes proposed as part of the 
modifications. 
 



Principal Provisions of 
BBLEP 2013 

 

Compliance 
Yes/No 

Comment 

 6.8 – Airspace 
Operations 

 6.9 – Development in 
areas subject to aircraft 
noise 

 6.16 – Design 
Excellence  

 
 

In regards to Clause 6.16, the proposal is 
similar in design excellence to what was 
approved in the original proposal with some 
slight modifications to the external façade.  

 
Note 1 
 
As the application is a modification application, the applicant was not required to provide 
a Clause 4.6 variation to justify the FSR of the development, however the applicant has 
provided justification to argue the additional bulk of the development. The justification is 
provided below: 
 

 
It is considered that the increase in FSR and the modification of the proposal are 
inconsistent with the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone and the development 
standard. The proposed modification will potentially result in additional 567.57m² 
including maximum surplus of car parking spaces. The additional floor area has not been 
distributed appropriately within the building footprint and the proposed modification is 
seeking additional height that will detract from the visual amenity of the streetscape and 
result in disruption of view and view loss to the adjoining properties. Even though the 
proposed FSR is consistent with surrounding development within Mascot Station which 
have been approved with an FSR ranging from 2.08:1 to 4.5:1, the amount of FSR will 
result in additional bulk on the roof top that presents as a whole new floor level. The 
proposed increase in FSR is not considered as acceptable. 
 
Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013 
 
The applicable sections of the BBDCP 2013 that relate to the proposed modification to 
the approved development are provided below: 
 
Part 3A – Car Parking and Access 
 



Control C2 of Part 3A.2 of the BBDCP 2013 requires that any development comply with 
the car parking rates. The approved development approved a total of 138 car parking 
spaces. The amended proposal has reduced that figure to 110 car parking spaces to 
comply with the parking rates under the ADG as the original proposal was approved 
under the RFDC and BBDCP 2013 car parking rates at the time. The table below 
demonstrates a breakdown of the approved and proposed car parking rates applicable 
for this proposal: 
 

BBDCP car parking 
rate (BBDCP 2013) 

(at time of approval) 

ADG car parking 
rate 

Proposed car 
parking 

C2  Multi dwelling 
housing/residential 
flat building 
 1 space/studio or 

one bedroom 
dwelling (38 
required); 

 2 spaces/two (2) 
or more bedroom 
dwellings (86 
required); 

 1 designated 
visitor parking 
space/7 dwellings 
(MSP) (16 
required) 

 
Total required: 138 

car spaces

Car parking is based 
on the RMS Traffic 
Generating Guide 

Residential 

 0.6 space x 1 bed 
unit = 13.2 

 0.9 space x 2 bed 
unit = 50.4 

 1.4 space x 3 bed 
unit = 4.2 

 1 visitor space / 7 
dwellings = 14.7 

Total Residential: 
82.5 or 83 

 

 

The proposal results 
in 27 surplus car 

spaces. 

 
Although the proposal complies with the car parking rate required under the ADG and 
continues to have appropriate vehicular access into and within the basement car parking 
levels, the amended proposal may result in additional GFA. 
 
Part 3N – Waste Minimisation and Management 
 
The waste management plan that was submitted with the original development 
application continues to comply as there is no changes proposed with the waste 
generated on site and the process of removal and maintenance during the ongoing use 
of the residential development. 
 
Part 4C – Residential Flat Building 
 
The modifications to the approved development have been assessed against Part 4C of 
the BBDCP. The relevant controls within this chapter have been elaborated upon in the 
table below: 
 

4C.2.2 Streetscape 
Presentation 

Compatible with bulk 
& scale of adjoining 
residential 
developments; Max 
building length 24m; 
Walls >12m must be 
articulated; Street 
presentation. 

The height of the 
development is 
inconsistent with 
what has been 
approved. The 
additional height has 
not been provided 
with appropriate 
setbacks from the 

Not acceptable 



Church Avenue 
frontage.  
 
The building length 
of the development 
remains unaltered.  
 
Street presentation is 
not satisfied as the 
proposed bulk and 
scale could be seen 
from the public 
domain. 
 

4C.2.4 Landscaped 
Area and Deep Soil 
Planting 

Min Landscaped 
Area: 35%  
Max hard landscaped 
area: 20% 

As existing. N/A 

4C.2.5 Open Space Through location, 
arrangement and 
design provide 
functional, usable 
and liveable 
spaces for a mix of 
recreational pursuits 

Private and 
communal open 
space on the roof top 
has to be provided 
with amended wind 
report to review 
suitability of use. 

Conditional. 

4C.4.1 Dwelling Mix 
& layout 

C1 Developments 
with 10 or more 
apartments to 
provide a range of 
sizes including 
studio, 1, 2, 3 
bedrooms 
 
 
 
 
C2 Developments 
with more than 10 
apartments, 25% 
max no. of combined 
studio and 1bed units 

C1 Dwellings with 3 
or more bedrooms 
are to have two 
separate living 
spaces. 
 

The amended 
development 
includes 52 
apartments with a 
mix of one, two and 
three-bedroom units. 
The amended unit 
mix has been broken 
down as follows: 

1 bed unit: 16/52 = 
31% 
2 bed unit: 34/52 = 
65% 
3 bed unit: 2/52 = 
4% 

The original 
development 
included two, three-
bedroom 
apartments. Neither 
of these apartments 
have two separate 
living spaces 
however it was 
considered that the 
units were 
acceptable. 
 

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No – Refer to Note 3
 
 
 
 
 
Existing non-
compliance 

4C.4.2 Family 
Friendly Apartment 
Buildings 

C1 Family 
apartments are 
apartments with 2 or 
more bedrooms. 

The original approval 
did not approve units 
with the Family 
Friendly controls as 

Yes, conditioned 



C2 Family 
apartments are to 
include a study. 
C3 Bedrooms are to 
be large enough for a 
single bed, desk, and 
space for playing. 
C4 Floor surface of 
entry, dining and 
kitchen are to be 
water-resistant. No 
carpet. 
C5 Two bathrooms 
required. Bathtub to 
be provided in one 
bathroom. 
C6 Private open 
space to be visible 
from kitchen. 
C7 Entry and 
corridors to permit 
room for toys etc. 
C8 ADG sets out 
storage rates. 
Storage room is to be 
located near the 
entry. 

 

these were 
considered and 
adopted at a later 
amendment to the 
DCP. However, as 
the proposal does 
carry out significant 
internal changes to 
the units to reduce 
the unit size, a 
number of the family 
friendly controls 
could be utilised 
such as water-
resistant surfaces, 
POS to be visible 
from the kitchen, and 
storage rates. This 
has been 
conditioned in the 
consent. 

 

4C.4.3 Internal 
Circulation 

Provide multiple 
cores. 
More than 4 storeys 
require elevators. 
 

The development 
continues to have 
one core with two 
lifts to service the 52 
apartments. 
 

Yes 

4C.4.4 Views View sharing – 
Tenacity Consulting v 
Warringah (2004) 
NSWLEC 140 

As discussed above, 
the proposal will 
result in significant 
loss of view from the 
adjoining property. 

Not supported 

 
 
S.79C(1)(a)(iv) - Provisions of regulations 
 
The proposed development is not inconsistent with the relevant provisions of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2000. 
 
S.79C(1)(b) - Likely Impacts of Development 
 
The proposed modification relates to increase the number of residential apartments, reduce 
the number of car parking to align the proposal with the ADG, increase the height of the 
development by 2.7 metres and modifications to conditions. The massing of additional GFA 
however fails to be distributed within the approved building footprint, as the application has 
not taken into consideration of additional GFA from the surplus car parking. Despite of 
proposing a compliant height, the additional 2.7 metres of height raised concerns relating to 
adverse impacts to the streetscape and surrounding development including view loss. The 
proposed changes to the approved development will result in a significant change to the 



intensity of the site from that which was originally envisaged by Council in the approved 
development and the BBDCP 2013 controls.  

 
S.79C(1)(c) - Suitability of the site 
 
The proposed modifications do not alter previous conclusions regarding site suitability.  

 
S.79C(1)(d) - Public Submissions 
 
In accordance with Part 2 – Advertising & Notification of the Botany Bay Development Control 
Plan (BBDCP) 2013, the development application was notified and advertised for 14 days from 
10 May to 24 May 2017. Five (5) objections were received and these have been discussed in 
greater detail in the report above. 

 
S.79C(1)(e) - Public interest 
 
The proposed amendment will have significant adverse impact upon the public interest, 
streetscape or onto adjoining properties. While the height remains compliant, the additional 
bulk and scale require further redistribution to minimise its impact. 
 
 
Conclusion 

 
 
The Section 96(2) Application seeks to modify Development Consent No. 2013/56 to increase 
the number of residential apartments from 80 to 103 units, to delete basement car parking 
(Level 3) that reduces the number of parking from 138 spaces to 110 spaces to align with the 
Apartment Design Guide, increase FSR and height, and numerous modifications to conditions 
for the approved development at 13A Church Avenue, Mascot.  
 
The proposed modifications will result in the increase of FSR and height for an approved 13 
storey residential flat building. The massing of additional GFA however fails to be distributed 
within the approved building footprint, as the application has not taken into consideration of 
additional GFA from the surplus car parking. Despite of proposing a compliant height, the 
additional 2.7 metres of height raised concerns relating to adverse impacts to the streetscape 
and surrounding development including view loss.  
 
Given the extent of impact from the proposed development, the proposed modification to 
Development Consent No. 2013/56 at 13A Church Avenue, Mascot cannot be supported and 
the proposal is recommended for REFUSAL. 
 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Attachment 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 This Planning Report accompanies a Section 96(2) application to amend the approved 12
storey residential apartment building at 13A Church Avenue, Mascot.

1.2 Development Application DA-13/56 was approved on 4 June 2014 for the redevelopment of the
site for the demolition of the existing building and construction of a new multi-unit building
comprising 80 residential units with associated car parking for 138 vehicles and new
landscaping works.

1.3 On 18 June 2014, a Section 96(1) was approved by Council to reflect the correct architectural
plan issue and to update development description to reflect the number of approved units,
being 80 and the number of car spaces being 138 rather than 135. Conditions 1 and 141 were
modified to ensure consistency.

1.4 This Section 96(2) application seeks to modify the approved development in the following way:

 Increase overall building height from RL46.94 to RL49.64 (42.5m);

 Reconfiguration of unit layouts to be consistent with the Apartment Design Guide minimum size
requirements resulting an overall increase in units from 80 to 103;

 Reconfiguration of the basement car parking levels to accommodate required car parking spaces due to
modified unit mix and servicing requirements;

 Modify unit mix;

 Modify number of car parking spaces;

 Increase overall building height to achieve 3.1 metres floor to floor;

 Amend condition 2(d) and 3 to reflect the correct calculation of S94 contributions;

 Amend Condition 50 in regards to the height of the lift overrun’

 Amend Condition 53 to be consistent with the Apartment Design Guide minimum unit size requirements;

 Amend Condition 76 to reflect number of car spaces;

 Amend Condition 79 in relation to balcony sizes;

 Delete Condition 142 which requires roof mounted solar collectors; and

 Amend development description to reflect the amended number of units from 80 to 103 and reflect the
number of car parking spaces which decreases from 138 to 110.

1.5 As a result of the modifications the GFA increases by 193m² to 3.89:1 and the height increases
to 42.5m. The proposed modifications are discussed in more detail within the report.

1.6 This report provides information on the subject site, the proposed development and undertakes
an assessment against the relevant heads of consideration set out in the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979. The amended development is considered to be
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substantially the same development and this will be further addressed in Section 4 of this
report.

2.0 LOCALITY AND SITE DESCRIPTION

Locality

2.1 The Subject site is located in the local government area of the City of Botany Bay.  It is located
in the Mascot Station Precinct (MSP).

2.2 The MSP which is bound by Gardeners Road, O’Riordan Street, Coward Street and Kent Road
is an evolving precinct which is seeing the transformation from industrial warehouse uses to a
mixed use area with an emerging residential trend.

2.3 The centre of the MSP is the underground Mascot station which enhances the excellent
accessibility of the area. The precinct is located in close proximity to major regional road
networks, Port Botany and Sydney Airport within 2 km of the precinct. As such the site has
excellent accessibility to major transport and employment opportunities.

2.4 The precinct has traditionally comprised primarily light industrial uses including manufacturing,
foundries, engineering services, tanneries, textiles and pharmaceutical products. Over the last
10 years the precinct has been evolving with the introduction and now dominance of a
residential population in the precinct.

2.5 Due to the past industrial use of the majority of the land in the Precinct, land in the area is
highly susceptible to land contamination, resulting in the majority of sites requiring some level
of remediation. In addition, most sites within the MSP have water table issues. These two
factors alone contribute to the high cost associated with development in the MSP.

2.6 Given Mascot’s excellent location to access major services, public transport, major roads,
employment, shopping facilities, sporting grounds, regional parks and local conveniences it is
considered an appropriate development opportunity.  The location of the site is shown below:

Subject site.
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Site

2.7 The site is located at 13A Church Avenue, Mascot. It contains 1 lot and is legally described as:

 Lot 1 DP 547700

2.8 The subject site is known as No.13A Church Avenue, Mascot, Lot 1 DP 547700.  The site is
located on the southern side of Church Avenue between O’Riordan Street to the east and
Bourke Street to the west.  The site is a rectangular shaped allotment with an area of
2005.4sq.m and a frontage to Church Avenue of 32.765m. The site is flat and contains little
vegetation.

2.9 The site is encumbered by a right of way approximately 6.705m along the western boundary
and benefits from the increasing rights of way to 12.19m in width along the northern boundary
at Church Avenue. The various rights of way benefit 13A Church Avenue and burden 13B
Church Avenue to the south of the site and No. 19 -21 Church Ave to the West.

2.10 Situated on the site is a brick industrial building with a metal roof, with open car parking for
approximately 23 vehicles.  Surrounding development is mixed in nature however this area is
undergoing significant change from industrial to residential/commercial.  The following photos
identify the existing site:

Source: Google Earth
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2.11 To the immediate south of the site is the property known as No. 13B Church Avenue, and is
accessed via the right of way as discussed in the report.

2.12 A development application was submitted to Council for No. 13B Church Avenue, Mascot on
24 November 2008 for the demolition of the existing building and the construction of a 10
storey residential flat building containing 35 units and car parking.  However this application
was withdrawn by the applicant on 2 March 2010.  To our knowledge no further applications
have been submitted to Council.  Consistent with the previous DA, the form and position of the
proposed building under the withdrawn DA has been considered as part of this assessment.

Existing Building at Church Ave Concrete driveway on western boundary
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3.0 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS & JUSTIFICATION

3.1 This Section 96(2) application seeks to amend the approved development as follows:

 Increase overall building height from RL46.94 to RL49.64 (42.5m);

 Reconfiguration of unit layouts to be consistent with the Apartment Design Guide minimum size
requirements resulting an overall increase in units from 80 to 103;

 Reconfiguration of the basement car parking levels to accommodate required car parking spaces due
to modified unit mix and servicing requirements;

 Modify unit mix;

 Modify number of car parking spaces;

 Increase overall building height to achieve 3.1 metres floor to floor;

 Amend condition 2(d) and 3 to reflect the correct calculation of S94 contributions;

 Amend Condition 50 in regards to the height of the lift overrun’

 Amend Condition 53 to be consistent with the Apartment Design Guide minimum unit size
requirements;

 Amend Condition 76 to reflect number of car spaces;

 Amend Condition 79 in relation to balcony sizes;

 Delete Condition 142 which requires roof mounted solar collectors; and

 Amend development description to reflect the amended number of units from 80 to 103 and reflect the
number of car parking spaces which decreases from 138 to 110.

3.2 A more detailed summary of the changes is provided as follows:

Basement L03

 This basement has been deleted as is no longer required. Car parking spaces have been reduced based
on new car parking rates, as stated in the RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Developments – Metropolitan
Sub-Regional Centres.

Basement L02

 Minor reconfiguration to the layout of car spaces, 47 car spaces was approved and basement can now
accommodate the proposed increase to 50 car spaces.

Basement L01

 Minor reconfiguration in layout of car spaces.

Ground Floor Plan

 Minor reconfiguration in layout of car spaces, 18 spaces approved and proposed to reduce to 14 car
spaces.
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 Substation and location of hydrant booster value have been relocated further south but will continue to be
accessed via easement roadway.

 3 units were approved and proposed reconfiguration will provide 6 units. This includes 3 double storey
units G-01,G-02 and G-06.

 Change from approved 3 x one bedroom units to 2 x studio, 2 x two bedroom (G-02 & G-06 over 2
storeys) and 2 x three bedroom units (G-01 over 2 levels) .

Level 01

 Reconfiguration of internal layout.

 7 units were approved and proposed reconfiguration will provide 6 units, which also includes upper storey
of G-01, G-02 & G-06, being units on the ground level.

 Change from approved mix of 2 x studio, 3 x one bedroom, 1 x two bedroom and 1 x three bedroom to 2 x
one bedroom and 4 x two bedroom.

Typical Level

 Reconfiguration to Internal layout

 7 units approved and proposed reconfiguration will provide 9 units.

 Change from approved mix of 1 x studio, 2 x one bedroom and 4 x two bedroom to 2 x studio, 2 x one
bedroom and 5 x two bedroom.

Level 12

 External private open space relocated to west of Common Room, same square metre area as approved.

 Common Room square metre area retained as approved.

 Additional 3 bedroom unit proposed.

 Building envelope increased due to inclusion of additional unit to level 12.

Roof Level
 Structure changed to allow natural light into common area via a gable window.

 New flat membrane roof over proposed unit 3B

Elevations

 Changes to openings to reflect the changes to each level

 Increase floor to floor heights by 100mm to achieve a 3.1m floor to floor heights for all levels and 3.5m to
the ground level.

3.3 The modifications are clearly shown and bubbled and/or coloured on the accompanying plans
and listed within the SEPP 65 Report, both prepared by Bureau SRH Architecture.

3.4 The majority of the unit changes result from the introduction of the Apartment Design Guide
(ADG) and the subsequent changes to the Botany DCP which encourages smaller unit sizes.
Subsequently, the proposed floor layouts result in an increase in the number of residential
units.

3.5 The modification will reduce the number of car parking space given the ADG guidelines and
proximity to Mascot Station.
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3.6 The floor to floor height changes have increased the overall building height to RL 49.640
having a maximum height of 42.5m to the top of the lift overrun. This will enable a floor to floor
height of 3.1m to all levels except 3.5m to the ground level improving internal amenity for
future occupants. Overall, the building will still be 1.5 metres below the maximum permitted
building height of 44 metres under the BLEP 2013.

3.7 The development will result in minor additional shadow but due to the site orientation being
east to west it will have no significant impact on adjoining sites. The minor shadow cast by the
height increase will not be significant, as indicated on the accompanying comparative shadow
diagrams.

3.8 The changes will have no detrimental impact on the surrounding properties with regard to
privacy, with the living areas and balconies generally in the same location and windows on
side elevations maintaining a mixture of high level or obscured glazing. The application as
amended results in the deletion of windows on the eastern façade which will improve visual
privacy to the neighbours.

3.9 Car parking will be reduced from 138 spaces to 110 spaces. All changes will be contained
within the basement levels with adequate parking to be provided within the existing basement
levels to accommodate the changes to the unit mix. This reduction will enable Basement Level
03 to be deleted.

3.10 Overall, the modified development maintains high residential amenity with 76% of apartments
receiving more than 2 hours of sunlight on the 21 June and 60% of apartments being naturally
cross-ventilated.

3.11 The proposed amendments are further discussed below.

Level 12 Modifications

3.12 The application seeks to relocation the external outdoor BBQ facilities to the western side of
the common room and the addition of a 3 bedroom unit to the north of the common room on
Level 12.

3.13 Level 12 will be setback 5.075m from the north (street facing) elevation of the Levels below.
While a 6.575m setback will be provided from the southern side boundary and 6.8m from the
western side boundary. These setbacks ensure the upper level, including the additional unit, is
not highly visible from the street below.

3.14 As shown in accompanying shadow diagrams the additional height, which still achieves
compliance with the LEP maximum, will not create any unreasonable shadow impacts for
adjoining properties.

3.15 The proposed setback and position of the external outdoor BBQ area will not unreasonably
affect privacy of properties to the west due to setbacks and position of the ROW, which is
unlikely to be built upon due to its width. The changes to Level 12 enhance the facilities
available to residents and accordingly the residential amenity of the building.

Increased Floor to Floor Levels
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3.16 It is proposed to increase the floor to floor levels throughout the development by 100mm to
provide greater floor to ceiling heights and improve the internal amenity of all units. This will
result in a height increase of 2.7m to the approved top of building height.

3.17 The building was approved with a maximum RL46.94 being 39.8 metres. The proposed
increase will still comply with the 44 metre maximum building height permitted under the
Botany LEP 2013. The maximum building height will be 42.5 metres equating to RL 49.64.

3.18 The accompanying shadow diagrams illustrate that the minor increase in height will not create
any detrimental shadow for adjoining properties or the public way.

Reduced Unit Sizes and Unit Mix Modification

3.19 At the time of approval Clause 25 of the Mascot Station Precinct DCP required the following
minimum unit sizes:

Studio - 60 sqm

1 bedroom - 75 sqm

2 bedrooms - 100 sqm

3 bedrooms - 130 sqm

3.20 The current Botany Bay DCP 2013 no longer contains a requirement for minimum unit sizes,
in any event the requirements in the Apartment Design Guide prevail.

3.21 As a result the units have been reconfigured internally to respond to the ADG unit sizes. This
subsequently results in an increase in residential units and changes the mix of units as
follows:

Approved Unit mix Proposed Unit mix

Studio x 12 (15%) Studio x 22 (21.36%)

One bed x 26 (32.5%) One bed x 22 (21.36%)

Two bed x 41 (51.25%) Two bed x 56 (54.36%)

Three bed x 1 (1.25%) Three bed x 3 (2.92%)

TOTAL - 80 TOTAL - 103

3.22 The modified unit mix will still provide a variety of unit sizes consistent with the ADG and DCP.
The modification increases the number of three bed units consistent with the DCP as well as
providing all 2 and 3 bedroom units with studies and ensuites.

3.23 Adequate storage, car parking, private open space will be maintained as well as communal
open space.

3.24 As demonstrated above the proposed units will achieve the requirements of the ADG and
intent of the DCP with regard to an appropriate mix of units with adequate car parking
provided.
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3.25 Overall, the proposed changes will not detrimentally affect adjoining properties by way of
overlooking, bulk and scale and/or overshadowing. Refer to accompanying architectural
drawings.

Car Parking and Car Park Layout

3.26 The ADG allows for reduced car parking to be provided when a site is located within 800
metres of a railway station. The site is located within 800m of Mascot Station and as such the
RTA Guide to Traffic Generating Developments – Metropolitan Sub-Regional Centres applies.

3.27 The approved development provided a total of 138 car spaces, which included 122 resident
spaces and 16 visitor spaces.

3.28 Based on the RTA’s rate the car parking requirements can be reduced as follows:

0.6 for 1 bed = 13.2

0.9 for 2 bed = 50.4

1.4 for 3 bed = 4.2

0.5 for visitor per dwelling = 20.6

Total = 89 car spaces

3.29 A total of 110 car spaces will be provided on-site, this will be suitable for the proposed unit
mix.

3.30 The reduction in the number of car spaces required has allowed the deletion of Basement
Level 03, resulting in less excavation.

3.31 The number of car spaces will be sufficient to accommodate the number of residential units
proposed and will result in less environmental impact with less excavation and reduced car
parking rate.

3.32 Consistent with the original DA consent, all tandem spaces will be allocated to the same unit.

3.33 In addition, a total of 14 bike spaces will still be provided on site in accordance with Part 3A of
the DCP.

Internal Reconfiguration

3.34 As shown on the accompanying architectural drawings, this application seeks to reconfigure
the floor layouts due to a reduction in the size of the residential units to align with the ADG.

3.35 The proposed changes will not detrimentally affect the envelope of the approved building with
all changes generally occurring within the approved envelope.

3.36 The internal reconfiguration has result in some balcony changes (north and south elevations)
and windows changes on all elevations, as highlighted on the accompanying drawings. The
setbacks, as approved, will be maintained with the exception of the unit on Level 12.
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3.37 The proposed modifications to the elevations will not create any unreasonable overlooking
beyond the current approved development. The development reduces living areas facing the
east elevation which will have a positive effect on the privacy of Rina Apartments.

Correction to Section 94 Contributions

3.38 Condition 3 of DA 13/056 states the following:

The payment of the following monetary contributions in accordance with Council’s Section 94 Contributions Plan
2005-2010 to be paid prior to the issue of Construction Certificate:-

a) Section 94 Contribution 2005-2010

i) Residential Component $1,600,000.00

Note: The Section 94 Contribution fees are subject to annual review and the current rates are applicable for the
financial year in which your consent is granted. If you paid the contribution in a later financial year you will be
required to pay the fee applicable at the time.

3.39 The rate applied, at the time of determination, was based on the Environmental Planning and
Assessment (Local Infrastructure Contributions) Direction 2012, where the Minister for
Planning (the Minister) issued a Direction under Section 94E of the EP&A Act which took
effect on 16 September 2010.

3.40 The Direction provided for the following in relation to the contributions that can be levied under
Section 94 of the EP&A Act for residential development:

 a cap of $20,000 per dwelling/lot for established areas,

 a cap of $30,000 per dwelling/lot for greenfield areas,

 an exemption for areas where development applications been lodged (including those that had been
determined) and remain valid, as of 31 August 2010, for more than 25% of the expected yield from the
development area or contributions plan.

 the Minister to consider, on the application of a council and request of a developer, approving a higher
contribution amount.

3.41 The Direction took effect on 4 March 2011. Council passed a resolution on 18 March 2009 to
comply with the cap and impose the payment of $20,000 per unit. As a result the development
conditions imposed a requirement for $20,000 per unit which equalled $1,600,000 based on
the approved number of units, being a total of 80 units.

3.42 The cap imposed by the Minister was the maximum payable and was not a wholesale change
to increase all Contribution Rates to $20,000. The rates payable are subject to the relevant
adopted Section 94 plan applicable at the time of DA approval. If the rates in the plan were
above $20,000 then the rate payable was capped at $20,000. In this instance, the adopted
Section 94 which is given statutory force under Section 94B of the Act which are below the
maximum cap apply.

3.43 The Section 94 Contributions Plan 2005-2010 applied the following rates  to dwelling sizes as
shown in the table below:
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Contribution Unit Community
Facilities

Open Space &
Recreation
(Mascot Station
Precinct)

Administration Transport Management –
All other Residential (incl:
Mascot Station Precinct)

Small Dwelling
(under 75m²)

$1,492 $1,336 $42 $574

Medium Dwelling
(75- under 110m²)

$2,534 $3,019 $96 $1,298

Large Dwelling (110
– under 150m²)

$3,439 $4,097 $130 $1,761

Very large dwelling
(150m² or more)
and New Lot
Subdivision

$4,719 $5,621 $178 $2,417

3.44 The Mascot Station Precinct Section 94 Plan provides the following rates under Table 2C as
the development includes public road land dedications:

Contribution Unit Cost per one
unit of
contribution

Open Space $1,020

Road and Footpath
Works

$1,258

3.45 The S94 applicable under the relevant S94 plans are as follows:

Section 94 Contributions Plan 2005-2010

 Small dwelling - $3,444 x 44 = $151,536

 Medium dwelling - $6,947 x 59 = $409,873

 Large dwelling - $9,427 x 1 = $9,427

 Total $570,836

Mascot Station Precinct S94 Plan
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 One bedroom – 44 units

 Two bedroom – 112 units

 Three bedroom – 6 units

 Total 162 units x $2,278 = $369,036

3.46 Therefore the total contribution payable (subject to indexing at time of payment) is $939,872.

3.47 It is therefore requested that Council amend Conditions 2(d) and 3 to provide the Section 94
Contribution rates based on the proposed unit mix under the Section 94 Contributions Plan
2005-2010 and Mascot Station Precinct Contributions Pan which applied at the time of
determination.

Amendment to conditions

3.48 As a result of this Section 96(2) application, it is requested that the following conditions be
amended:

 Development description to modify approved car spaces from 138 to 110 car spaces.

 Condition 1 shall be amended to reflect the amended architectural plans and 
supporting documentation submitted under this Section 96(2) application.

 Condition 2(d) and 3 to reflect the revised unit mix for calculation of S94 contributions.

 Condition 50 as a new General Terms of Approval will be required due to the 
proposed increase in Building Height.

 Condition 53(a) to require the minimum unit size to be consistent with the Apartment 
Design Guide.

 Amend Condition 76(a) to reflect modified car parking spaces, reducing to 110.

 Condition 79 to be amended to refer to the requirements of the Apartment Design 
Guide.

 Delete Condition 142 as this requires the provision of solar collector panels on the 
roof. The energy efficiency requirements are governed by the BASIX legislation for 
apartment development. It is unreasonable to require additional measures beyond 
BASIX. It is therefore requested that this condition be deleted. 

3.49 There are no other conditions that require modification as a result of this application.
Conditions relating to the height of the building remain as per the approved conditions of
consent.
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4.0 ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING & ASSESSMENT ACT 1979 ASSESSMENT

4.1 Consideration of Section 96 Applications

4.1.1 This Section 96(2) application is not subject to the complying, prohibited, designated, or
advertised development provisions of the Act. There are no issues relating to endangered flora
or fauna, watercourses or bush fire.

4.1.2 The application is submitted pursuant to the provisions of Section 96(2) of the Act which
states:

Other Modifications

A consent authority may, on application being made by the applicant or any other person entitled to act on a
consent granted by the consent authority and subject to and in accordance with the regulations, modify the
consent if:

(a) it is satisfied that the development to which the consent as modified relates is substantially the same
development as the development for which the consent was originally granted and before that consent as
originally granted was modified (if at all), and

(b) it has consulted with the relevant Minister, public authority or approval body (within the meaning of Division 5)
in respect of a condition imposed as a requirement of a concurrence to the consent or in accordance with the
general terms of an approval proposed to be granted by the approval body and that Minister, authority or body
has not, within 21 days after being consulted, objected to the modification of that consent, and

(c) it has notified the application in accordance with:

(i) the regulations, if the regulations so require, or

(ii) a development control plan, if the consent authority is a council that has made a development control plan
that requires the notification or advertising of applications for modification of a development consent, and

(d) it has considered any submissions made concerning the proposed modification within any period prescribed
by the regulations or provided by the development control plan, as the case may be.

4.1.3 An assessment of the requirements of Section 96(2) is contained in the following section.

4.1.4 The Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, requires the assessment of
development proposals against the relevant ‘heads of consideration’ set out in Section 79(C)
and the requirements of 96(AA) of the EPA Act.  These are addressed below.

4.2 Requirements of Section 96(2)

4.2.1 The proposed amendments are considered to satisfy the test for a section 96(2) application for
the following reasons:

Substantially the same development

4.2.2 Whether a development is substantially the same development is a question of fact. This
involves a qualitative and quantitative analysis. The analysis involves a comparison between
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the development as modified and the development originally approved. In the case of Scrap
Realty v Botany Bay City Council [2008] the Chief Judge described the exercise as being:

“The power of a consent authority to modify a consent is a power to alter without radical
transformation of a consent”

4.2.3 The comparison of the approved v proposed development is both as qualitative and
quantitative.

4.2.4 In terms to the quantitative analysis, the test for substantially the same development does not
limit the change that may occur. In this instance, the DA remains for the demolition of the
existing structures and construction of a multi-storey residential unit development. The
question is whether the difference would radically transform the consent. Given the nature of
the amendments and that the unit changes will not adversely alter the approved envelope, in
my opinion the answer to this is no. The changes maintain the architectural integrity of the
approved design with improved application and the new unit on Level 12 will be setback
significantly to minimise bulk and scale when viewed from the public domain.

4.2.5 In terms of the qualitative analysis, the development stills involves the demolition of the
existing structures and construction of a multi-storey residential unit development. The scale,
landscaped areas, access and car parking generally remain as approved with a large portion
of the modifications occurring within the approved envelope, this embodies the essence of the
original consent. The amendments result in an increase in density by the reconfiguration of
approved units, minor increase in the floor area of some units and increased height. However,
the additional height will be below the maximum LEP height of 44 metres. The modifications
will not result in a substantially different development with majority of changes not being highly
discernible when viewed from the street and/or adjoining sites.

4.2.6 It is therefore considered that the impacts of the development are not substantially different.

4.2.7 The application as amended is considered ‘substantially the same development’ and therefore
meets the test under Section 96(2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.

Notification of the amendments

4.2.8 The proposed modifications will be notified in accordance with Council’s notification policy.

Any submissions made

4.2.9 Any submissions made will be considered at the close of notification. However, it is considered
that the proposed modifications will have no adverse impact on surrounding properties and
maintains a superior development outcome.

4.3 Planning Controls and Regulations

4.3.1 The relevant planning controls applicable to the Section 96 application are listed below:

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55
 State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 2004
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 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure)
 Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013
 Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013
 Apartment Design Guide

4.3.2 Compliance with the provisions of the above mentioned planning controls are discussed
below.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 – Design Quality of Residential Flats

4.3.3 The modifications to the height, FSR, unit mix and internal configuration have been considered
in relation to the requirements of SEPP 65 and the Apartment Design Guide.

4.3.4 The changes do not affect the developments compliance with the 9 Design Quality Principles.
The 9 principles and requirements of the Apartment Design Guide are addressed in detail in
the accompanying SEPP 65 Design Verification Statement prepared by the Bureau SRH
Architecture.

4.3.5 As amended the changes are appropriate and not contrary to the principles embodied in the
Apartment Design Guide. Refer to the ADG assessment below which addresses the relevant
sections affected by the proposed modifications.

State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55

4.3.6 Clause 7 of State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55 – Remediation of Land requires the
consent authority to consider whether land is contaminated prior to granting of consent to the
carrying out of any development on that land.

4.3.7 The approved development determined that the site was suitable for the proposed use.

4.3.8 The proposed modifications will not affect the suitability of the site, which was determined to
be acceptable for residential uses.

State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 2004

4.3.9 State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 2004 applies to all residential dwellings including
multi-unit housing. It is an online assessment process that requires a development to meet
water and energy targets.

4.3.10 A BASIX assessment was undertaken with the approved development and achieved the
targets.

4.3.11 An amended BASIX assessment accompanies this application and indicates that the modified
development will continue to achieve the required targets for energy and water usage
reduction.

State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure)
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4.3.12 The policy assists the NSW Government, local councils and the communities they support by
simplifying the process for providing infrastructure in areas such as education, hospitals,
roads, railways, emergency services, water supply and electricity delivery.

4.3.13 The policy consolidates and updates 20 previous State planning instruments which included
infrastructure provisions. It also includes specific planning provisions and development
controls for 25 types of infrastructure works or facilities.

4.3.14 Under Clause 104 and Schedule 3, the previous development was referred to the RMS for
comment as the development was classified as a traffic generating development. As the
current development application proposes an increase in the number of units, referral to RMS
may be required.

4.3.15 However, the proposed increase in residential units will not unreasonably impact on the
existing traffic conditions; no additional parking is required or proposed to accommodate the
additional units.

Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013

Zoning

4.3.16 The subject site is zoned B4 Mixed Use under Botany Bay LEP 2013. The development as
approved and proposed to be amended is permissible with development consent.

Height

4.3.17 Clause 4.3 of the LEP relates to Height of Buildings. The modifications proposed under this
application increase the approved height of the building by increasing the floor level to floor
heights by 100mm. This results in an overall increase of 2.7 metres to the top of the lift
overrun.

4.3.18 The building was approved, by the Council, with a height of RL 46.94 (39.8m), complying with
the 44 metre maximum building height. The maximum height was measured to the top of the
lift overrun.

4.3.19 The proposed modifications will result in an increased maximum building height RL 49.640
(42.5m) measured to the lift overrun. This will still be significantly below the maximum 44
metre height limit.

4.3.20 The minor increase in height will improve the internal amenity for the proposed units by
enabling clear floor to ceiling heights of 2.7 metres. Overall, the additional height will have no
detrimental impact in terms of additional shadow for adjoining properties, as illustrated in the
accompanying shadow diagrams.

4.3.21 Notwithstanding the minor height increase above, the development will still achieve
compliance with the height control maximum and the objectives.

4.3.22 The objectives of the height control are:

a) to ensure that the built form of Botany Bay develops in a coordinated and cohesive manner,
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b) to ensure that taller buildings are appropriately located,

c) to ensure that building height is consistent with the desired future character of an area,

d) to minimise visual impact, disruption of views, loss of privacy and loss of solar access to existing
development,

e) to ensure that buildings do not adversely affect the streetscape, skyline or landscape when viewed from
adjoining roads and other public places such as parks, and community facilities.

4.3.23 The development maintains compliance with the objective as follows:

 The increased height will not unreasonably affect adjoining properties by way of overshadowing and privacy
as demonstrated on the accompanying shadow diagrams and architectural plans. The height will still comply
with the LEP maximum.

 The design of the apartments, window location combined with setbacks and privacy film to windows ensures
the privacy of surrounding residents is maintained and the privacy for the proposed residents achieves high
residential amenity.

 The scale and density of the development as amended will fit with the desired future character of the area
which Bayside Council is seeking higher residential densities within close proximity to a railway station and
in this instance Mascot Station.

 The increased height combined with the modifications proposed across each level will still ensure the
building design is appropriate for the locality while achieving a high level of amenity for future residents.

 The increased height of the building will have no impact on the development potential of adjoining land.

Floor Space Ratio

4.3.24 Clause 4.4 of the LEP provides for the maximum floor space ratio (FSR). The accompanying
map identifies a maximum FSR of 3.2:1 for the subject site.

4.3.25 The original development application was lodged under Botany LEP 1995. As such the
approved FSR was 4.24:1 (8493.84m²). Subsequently, the Botany Bay LEP 2013 came into
effect which changed the definition of gross floor area.

4.3.26 The amended GFA calculation, based on current Botany Bay LEP 2013, equated to
7604.63m² being 3.79:1. However, the original approval did not include the lobby areas. The
strict interpretation of the definition includes this area and to ensure an accurate comparison
the approved DA is 7212.48m² being 3.6:1. At the time of determination, a SEPP No.1
Objection was supported to vary the requirements of Botany Bay LEP 1995.

4.3.27 The modified development seeks to increase the overall GFA by approximately 193m²,
resulting in an increased FSR of 3.89:1.

4.3.28 As this application is a Section 96 application, the provisions of Clause 4.6 of the LEP do not
apply.

4.3.29 The additional floor space will not be highly discernible from the public way with the majority of
increase relating to the new unit that is setback on Level 12 with the remainder being the infill
of internal corridors and movement of external walls as shown on the accompanying drawings.

4.3.30 Notwithstanding the variation, the proposed modifications will still ensure the objectives are
met, as shown below.
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4.3.31 The floor space objectives are:

a) to establish standards for the maximum development density and intensity of land use,

b) to ensure that buildings are compatible with the bulk and scale of the existing and desired future character of
the locality,

c) to maintain an appropriate visual relationship between new development and the existing character of areas
or locations that are not undergoing, and are not likely to undergo, a substantial transformation,

d) to ensure that buildings do not adversely affect the streetscape, skyline or landscape when viewed from
adjoining roads and other public places such as parks, and community facilities,

e) to minimise adverse environmental effects on the use or enjoyment of adjoining properties and the public
domain,

f) to provide an appropriate correlation between the size of a site and the extent of any development on that
site,

g) to facilitate development that contributes to the economic growth of Botany Bay.

4.3.32 The proposed development will still achieve the above objectives, as discussed below:

 The density of the development will no significantly increase and will generally be within or setback from the
approved envelope;

 The scale and bulk of the building will be highly consistent with the approved form and surrounding
development within the Mascot precinct;

 The proposed modifications will not significantly alter the materials and finishes of the approved building
ensuring the development remains consistent with the streetscape; and

 The development will not detrimentally affect adjoining properties by way of shadow, overlooking and/or
scale.

4.3.33 Overall, the bulk and scale of the approved development will not be significantly increased by
the proposed modifications and the original design intent will be maintained. A variation to the
maximum FSR control is appropriate in the circumstances of this development, as was
determined with the original approval.

Airspace Operations

4.3.34 Clause 6.8 requires referral to the relevant Commonwealth body if the development is likely to
penetrate the Limitation or Operations Surface.

4.3.35 As the development will increase in height by 2.7m referral is likely.

Development in Areas Subject to Aircraft Noise

4.3.36 Clause 6.9 requires Council to consider whether the development will result in an increase in
the number of dwellings or people affected by aircraft noise as well as the ANEF zone.

4.3.37 The proposed changes will not alter the acoustic requirements conditioned in the approved
DA; this will still be required to be implemented with the modified development to maintain
compliance.

Active Street Frontages
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4.3.38 Clause 6.15 of the LEP requires an active street frontage to be provided along Church Avenue
frontage on the site.

4.3.39 Clause 6.15(5) states that a building has an active street frontage if all premises on the
ground floor of the building facing the street are used for the purposes of business premises or
retail premises.

4.3.40 This Section 96 does not change the approved ground level uses and this will remain as
approved with ground level units being consistent with the desired future character along
Church Avenue.

Design Excellence

4.3.41 As the subject site is located within the Mascot Station Precinct, Clause 6.16 requires the
consent authority to have regard to the following design excellence requirements:

a) whether a high standard of architectural design, materials and detailing appropriate to the building type and
location will be achieved,

b) whether the form and external appearance of the development will improve the quality and amenity of the
public domain,

c) whether the development detrimentally impacts on view corridors,

d) the achievement of the principles of ecologically sustainable development.

4.3.42 The approved building was deemed to exhibit a high degree of design excellence. The key
architectural elements of the approved scheme have been maintained to ensure a
continuation of design excellence. In summary these include:

 The buildings have been architecturally designed to respond to the transitional environment of the
Mascot Station Precinct and Council’s desired future character for the area.

 The height of the approved development will remain below the maximum permitted under the
Botany Bay LEP 2013; this amending DA does not exceed the maximum height control. The form
maintains a strong building edge definition along Church Avenue.

 The development will not affect any view corridors.

4.3.43 There are no other provisions in the plan relevant to the subject application. Compliance with
the requirements of the LEP remains as per the original approval.

Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013

4.3.44 Botany Bay DCP 2013 was adopted by Council and came into effect on 12th December 2013,
it has been amended various times since.

4.3.45 The DCP supplements the provisions of the LEP, but provides more detailed controls.

4.3.46 Section 1 provides general information about the plan and its structure.

4.3.47 Section 2 provides details about notification and advertising.
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4.3.48 Section 3 provides a series of general provisions that apply generally to a wide variety of
development.

4.3.49 Section 4C provides specific planning requirements for residential flat buildings, which does
not strictly apply to the proposed development.

4.3.50 Section 8 provides character precincts of particular localities, in the case of this development
the Mascot Precinct.

4.3.51 Section 9A contains specific provisions for sites located within the Mascot Station Town
Centre Precinct. These controls apply as site is located within this precinct.

4.3.52 The following table provides a summary of the requirements of Section 3, 4C, 8 and 9A
applicable to the development application:

Table 8: Assessment against requirements of Botany Bay DCP 2013.

Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

General Provisions

3A Parking & Access

3A.2. Parking Provisions of Specific Uses

All required car parking and bicycle parking to be provided
on-site

Complies 

Studio/1 bed  =1 space
2 or more beds = 2 spaces
Visitor = 1 space per 5 dwellings. (MSPDCP permits 1 per
7)
(round calculations up before being added together)
1 x car wash bay
As the site is within 800m of a railway station, the
provisions of the ADG and Guide to Traffic Generating
Developments applies.
0 spaces per studio
0.6 spaces per 1 bed
0.9 spaces per 2 bed
1.4 spaces per 3 bed
Visitors 1 per 5 units

Based on the ADG requirements, the amending
DA (inclusive of the components on the original
DA) requires:
0 spaces for studios
0.6 x 22 = 13.2
0.9 x 56 = 50.4
1.4 x 3 = 4.2
Visitor  = 20.6
Total residential required 89
The approved development seeks to reduce
the number of spaces from 138 to 110 spaces.



Max of 2 tandem spaces and be allocated to the same unit. Noted. All tandem spaces will be allocated to
the same unit.



Small parking spaces only allocated to visitors and max of
5%.

Two small spaces have been allocated for
residential purposes. However, the will be
appropriately signed and part of the strata plan
to ensure future occupants area aware.

x
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

Given the small parking spaces are limited to 2,
it is acceptable in this instance.

RFBs greater than 600m² provide secure bicycle storage
as per AS 2890.3.

Bicycle storage is provided with the ground
level car park area.



3A.3.1 Car Park Design

Comply with AS2890.1 and AS2890.6 (for people with
disabilities.

Noted. The modified car parking and services
are capable of complying with the Australian
Standards. Refer to the accompanying
amended traffic report.



Entry and exit in a forwards direction.

Small car spaces to comply with AS2890.1.

Swept path analysis to be provided.

Parking bays to be clearly designated

Stormwater disposal systems to comply with Stormwater
Management Technical Guidelines.

Walking routes to be clearly delineated.

Off-streets parking not permitted within front setback, have
safe and direct access and not to dominate the streets.

Separate pedestrian and vehicular entry points.
Max of 1 entry per property.
Provided from secondary street or lane where possible.
Max gradient for first 6 metres 1 in 20 (5%).
Location of vehicle control points to allow for sufficient
queuing areas.

No changes under this Section 96. 

Landscaping to comply with Part 3L – Landscaping. Noted. Refer to the accompanying amended
landscape plan.



Basement parking preferred directly beneath building
footprints.
Ventilation grilles and screening to be integrated into the
façade and landscape design.

No changes under this Section 96. 

Tandem spaces permitted when allocated to same
dwelling.
Min 5.5m for 2-way access driveway.

No changes under this Section 96. 

Internal circulation areas to be sealed. No changes under this Section 96. 

Adequate lighting to be provided. No changes under this Section 96. 

Accessible spaces to comply with AS2890.6 and be
located near lifts.

No changes under this Section 96, all
accessible spaces will be located within close
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

Spaces to have a permanent sign.
Adaptable housing must be allocated accessible spaces.

proximity of a lift.

Notwithstanding the above, refer to the
accompanying amended accessibility report.

Waste vehicles
All loading to occur on level site.
Min vertical clearance of 4.5m.
Enter and exit in a forward direction.
Max grades 1:20 for 1st 6m then max 1:8 with a transition of
1:12 for 4 meters at the lower end.
Min turning circle of 10.5m.
Waste collection points to be located within the basement
for residential developments.

No changes under this Section 96. 

3A.3.2 Bicycle Park Design

Comply with AS2890.3.
Minimise conflict with vehicles.
Be located underground in secure place.

Noted, capable of complying. 

3A.3.3 Traffic and Transport Plans and Reports

Traffic and parking assessment required for development
listed in Schedule 3 of SEPP (Infrastructure) 2007.

The proposed modifications will not
detrimentally affect traffic flow given the
modifications will result in car parking
decreasing from 138 to 110 spaces.



3A.3.4 On-site Loading and Unloading Facilities

1 service bay per 50 dwellings A loading bay will be provided within the ground
level car parking area.



3B Heritage

3B.7 Development in the Vicinity of Heritage Item or Conservation Areas
3B.7.1 General Requirements

Maintain character of the streets and setting form. Not Applicable 

Colours and materials to be recessive.

Roofscape and materials to relate to nearby heritage items.
Include hipped and gabled forms.

Landscaping to minimise visual appearance of building and
be compatible with the area.

Setbacks to reflect orientation of a heritage items.

Fences and gates of new development to be
contemporary, simple and compatible in style and in
materials to adjoining heritage items.
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

3C Access and Mobility

3C.1.2 Requirements for Submitting a Development Application

DA to be accompanied by an Access Report prepared by a
suitably qualified and experienced person.

Noted. Refer to the accompanying amended
accessibility report.



3C.2 Access, Mobility and Adaptability

Comply with the provisions of the DDA, Premises
Standards and relevant Australian Standards.
Min of 20% to be adaptable in accordance with Adaptable
Housing Australian Standard 4299 Class B (min of 21).
50% of adaptable units to be allocated an accessible car
space.

The development is capable of complying with
the relevant requirements
Refer to the accompanying amended
accessibility report.



3G Stormwater Management

3G.2 Stormwater Management

Comply with Stormwater Management Technical
Guidelines.
Protect the quality of receiving waters.

No changes under this Section 96. 

3G.3 Water Sensitive Urban Design

New developments to adopt the 10 WSUD design
elements:
(i) Integrating the design;
(ii) Respecting the site;
(iii) Conserving water;
(iv) Preventing increased flooding;
(v) Preventing increased stream erosion;
(vi) Maintaining water balance;
(vii) Reducing ecotoxic risk;
(viii) Controlling stormwater pollution;
(ix) Managing the construction site; and
(x) Ensuring long-term effectiveness

No changes under this Section 96. 

C6 - C7
RFBs require:
 Compliance with State Environmental Planning

Policy - Building Sustainability Index (BASIX);
 Site analysis;
 Detailed Water Sensitive Urban Design Strategy

(WSUD Strategy);
 Erosion and Sediment Controls Plan (for sites with

An amended BASIX certificate accompanies
this application and demonstrates that the
additional units achieve the Water, energy and
thermal comfort targets of BASIX.
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

area _ 2,500m²);
 Soil and Water Management Plan (for sites with area

> 2,500m²);
 Water Management Statement (for development

containing 15 dwellings); and
 Integrated Water Cycle Plan (for development

containing > 15 dwellings

3G.4 Stormwater Quality

Satisfy the objectives of “Botany Bay & Catchment Water
Quality Improvement Plan.

No changes under this Section 96. 

3I Crime Prevention Safety and Security

Design development taking into consideration the CPTED
principles.

No changes under this Section 96. 

More than 20 dwellings requires formal crime risk
assessment.

No changes under this Section 96. 

3J Aircraft Noise and OLS

Development greater than 15.24m in height is required to
be referred to Sydney Airport Corporation.

Council may refer the application to SAC, as
the development will increase the maximum
building height by 2.7m.



Indoor design sound levels for determination of aircraft
noise to be considered including AS2021.2000. Consider
ANEF charts applicable to the City of Botany Bay Council –
applies to all development within the 20ANEF range.

No change under this Section 96 and the same
requirements will be applied to the modified
development.



3K Contamination

Consider Contaminated Land Management Act 1997 and
provision of SEPP 55

No changes under this Section 96. 

Consider the 5 Steps of Investigation:
1) Initial Evaluation;
2) Preliminary Investigation;
3) Detailed Investigation;
4) Site Remedial Action Plan; and
5) Validation & Reporting.

No changes under this Section 96. 

Containment or Capping of Contaminated Material is not
encouraged.

Noted. 

3L Landscaping

New RFBs require a:
 Tree survey and arboriculture Report/Tree

Assessment.

Refer to accompanying amended landscape
plan.
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

 Detailed landscape documentation, site analysis
and schedule of finishes.

 Landscape Maintenance Schedule.
Minimum of 80% of plants to be native.
Maintain and embellish the visual and environmental
amenity of the City.
Ensure new development incorporates high quality
landscaping and planting designs integral to overall
development.
Ensure landscaping is responsive, retains trees and
provides adequate and appropriate landscaping.

Deep soil landscape zone required for all development and
must comply with Part 4 – Residential Development.

No change under this amended DA. 

Green roof encouraged for RFBs with a GFA greater than
2000m²: As a guide the size of the green roof is as follows:

(i) 2000m² - 9999m² = 30% of the roof area.
(ii) 10,000m² - 19,999m² = 45% of the roof

area; and
(iii) 20,000m² or greater = 60% of the roof area.

Noted. The approval did not incorporate a
green roof.



3N Waste Minimisation & Management

Site waste minimisation and Management Plan be
prepared and submitted with DA in accordance with
Section 3N of the DCP.
Multi-unit waste generation is approximately 80L per unit
per week and recyclable materials is 40L per unit per week.

Adequate waste facilities will be provided. 

RFBs must provide following:
 1 x 240L recyclable bin per 2-3 dwellings or pert

thereof;
 1 x 240L waste bin per 2-3 dwellings or part thereof;

and
 1 x 240L per 5 dwellings (optional) green waste bins

per 5 dwellings or part thereof.

Adequate waste facilities will be provided
including:

 37 recyclable bins
 37 waste bins



Buildings with 4 or more storeys are required to provide a
garbage chute system for access on each level.
Multi-storey developments with 10 or more dwellings must
provide a caged area with a minimum volume of 4m3 and
be allocated for the storage of discarded bulky items

No changes under this Section 96. 

4C Residential Flat Buildings

4C.2.1 General Objectives and Controls
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

Development will comply with the principles and provisions
of SEPP No. 65 and the provisions of the ADG. The
provisions of this DCP are in addition to the provisions
contained within the ADG.
In a Development Application, applicants must
demonstrate how a development achieves the objectives
outlined in Parts 3 and 4 of the ADG, in addition to controls
found within the Botany Bay DCP.

Noted. The amended development will still
achieve the intent of SEPP No. 65 and the
ADG.



4C.2 Site Design

4C.2.1 Design Excellence

Development has to demonstrate design excellence. The approved building form will be maintained
and will continue to achieve design excellence.



4C.2.2 Streetscape Presentation

 Maximum length of building = 24m Noted. The length of the building will generally
remain as approved.



 Articulate facades. All facades will be articulated and modulated. 

 Compatibility with streetscape with buildings designed
address the street frontage.

The modified building will continue to address
Church Avenue.



4C.2.3 Height

Comply with LEP height maximum of 44m.
Maximum No. Storeys 13 for undeveloped sites.

The height of the amended building will be less
than 44 metres and will be consistent with the
maximum 13 storey built form for undeveloped
sites within the Mascot Station Precinct.



4C.2.4 Landscaped Area and Deep Soil Planting

 Landscaped area = min 35% No change to approved DA. 

 Maximum hard surface area of 20% No change to approved DA. 

 No more than one-third (1/3) of the front landscaped
setback will be paved.

No change to approved DA. 

 Driveways and pathways will be located at least 1.5
metres from common boundaries.

No change to approved DA. 

 Planter beds to be a minimum of 1 metre in width. No change to approved DA. 

4C.2.5 Open Space

Open space should be considered early on during site
planning to provide a visual focus for the development.

Noted. 

4C.2.6 Setbacks

No part of a building or structure (including basement car
park, driveways and OSD/infiltration systems) is to

Noted. The approved setbacks from ground to
Level 11 will remain as approved.
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

encroach into the front, side and rear building setback
zone.

Level 12 will be setback further than Level 11
from all frontages, this will minimise bulk and
scale as well as shadow and is considered
appropriate. Refer to the accompanying
drawings.

All front, side and rear setbacks are to provide deep soil
zones to allow unencumbered planting areas.

As approved under the original DA, the front
setback will continue to be landscaped.



Building setbacks from the existing front boundary must
match the setback of adjoining properties, but must be a
minimum of 3 metres or 4 metres if fronting a classified
road.

Noted. The front setbacks are maintained. 

4C.3 Building Design

4C.3.1 Building Entries

 Separate pedestrian to vehicle entry points.
 Main pedestrian entry to be provided.
 Street numbering and mail boxes to be clearly visible.

The building entry will be more identifiable with
the proposed ground floor modifications.



4C.3.2 Fences

Not Applicable N/A

4C.3.3 Materials and Finishes

A Schedule of Finishes and a detailed Colour Scheme for
the building facade will accompany all Development
Applications involving building works (refer to Council’s
Development Application Guide).

The approved materials and finishes will be
incorporated into the modified design and will
continue to be appropriate.



4C.4 Building Configuration

4C.4.1 Dwelling Mix and Layout

Developments of ten or more apartments are to provide a
range of apartment sizes, including studio, 1, 2, and 3+
apartments so as to meet the needs of residents and
accommodate a range of household types.

The following unit mix is proposed:
Studio = 22
1 bed = 22
2 bed = 56
3 bed = 3
The unit mix is appropriate and some units
provide study areas.



For development with ten or more apartments, the
following unit mix control will apply: (i) A maximum of 25%
of apartments are to be Studio and 1 Bedroom; (ii) All 2
Bedroom apartments are to satisfy the amenity controls for
Family Apartments; and (iii) All 3+ Bedroom apartments
are to satisfy the amenity controls for Family Apartments.
See Part 4C.5.2 - Family Friendly Apartment Buildings.

The proposed mix of studios and 1 bedroom
units will be improved from 47.5% to 42.7%.
All 2 and 3 bedroom units will contain a study
and ensuite to meet family apartment amenity.
The amendments result in a positive change to
the unit mix.

x
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

Dwellings with 3 or more bedrooms are to have two (2)
separate and appropriately sized living spaces. A study
alcove may be located within the second living space.
Should a freestanding study alcove be provided the height
of the walls enclosing the study are to be a maximum of
1500mm.

Noted. The new 3 bedroom unit on Level 12
has incorporated 2 living spaces.



Designs which utilise light corridors and saddle back
bedroom designs are not acceptable.
Kitchens are to be naturally ventilated.

Noted. 

4C.4.2 Family Friendly Apartment Building

Family apartments are apartments with two or more
bedrooms designed so as to accommodate the living
needs of families with children.
Family apartments are to include a study to meet the needs
of couple families with dependents households. The design
of the study should allow for a parent to easily work from
home whilst supervising a child.
Other than the master bedroom, each bedroom is to be
large enough to accommodate a single bed, a desk or
table, and floor space for playing, to be illustrated on a
standard apartment layout plan

The proposed unit reconfiguration
accommodates additional space with 2 and 3
bedroom units incorporating a study area.
Refer to accompanying plans.
All bedrooms are of sufficient size.



4C.4.3 Internal Circulation

Provide multiple cores. Two cores are provided. 

4C.4.4 Views

Development is to preserve views of significant
topographical features such as the urban skyline, landmark
buildings and areas of high visibility.
Building design, location and landscaping is to encourage
view sharing between properties.
Existing significant view corridors as viewed to and from
public places must be protected.
The opportunity to create new view line corridors will be
taken wherever possible and appropriate Note: For
principles on view sharing refer to Tenacity Consulting v
Warringah (2004) NSWLEC 140 of the Land and
Environment Court NSW.

No significant views affected by the
development.



4C.4.5 Acoustic Privacy

An acoustic report prepared by a certified acoustic
consultant will be submitted with the development
application addressing the requirements detailed in
Controls C2, C3 and C4 below.
Aircraft noise and road/rail noise are considerations.

The modified development will still achieve
compliance with the endorsed acoustic report.



4C.4.6 Vibration and Excavation
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Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

To ensure that dwellings are not adversely impacted upon
by vibrations from railways and roadways.

No change with the amended development
than already approved.



4C.4.7 Site Facilities

Development must not be carried out on the land until
arrangements satisfactory to Sydney Water have been
made for the provision to the land of water and sewerage
services.
Mailboxes will be located indoors in accordance with
Australia Post’s requirements.
Adequate and appropriate unit numbering is to be
provided.
The name and address of the premises will be displayed in
a position that is clearly visible from the street and / or
service lane to assist identification and deliveries.
Garbage storage and collection points comply with the
provisions of Part 3N - Waste Minimisation and
Management.
Satellite dishes where they are situated in rear courtyards,
etc are to be less than 1.8 metres above ground or not
visible above any fence surrounding the site.
Only one (1) telecommunications/TV antenna will be
permitted for each building.
The existing above ground electricity and
telecommunication cables within the road reserve and
within the site will be replaced, at the applicant’s expense,
by underground cable and appropriate street light
standards, in accordance with the Energy and
Communication Provider’s guidelines. The applicant will
bear the cost of the new installation and the first 12 months
of additional street light charges.
Roller type security shutters on windows and doors are not
suitable.
Where security devices are required they will be integrated
into the overall design.
Any electrical kiosk, fire booster assembly or similar utilities
are to comply with the provisions of Part 3L – Landscaping.

Remain as approved, no significant changes
proposed under this modification.



4C.4.8 Safety and Security

Applications must comply with Part 3I - Crime Prevention,
Safety and Security. Note: Applications will be referred to
the NSW Police Service for comment.

The approved development determined that the
building form was appropriate. The proposed
changes will not significantly alter the original
approval.



4C.4.9 Car and Bicycle Parking and Vehicle Access

Development that is located within this Mascot Precinct
Area must comply with the provisions of the ADG.

Noted. 

Internal layout and circulation to comply with requirements
in Part 3A – Car Parking.

The proposed layout will be able to achieve
compliance.
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Small car parking bays are not permitted for apartment
buildings.

As discussed above, only 2 resident car spaces
will be allocated as ‘small car parking spaces’.



Visitor’s car parking spaces will be labelled clearly and
resident car parking will be numbered to the relevant
dwelling.

Noted. 

Provision is to be made for furniture removalist vehicles (if
more than 20 units).

A service space is provided within the car park. 

Vehicular access driveways and the top part of ramps
visible from the street must be part of the overall landscape
design.

Noted. No change with this Section 96. 

Basement car parking:
 Must not protrude further than 1.2 metres out of the

ground when measured from natural ground to the
underside of the slab at ground floor level of the
building;

 Must be located under the building footprint of the
development;

 Must not extend under dwelling balconies or setback
areas;

Noted. Remains as approved. 

4C.5 Social Requirements

4C.5.1 Adaptable Housing

A statement from the architect or builder must be submitted
with the development application certifying that the
adaptable dwelling has been designed in accordance with
the provisions of the Australian Standards AS 4299-1995
Adaptable Housing.
Adaptable and accessible housing are to be provided in
accordance with Part 3C – Access and Mobility.

Able to remain compliant with modified plans.
Refer to the accompanying amended
accessibility report.



4C.5.2 Access

All applications are to include a statement on how the
development will comply with the provisions of the
Disability Discrimination Act and comply with Part 3C -
Access and Mobility.
Developments will have night lighting along all driveways
and footpaths throughout the site.
Ramps should have gradients not exceeding 1 in 14, and
have an even, non-slip surface.
Unnecessary barriers to direct access will be avoided.

Able to comply. Refer to the accompanying
amended accessibility report.



Part 8 Character Precincts

8.7 Mascot Character Precinct

8.7.1 Existing Character
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Mascot abuts the Airport, contains Mascot Station Precinct
and is linked to major regional and State road networks.
Dominant land uses are industrial/airport related uses,
residential and retail. The uses are clearly segmented with
industrial uses being located in the area bound by
O’Riordan St, Alexandra Canal, Gardeners Road and the
Airport. Linear retail strips are situated along Botany Road
and Gardeners Road and residential occupies remaining
parts of precinct.

The Section 96 will further enhance the
approved DA which results in a revitalisation of
redundant commercial land.



8.7.2 Desired Future Character

Function & Diversity:
 Enhance public domain and streetscapes.
 Focus and limit activity to MSTCP
 Non-residential along street frontage
 Encourage different housing styles
 Consistent streetscape

The Section 96 does not alter the significantly
improved public domain with the
redevelopment of the site.
Residential uses are maintained under the
original DA along the Church Ave frontage as
approved. The generous lobby entry will
continue to activate and improve the public
domain.



Form, Massing, Scale & Streetscape:
 Facilitate 12 storey development in MSTCP
 Promote site access and facilities that do not

dominate streetscape.
 New development to complement existing

development
 Maintain roof forms.

The approved part 12 part 13 storey building
envelope is consistent with the MSTCP desired
future character. This Section 96 does not
result in a breach of the 44m height control.



Setbacks:
 Retain consistent front setbacks
 Retain consistent side setbacks

Level 12 will be setback significantly from Level
11 below and this minimises bulk and scale
when viewed from the public domain.



Landscaping:
 Maintain view lines
 Encourage landscaping of setbacks
 Promote landscaping in rear POS for privacy

Refer to accompanying amended landscape
plan.



Heritage:
 Promote Urban design and uses to enhance the

character
 Conserve and enhance heritage items

Not Applicable 

Fencing:
 Encourage and retain fencing consistent with the

street.

Not Applicable 

Noise: No changes under this Section 96. 



34Section 96 Report – 13A Church Avenue, Mascot

Cl.
CONTROL

COMMENT

 Minimise traffic and aircraft transmission.

Subdivision:
 Retain rectilinear grid

Not Applicable 

Public Domain & Environment:
 Encourage links to open space with pedestrian

linkages
 Encourage landscaping
 Enhance pedestrian amenity

No changes under this Section 96. 

Solar Access:
 Maximise solar access to adjoining properties and

public domain.
 Preserve solar access to adjoining properties.

The development will result in some minor
increase in overshadowing but due to site
orientation and setbacks this will not
detrimentally affect adjoining sites, as shown in
accompanying shadow diagrams. The minor
increase is negligible.



Traffic & Access:
 New development to have minimal impact on traffic

flow and demand for on street parking and public
open spaces.

 Provide adequate on-site parking.
 Discourage through traffic throughout the Precinct.

The car parking spaces and layout will be
reconfigured based on the proposed
modifications. However, compliance with the
Australian Standards will be met and will not
have a significant effect on the surrounding
traffic network. Refer to the accompanying
amended Traffic Report.



Views:
 Retain existing views

No changes under this Section 96. 

Part 9A Mascot Station Town Centre Precinct

General Provisions

9A.3 Urban Block Character Statements

9A.3.1.2 Existing Character – Urban Block 4

Sites west of the Sydney Water SWOOS have been
recently redeveloped or upgraded and redevelopment is
unlikely. Sites east of the SWOOS are predominantly
residential uses. Buildings between the SWOOS and
O’Riordan Street are 1 and 2 storeys and up to 7 storeys.

Noted. 

9A.3.5 Desired Future Character – Urban Block 4

Land uses:
 The existing character of predominantly apartment

buildings on O’Riordan Street is generally appropriate
although proposed public domain improvements
within the road reserves will further consolidate and
improve the streetscape; and

 Remaining potential redevelopment sites will provide

The proposed modification will present as a 12
storey building with the upper level setback at
the top of the building. This is consistent with
the desired future character.
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for apartment buildings up to 13 storeys in height.

Public Domain:
 Permission has been gained for the use of the

Southern Western Suburbs Ocean Outfall Sewer land
(SWSOOS), owned by Sydney Water as public
space. This will provide useful landscaped open
space in the eastern part of the Town Centre,
adjacent to many recently built and recently approved
residential developments. The SWSOOS will also
provide a pedestrian link between Gardeners Road
and Coward Street.

No changes under this Section 96. 

Road Widening:
 Additional road widening within Urban Block 4 has

been identified on BBEP 2013 Land Reservation Map
– Sheet LRA_001; and

 Road widening is required along the southern and
northern sides of Church Avenue and John Street
(applies to sites that have not been redeveloped to
date). For Church Avenue the land to be dedicated is
calculated by measuring the appropriate distance
from the centre line of the existing road. The road
reserve is to be 12 metres from each side of this
centre line. For John Street, the land to be dedicated
is to be calculated by measuring from the centre line
of the existing road. The new road reserve is to be 10
metres each side of this centre line.

No changes under this Section 96. The
development as amended achieves the
required street front.



9A.4 General Controls

9A.4.2 General Control Plans

Identifies an approved and unbuilt DA for the subject site. Noted. 

9A.4.3.1 Height

Comply with Botany Bay LEP 2013 Clause 4.3 – 44m The proposed height under this Section 96
complies with the LEP control of 44 metres.



Council may require a reduction in height if the building has
unacceptable adverse impacts: overshadowing, view loss,
design excellence, inappropriate transition etc.

The development as amended does not
unreasonably affect surrounding properties, as
shown in the accompanying architectural
drawings and shadow diagrams. Accordingly
there will be no detrimental impact by way of
overshadowing, view loss or privacy. This
application does not increase the height
beyond the maximum 44m control.
Adequate separation has been provided with
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adjoining sites and internally on the same site
to minimise privacy and overlooking impacts.

Conform to maximum height in Urban Block 4 as shown in
Figure 20.
Site identified as having approval but being unbuilt.

The development as amended by this Section
96 increases the height from the current
approval, however, this remains consistent with
Clause 9A.3.5 Desired Future Character –
Urban Block 4, which identifies the character as
being up to 13 storeys for undeveloped sites.



9A.4.3.2 FSR

Comply with Botany Bay LEP 2013 Clause 4.4 – 3.89:1. The proposed FSR has been justified in the
LEP discussion within the SEE.

x

Council may require a reduction in FSR if the building has
unacceptable adverse impacts: overshadowing, view loss,
design excellence, inappropriate transition etc.

Noted. The site can sustain the proposed FSR
as justified within the SEE. The bulk and scale
of the building was already deemed appropriate
in the approval of DA 13/056. This Section 96
maintains the key elements of that approval.



Development must comply with the future layout and built
form controls for Urban Block 4 refer to Figure 15. This
requirement may not result in the FSR being achieved.
Figure 15 is shown below:

The height of the building is generally
consistent with the approved building form. The
additional height and reconfiguration of the
residential unit layouts will not significantly
change the building form and it will still remain
consistent with the desired future character of
the area.



9A.4.3.3 Site Amalgamation and Subdivision

Must conform to amalgamation pattern shown in Figure 25. Not Applicable 

Lot alignments to conform to Figure 29. No changes under this Section 96, the road will
still be widened in accordance with Figure 29.
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Subdivision plan will be required where land needs to
excised to create new parks, public domain spaces or
roadways.

Noted. 

9A.4.3.4 Street Setbacks

Urban Block 4 to comply with setbacks in Figure 34 and 35:
 No setbacks specified due to approved building.

No changes under this Section 96.
Level 12 will have a greater setback from the
levels below and this will assist in minimising
bulk and scale.



All development within Urban Blocks 1 and 4 must comply
with the section plans in Figures 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41 and
42:

Not Applicable.
Notwithstanding, the building form as approved
will be maintained with the exception of Level
12 which will be setback 5.075m from Level 11
below. This is appropriate.



All property boundary front setbacks must be deep soil
(landscaped area) and must not have underground
intrusions such as basement car parking or OSD.

No changes under this Section 96.
Deep soil planting will be provided along the
Church Avenue frontage.



9A.4.4.1 Design Excellence

Require SEPP 65 Design Statement. Refer to accompanying statement. 

Development must comply with Part 4 Development. Noted. The development achieves design
excellence and will make a substantial
contribution to the public domain.



The proposed building design and form must identify and
justify:
(i) How it will define the public domain and contribute to the
character of the streetscape; and
(ii) How it will meet the SEPP 65 Residential Flat Design
Code recommendations.

No changes under this Section 96.
As discussed above, the proposed street
setbacks and ground level residential uses are
consistent with the desired future character of
Church Avenue.
The building as approved and proposed under
this Section 96 maintains a strong street edge
that will define the public domain. While the
proposed street plantings will soften the public
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domain and built form while improving the
amenity for pedestrians.

Drawings and examples must be provided regarding the
building features, textures, materials, finishes and colours
suitable to the site, building type and context.

Refer to accompanying photomontages and
materials and finishes schedule.



Prior to its lodgement as a Development Application, the
proposed development must be presented to the City of
Botany Bay Design Review Panel.

Noted, the approved DA was presented to the
DRP and their previous comments were
considered in the approval of DA13/56.



9A.4.4.2 Streetscape and Building Form

A ‘sense of place’ and contemporary character for the
precinct is to be maintained via a high quality built form and
energy efficient architectural design.

The building, as amended by this S96, has
been architecturally designed and will provide a
high quality built form.



Buildings must have a consistent street wall height (in
terms of the number of storeys) and provide a continuous
street frontage along all significant streets.

No change under this Section 96. The
additional unit on Level 12 is appropriately
setback.



Diversity and activity is to be ensured via providing a
variety of frontage widths for retail shops along the street.

Noted. 

Blank walls are to be avoided fronting principal streets and
the public domain.

Blank walls have been avoided. 

9A.4.4.3 Public Domain Interface at Ground Level

 Clearly definable entry and address to the street.
 Primary outdoor open space not to be located on the

street frontage.
 Ground floor residential with a street frontage must

incorporate landscaping, ideally as part of the
common area/setback, with such landscaping to
provide for privacy as well as for a consistent,
attractive and well maintained landscape frontage.
The private terraces should also contain some
landscaping.

 The landscaped street setback area shall be on one
level or at a slightly battered grade, not terraced or
stepped or containing narrow planter boxes, to allow
adequate lateral root space and soil volume for
medium to large canopy trees.

 Side or rear boundary fencing is not permitted
fronting the public domain except where appropriate
landscaping is located in front of the fence.

 The visual connection between the building frontage
and the public domain must be considered carefully in
all development.

No changes under this Section 96.
Landscaping still provided along Church
Avenue setback.
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9A.4.4.4 Active Street Frontages and Awnings

All development within Urban Blocks 1 and 4 must provide
retail or commercial street frontages where shown in
Figures 49, 50, 51 and 52.

No commercial or retail frontage requirements
for site in Figure 52.
Residential maintained at ground level, as
approved.



All development within Urban Blocks 1and 4 must provide
awnings where shown in Figures 53, 54, 55 and 56.
Awning widths must accommodate street tree planting to
Council specifications.

No awnings required in Figure 56. 

 Awnings must allow for continuous and contiguous
street tree planting.

 Outdoor dining to provide safe pedestrian circulation.
 Minimum passage of 2m between adjacent buildings

and leased outdoor area.
 Number of tables and chairs to be based on leased

area.
 No A-frame advertisements permitted.

Not applicable. N/A

9A.4.4.5 Residential and Non-Residential Interface

 Clear boundaries between public and private domain.
 Shadow diagrams required for summer and winter

solstices at 9am, 12pm and 3pm.
 Design and positioning of plant and equipment to be

included in early design process.

No changes under this Section 96.
Clear boundaries were provided between
landscaping and the built form features.
This amending DA maintains compliant
shadow.







9A.4.4.6 Building Articulation

 Corner buildings to address both streets.
 Blank external walls of greater than 100m² to be

avoided.

No changes under this Section 96.
Site is not a corner site and blank walls are not
proposed.



9A.4.4.7 Crime Prevention, Safety and Security

 Any construction plans with the development
application must show the location of smoke
detectors, together with a specification on their
installation in accordance with the Building Code of
Australia (BCA).

 Development must comply with Part 3I - Crime
Prevention, Safety and Security.

 Building and open space designed to enable casual
surveillance, minimise access between areas within
the development and provide adequate lighting.

No changes under this Section 96.

The building maintains their opportunities for
casual surveillance and has a secure entry
point with an easily definable entry. All this
ensures safety of future residents and visitors.
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 Secure entry and exit points.
 Blank walls to be avoided.
 Provide clear signage.

9A.4.4.8 Loading and Unloading

 Development must comply with Part 3A - Car
Parking.

 All commercial developments and mixed use
developments must provide onsite loading and
unloading areas.

 Loading and unloading areas should be well hidden
or screened from the public domain and should be
located underground where practical.

 Loading docks must be located so that vehicles do
not stand on any public road, footway, laneway or
service road

 Where possible vehicles using the loading and
unloading areas should entering and leaving in a
forward direction.

 Loading docks should comply with AS 2890/2 (2002)
– Off street commercial vehicle facilities.

No changes under this Section 96.
The RFB will provide one service space.



9A.4.5.1 Acoustic Privacy

Acoustic Report may be required. No changes under this Section 96. The building
will comply with the recommendations of the
approved Acoustic report.



9A.4.5.2 Sustainable Building Design

Comply with Part 3H – Sustainable Design.
Comply with provisions of SEPP (BASIX).
Comply with SEPP 65 and ADG.

Refer to accompanying BASIX certificate which
confirms that the amending DA achieves
energy, water and thermal requirements.



9A.4.5.3 Views

Development to preserve views and encourage view
sharing between sites

No views affected. 

9A.4.5.4 Wind Mitigation

Wind report may be requested. No changes under this Section 96. The
approved building envelope is generally
consistent.



9A.4.5.5 Reflectivity

Reflectivity not to exceed 20%.
A reflectivity report may be necessary.

No changes under this Section 96. 
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9A.4.5.6 Stormwater Management and Flooding.

Development must comply with Part 3G – Stormwater
Management and Council’s Stormwater Management
Technical Guidelines.

No changes under this Section 96. 

9A.4.6.1  Maintenance

Consider easy maintenance material. No changes under this Section 96.The
approved materials and finishes will require low
maintenance.



9A.4.6.2 Signage

Not Applicable N/A 

9A.4.6.3 Fencing

Not Applicable N/A 

9A.5 Public Domain Works

9A.5.1 Overview

To be in accordance with Council requirements. No changes under this Section 96. 

9A.5.2 Streets

New streets and changes to existing streets are to be
provided in accordance with Figures 57, 58, 59 and 60,
the Public Domain Strategy and Appendix A of the Mascot
Town Centre Precinct Masterplan.

No changes under this Section 96. 

9A.5.3 Parks

New parks and changes to existing open space areas are
to be provided in accordance with Figures 57, 58, 59 and
60, the Public Domain Strategy and Appendix A of the
Mascot Town Centre Precinct Masterplan.

The subject site is not identified as being
required to provide a new park. No changes
under this Section 96.



9A.6 Development Contributions and Planning Agreements

To be discussed with and agreed to with Council. No changes under this Section 96. 

4.3.53 It is therefore considered that the development as amended is appropriate and compliant with
the provisions of the DCP.
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Apartment Design Guide

4.3.54 The Apartment Design Guide supports nine design quality principles identified in the amended
State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65 — Design Quality of Residential Flat Development
(Amendment No.3). It supplies detailed information about how development proposals can
achieve these principles.

4.3.55 The provisions of the ADG apply to this development. The following table provides an
assessment of the modified development against the applicable guidelines in the ADG:

Table 10: Assessment against the Apartment Design Guide

Guide Requirements Comments Complies

PART 2. DEVELOPING THE CONTROLS

2B Building Envelopes

The building envelope is the three dimensional volume
that defines the outermost part of a site that the building
can occupy.

The proposed modifications will not
significantly alter the approved
envelope form. Refer to
accompanying architectural plans.



2C Building Height

Building height helps shape the desired future character
of a place relative to its setting and topography. It defines
the proportion and scale of streets and public spaces and
has a relationship to the physical and visual amenity of
both the public and private realms.
Where FSR is defined, heights should be tested against
the FSR to ensure a good fit.

The proposed increased height can
be accommodated on this site and
will not detrimentally affect
surrounding sites, refer to LEP height
discussion above.



2D Floor Space Ratio

Floor space ratio (FSR) is the relationship of the total
gross floor area (GFA) of a building relative to the total
site area it is built on. It indicates the intended density.
FSR is a widely used method for estimating the
development potential of a site.
The maximum FSR may not be achievable when
considering all planning requirements for privacy,
separation, lot size and shape, heritage etc.
FSR is not a measure of the maximum capacity of the
building envelope – approximately 70% of the envelope
is likely to be utilised.

Refer to LEP FSR discussion above,
the minor increase is justified.



2E Building Depth

10-18 metres from glass line to glass line for adequate
daylight and natural ventilation.

Buildings facing east-west capture more sun from both
aspects and may have apartments up to 18m wide. While
buildings facing north-south should be narrower to limit
number of south facing apartments.

Buildings having a smaller depth over a greater height

The proposed modifications will
reduce the depth of the building
footprint and this is an improvement
to the amenity of the building.
The reconfigured unit sizes are
acceptable, refer to discussion in
Section 3 above.
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have higher amenity than wider shorter buildings.

Greater depths may be possible where higher ceiling
heights are provided.

Mixed-use buildings to be transitioned. Deeper
commercial or retail podiums and narrower residential
above.

2F Building Separation

Building Separation
Buildings up to 4 storeys / 12 metres
 12 metres between habitable rooms/balconies
 9 metres between habitable /balconies and non-

habitable rooms
 6 metres between non-habitable rooms
For buildings five to eight storeys / 25 metres
 18  metres between habitable rooms/balconies
 13 metres between habitable /balconies and non-

habitable rooms
 9 metres between non-habitable rooms
For buildings nine storeys and above
 24 metres between habitable rooms/balconies
 18 metres between habitable /balconies and non-

habitable rooms
 12 metres between non-habitable rooms

An additional 3m separation to be provided between
residential apartment development site and an adjacent
lower density zone change.

No separation required where there is a blank party wall.

Required setbacks may need to be greater to achieve
better amenity outcomes.

As approved, no changes proposed
that affect the approved separation
distances.
The application modifies the
placement of high level or obscure
windows along the eastern and
western elevations (side boundaries).
However, the setbacks remain as
approved and the use of high level
windows and obscure glazing will still
continue to be implemented as
originally intended.
Level 12 will be setback 6m from the
western boundary and 6.572m from
the eastern boundary. The new 3
bedroom unit will not have windows
located along these elevations to
maintain privacy and this is
appropriate.
The BBQ area will be located within
the 6m setback from the western
boundary; however, this is
appropriate due to the adjacent
easement which is unlikely to be built
on.

Noted.

Noted. Level 12 has increased
setbacks.









2G Street Setbacks

Identify the desired streetscape character and the
common setback in the street.

No change to front setbacks,
remaining as approved between
ground and Level 11.
Level 12 has an increased setback
which is appropriate.



Align street setbacks with building use (i.e zero in mixed
use zone)

No change. 

Consider a maximum percentage that may be
constructed to the front building line, where one is set, to

The facades will retain adequate
modulation.
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Guide Requirements Comments Complies
ensure a modulated frontage.

Consider secondary upper level setbacks. The building floor plate is reduced at
Level 12.



Promote setbacks that will allow balconies or windows to
promote passive surveillance to the street.

As approved, balconies and windows
will continue to overlook the street.



2H Side and Rear Setbacks

Test side and rear setbacks with height controls for
overshadowing of the site, adjoining properties and open
spaces.

As approved, no change from ground
to Level 11.
Level 12 has increased setbacks
which is appropriate.



Test side and rear setbacks against building separation,
privacy, communal and private open space and deep soil
requirements.

Consider zero setbacks where desired character is for
continuous street wall.

PART 3 SITING THE DEVELOPMENT

3B Orientation

Living rooms and POS of at least 70% of apartments
to receive a minimum of 2 hours of direct sunlight
between 9am and 3pm mid-winter in the Sydney
Metropolitan Area and in the Newcastle and
Wollongong LGAs.
In all other areas, living rooms and POS of at least
70% of apartments receive a minimum of 3 hours of
direct sunlight between 9am and 3pm mid-winter.

A maximum of 15% of apartments to receive no direct
sunlight between 9am and 3pm at mid-winter.

76% of units within the development
will receive in excess of 2 hours of
sunlight. Refer to accompanying
architectural drawings.

Not applicable.

All apartments will receive sunlight
during the day.



N/A



Communal open space to have a minimum area of 25%
of the site with a minimum of 50% to receive direct
sunlight to the principle usable area for a minimum of 2
hours between 9am and 3pm on 21 June.

As approved, no change. 

Must consider solar access to neighbouring properties.
Where adjoining properties receive less than the required
hours of solar access the development should not reduce
by more than 20%.
Increased setbacks may be required to minimise
overshadowing and maintain privacy.

The additional height will not
unreasonably affect adjoining
properties, refer to the accompanying
shadow diagrams and LEP height
discussion above.



A minimum of 4 hours of solar access to be retained to
solar collectors on neighbouring buildings.

Noted. Solar collectors will not be
affected on adjoining properties.



3F Visual Privacy

Visual privacy
Maintain compliance with building separation controls to
ensure sufficient privacy between buildings.

No separation required between blank walls.

Sufficient separation is provided to
maintain privacy to all residents.
Direct overlooking of adjoining
properties is avoided by building
layout, location and design of
windows. The proposed modifications
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Gallery access circulation should be treated as habitable
space when measuring separation distances.

will not unreasonably affect adjoining
properties, refer to accompanying
architectural drawings.

3H Vehicle Access

Car park access to be integrated into the design of the
building’s façade and behind the building line.
Locate entrance on secondary streets where possible.
Screen garbage collection.
Generally limit the width of driveways to a minimum.
Locate vehicle entries away from main pedestrian
entries.

The modifications to the basement
car park will still be capable of
complying with the Australian
Standards.



3J Bicycle and Car Parking

For sites within 800m of a railway station or light rail stop
in the Sydney Metro area or on land zoned, and sites
within 400m of land zoned, B3 Commercial Core, B4
Mixed Use or equivalent in a nominated regional centre
must provide parking in accordance with the Guide to
Traffic Generating Developments, or the Council DCP,
whichever is the lessor.

Provide car parking off-street.

Where a car share scheme operates locally, provide car
share parking spaces within the development.

Where less car parking is provided, Council should not
offer on street resident parking permits.

The site is located within 800m of
Mascot Railway station. The following
minimum rates apply for metropolitan
sub-regional centres:
0.6 spaces per 1 bed unit(22) = 13.2
0.9 spaces per 2 bed unit(56) = 50.4
1.4 spaces per 3 bed unit(3) = 4.2
1 space per 5 units for visitors = 20.6
Total car spaces required = 89
(rounded up)

A total of 110 car spaces are
proposed being a reduction of 28 car
spaces from the original approval.



Provide convenient bicycle parking that is secure and
undercover.

14 bicycle parking spaces will still be
provided within the basement.



PART 4 Designing the Building

Amenity

4A Solar and Daylight Access

Daylight access
70% of living rooms and private open space to receive a
minimum of 2 hours solar access between 9am to 3pm
mid-winter in Sydney Metro area, Newcastle and
Wollongong.  All other areas to be 3 hours.

76% (103) of the new units will
achieve 2 hours of sunlight on 21
June.



Maximum of 15% of units in the building receive no direct
sunlight between 9am and 3pm mid-winter.

Complies. 

4B Natural Ventilation

All habitable rooms to be naturally ventilated.

Area of unobstructed window opening to be equal to 5%
of the floor area served.

All modified habitable rooms will be
naturally ventilated.
The unobstructed window opening of
the modified units will be equal or
greater than 5% of the floor area
served.
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Guide Requirements Comments Complies
Light wells not primary air source for habitable rooms.
Min 60% of apartments to be naturally cross-ventilated.

Light-wells will not be primary source
of air.
60% of required units in the first 9
storeys are naturally cross-ventilated.





4C Ceiling Heights

Minimum ceiling heights measured from FFL to finished
ceiling level are:
 2.7m – habitable rooms
 2.4m – non-habitable rooms
 For two storey units, 2.7m for main living area floor

and 2.4m for second floor, where its area does not
exceed 50% of the apartment area.

 Attic spaces – 1.8m at edge of room with a 30 degree
minimum ceiling slope.

 If located in mixed use area – 3.3m for ground and first
floor to promote future flexibility of use.

Higher ceilings are possible if desired, the above are a
minimum.

All units will be capable of achieving a
minimum floor to ceiling height
greater than 2.7 metres for habitable
rooms, due to the proposed 100mm
increase for floor to floor heights.



4D Apartment Size and Layout

Minimum apartment size:
 Studio – min 35m²
 One bed – min 50m²
 Two bed – min 70m²
 Three bed – min 90m²
The above include only 1 bathroom. Size increases by an
extra 5m² for each additional bathroom.
Each additional bedroom over 3 bed will increase unit
size minimum by 12m².

All units will satisfy the minimum size
requirements, refer to accompanying
schedule within the architectural
drawings.



Every habitable room must have a window in an
external wall with a total minimum glass area of not
less than 10% of the floor area of the room. Daylight
and air may not be borrowed from other rooms.

The modified design of the units is
capable of complying.



4E Private Open Space and Balconies

Min balcony size and width:
 Studio – 4m² min & no min width
 1 bed – 8m² & min & width of 2m
 2 bed – 10m² & width of 2m
 3 bed + - 12m² & width of 2.4m
Balcony must have minimum depth of 1m to count
towards balcony area.

The proposed new unit and all
approved units will all contain a
compliant private balcony equal to or
greater than 8m², 10m² or 12m².



4G Storage

Storage
Provide storage areas as follows:
Studio – 4m3

Adequate storage areas have been
provided for the modified units. Refer
to accompanying architectural
drawings, Unit Schedule and SEPP
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Guide Requirements Comments Complies
One bed – 6m3
Two bed – 8m3
Three + bed – 10m3
At least 50% to be located within the apartment.

65 Statement.

Configuration

4K Apartment Mix

Provide a variety and diversity of apartment types. The proposed development will
provide the following unit mix:
 22 x studio
 22 x one bedroom;
 56 x two bedrooms; and
 3 x three bedrooms.

The mix of units remains appropriate.



4M Facades

Building facades provide visual interest along the street
while respecting the character of the local area.
Building functions are expressed by the facade.

Refer to the accompanying
Architectural Plans. The modified
facade details will not be highly
discernible and will remain highly
articulated with depth to minimise
bulk and scale.



4Q Universal Design

Minimum of 20% of apartments to incorporate Liveable
Housing Guidelines silver level universal; design
features.
Provide a variety of apartments with adaptable designs.

Capable of complying. Refer to the
accompanying amended accessibility
report.



4S Mixed Use

Mixed use developments are provided in appropriate
locations and provide active street frontages that
encourage pedestrian movement.
Residential levels of the building are integrated within the
development, and safety and amenity is maximised for
residents

Not applicable development is for a
RFB only.

N/A

Performance

4U Energy Efficiency

Incorporate passive solar environmental design.
Development incorporates passive solar design to
optimise heat storage in winter and reduce heat transfer
in summer.
Adequate natural ventilation minimises the need for
mechanical ventilation.

The modified development complies
with the requirements of BASIX, refer
to the amended BASIX Certificate
accompanying this application.



4.3.56 As demonstrated above, the modified development will satisfy the applicable sections of the
ADG. The above table addresses the controls in the ADG that are affected by the proposed
modifications only, all other applicable sections are satisfied and remain unchanged by the
modified development.
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4.4 The Likely Impacts

4.4.1 It is considered that the amendments sought under this application will have no unreasonable
adverse impact. The changes improve the functionality of the development without additional
impact to surrounding properties.

4.4.2 The minor increase to the shadow cast by the increased height of the development will not
adversely affect adjoining properties, as shown in the accompanying shadow diagrams. The
architectural design and intent of the approved development will be retained and the building
will be highly consistent with the desired future character of the Mascot Station Precinct.

4.4.3 The proposed modification will result in a GFA increase of 193m², this results in the overall
FSR of 3.89:1. The proposed addition of the new unit on Level 12 will not be highly visible
from the public domain or adjoining sites due the proposed setbacks and the design of the
building will retain adequate depth and modulation.

4.4.4 Sufficient parking is provided and maintained within the approved basement levels to
accommodate the minor increase in density and changes to the unit mix.

4.4.5 Overall, the proposed changes have been justified in the report and will not detrimentally affect
the locality.

4.5 The Suitability of the Site for the Development

4.5.1 As with the original development application, the site is suitable for the proposed development.

4.6 Submissions

4.6.1 Any submissions received at the close of the public exhibition period will be considered by the
applicant. However, given the nature of the amendments, it is unlikely to raise any issues with
surrounding properties.

4.7 The Public Interest

4.7.1 It is in the public interest to allow development that reasonably complies with planning
controls, has no adverse environmental, economic or social impacts, and has general merit.

4.7.2 The proposed modifications will not detrimentally affect adjoining properties by way of
overshadowing and the increased density will not create detrimental bulk and scale, as
demonstrated in the report above. The increased height is to achieve a better internal amenity
for the units.

4.7.3 The amendments sought to the approved development are not contrary to the public interest.
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5.0 CONCLUSION

5.1 The proposed amendments are considered appropriate and satisfy the test under Section
96(2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979.

5.2 The relevant planning controls have been considered in the forgoing assessment i.e.:

 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 65
 State Environmental Planning Policy No. 55
 State Environmental Planning Policy (BASIX) 2004
 State Environmental Planning Policy (Infrastructure)
 Botany Bay Local Environmental Plan 2013
 Botany Bay Development Control Plan 2013
 Apartment Design Guide

5.3 Accordingly, it is recommended that the modifications proposed to DA13/56 under Section
96(2) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 be approved.
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SECTION 96 BASIX-DWELLING 1

1:2000, 1:0.83

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

S96 002
S & A & S Mohebbaty

23/11/2017
MB HHH

SH A

1 23/11/17 ---

Fixtures Appliances Individual pool Individual spa

Dwelling
no.

All
shower-
heads

All toilet
flushing
systems

All
kitchen
taps

All
bathroom
taps

HW
recirculation
or diversion

All
clothes
washers

All dish-
washers

Volume
(max
volume)

Pool
cover

Pool
location

Pool
shaded

Volume
(max
volume)

Spa
cover

Spa
shaded

All
dwellings

3 star (>
4.5 but
<= 6
L/min)

4 star 5 star 5 star no - - - - - - - - -

Alternative water source

Dwelling no. Alternative water
supply systems

Size Configuration Landscape
connection

Toilet
connection
(s)

Laundry
connection

Pool
top-up

Spa top-up

None - - - - - - - -

(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) The applicant must comply with the commitments listed below in carrying out the development of a dwelling listed in a table below.

(b) The applicant must install each hot water system specified for the dwelling in the table below, so that the dwelling’s hot water is
supplied by that system. If the table specifies a central hot water system for the dwelling, then the applicant must connect that
central system to the dwelling, so that the dwelling’s hot water is supplied by that central system.

(c) The applicant must install, in each bathroom, kitchen and laundry of the dwelling, the ventilation system specified for that room in
the table below. Each such ventilation system must have the operation control specified for it in the table.

(d) The applicant must install the cooling and heating system/s specified for the dwelling under the "Living areas" and "Bedroom
areas" headings of the "Cooling" and "Heating" columns in the table below, in/for at least 1 living/bedroom area of the dwelling. If
no cooling or heating system is specified in the table for "Living areas" or "Bedroom areas", then no systems may be installed in
any such areas. If the term "zoned" is specified beside an air conditioning system, then the system must provide for day/night
zoning between living areas and bedrooms.

(e) This commitment applies to each room or area of the dwelling which is referred to in a heading to the "Artificial lighting" column of
the table below (but only to the extent specified for that room or area). The applicant must ensure that the "primary type of artificial
lighting" for each such room in the dwelling is fluorescent lighting or light emitting diode (LED) lighting. If the term "dedicated" is
specified for a particular room or area, then the light fittings in that room or area must only be capable of being used for
fluorescent lighting or light emitting diode (LED) lighting.
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(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(f) This commitment applies to each room or area of the dwelling which is referred to in a heading to the "Natural lighting" column of
the table below (but only to the extent specified for that room or area). The applicant must ensure that each such room or area is
fitted with a window and/or skylight.

(g) This commitment applies if the applicant installs a water heating system for the dwelling’s pool or spa. The applicant must:

(aa) install the system specified for the pool in the "Individual Pool" column of the table below (or alternatively must not install
any system for the pool). If specified, the applicant must install a timer, to control the pool's pump; and

(bb) install the system specified for the spa in the "Individual Spa" column of the table below (or alternatively must not install
any system for the spa). If specified, the applicant must install a timer to control the spa's pump.

(h) The applicant must install in the dwelling:

(aa) the kitchen cook-top and oven specified for that dwelling in the "Appliances & other efficiency measures" column of the
table below;

(bb) each appliance for which a rating is specified for that dwelling in the "Appliances & other efficiency measures" column of
the table, and ensure that the appliance has that minimum rating; and

(cc) any clothes drying line specified for the dwelling in the "Appliances & other efficiency measures" column of the table.

(i) If specified in the table, the applicant must carry out the development so that each refrigerator space in the dwelling is "well
ventilated".

Hot water Bathroom ventilation system Kitchen ventilation system Laundry ventilation system

Dwelling
no.

Hot water system Each bathroom Operation control Each kitchen Operation control Each laundry Operation control

All
dwellings

gas instantaneous 5.5
star

individual fan, ducted
to façade or roof

manual switch on/off individual fan, ducted
to façade or roof

manual switch on/off individual fan, ducted
to façade or roof

manual switch on/off
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Cooling Heating Artificial lighting Natural lighting

Dwelling
no.

living areas bedroom
areas

living areas bedroom
areas

No. of
bedrooms
&/or study

No. of
living &/or
dining
rooms

Each
kitchen

All
bathrooms/
toilets

Each
laundry

All
hallways

No. of
bathrooms
&/or
toilets

Main
kitchen

G.01,
G.05,
12.01

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

3 1 yes yes yes yes 0 no

2.08,
3.08,
4.08,
5.08,
6.08,
7.08,
8.08,
9.08,
10.08,
11.08

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

2 1 yes yes yes yes 0 yes

2.09,
3.09,
4.09,
5.09,
6.09,
7.09,
8.09,
9.09,
10.09,
11.09

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1 1 yes yes yes yes 0 yes
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Cooling Heating Artificial lighting Natural lighting

Dwelling
no.

living areas bedroom
areas

living areas bedroom
areas

No. of
bedrooms
&/or study

No. of
living &/or
dining
rooms

Each
kitchen

All
bathrooms/
toilets

Each
laundry

All
hallways

No. of
bathrooms
&/or
toilets

Main
kitchen

1.04,
1.05,
2.05,
2.06,
3.05,
3.06,
4.05,
4.06,
5.05,
5.06,
6.05,
6.06,
7.05,
7.06,
8.05,
8.06,
9.05,
9.06,
10.05,
10.06,
11.05,
11.06

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

2 1 yes yes yes yes 1 no
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Cooling Heating Artificial lighting Natural lighting

Dwelling
no.

living areas bedroom
areas

living areas bedroom
areas

No. of
bedrooms
&/or study

No. of
living &/or
dining
rooms

Each
kitchen

All
bathrooms/
toilets

Each
laundry

All
hallways

No. of
bathrooms
&/or
toilets

Main
kitchen

1.02,
1.06,
2.02,
2.07,
3.02,
3.07,
4.02,
4.07,
5.02,
5.07,
6.02,
6.07,
7.02,
7.07,
8.02,
8.07,
9.02,
9.07,
G.02,
G.06,
10.02,
10.07,
11.02,
11.07

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

2 1 yes yes yes yes 0 no

All
other
dwellings

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1-phase
airconditioning
2 Star (new
rating)

1 1 yes yes yes yes 0 no
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Individual pool Individual spa Appliances & other efficiency measures

Dwelling
no.

Pool heating
system

Timer Spa heating
system

Timer Kitchen
cooktop/oven

Refrigerator Well
ventilated
fridge
space

Dishwasher Clothes
washer

Clothes
dryer

Indoor or
sheltered
clothes
drying line

Private
outdoor or
unsheltered
clothes
drying line

All
dwellings

- - - - gas cooktop &
electric oven

- no - - - no no

(iii) Thermal Comfort Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) The applicant must attach the certificate referred to under "Assessor details" on the front page of this BASIX certificate (the
"Assessor Certificate") to the development application and construction certificate application for the proposed development (or, if
the applicant is applying for a complying development certificate for the proposed development, to that application). The applicant
must also attach the Assessor Certificate to the application for a final occupation certificate for the proposed development.

(b) The Assessor Certificate must have been issued by an Accredited Assessor in accordance with the Thermal Comfort Protocol.

(c) The details of the proposed development on the Assessor Certificate must be consistent with the details shown in this BASIX
Certificate, including the details shown in the "Thermal Loads" table below.

(d) The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the development application for the proposed development, all matters
which the Thermal Comfort Protocol requires to be shown on those plans. Those plans must bear a stamp of endorsement from
the Accredited Assessor, to certify that this is the case.

(e) The applicant must show on the plans accompanying the application for a construction certificate (or complying development
certificate, if applicable), all thermal performance specifications set out in the Assessor Certificate, and all aspects of the proposed
development which were used to calculate those specifications.

(f) The applicant must construct the development in accordance with all thermal performance specifications set out in the Assessor
Certificate, and in accordance with those aspects of the development application or application for a complying development
certificate which were used to calculate those specifications.

(g) Where there is an in-slab heating or cooling system, the applicant must:

(aa) Install insulation with an R-value of not less than 1.0 around the vertical edges of the perimeter of the slab; or

(bb) On a suspended floor, install insulation with an R-value of not less than 1.0 underneath the slab and around the vertical
edges of the perimeter of the slab.

(h) The applicant must construct the floors and walls of the development in accordance with the specifications listed in the table
below.
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WATER
a)The applicant must plant indigenous or low water use species of vegetation throughout the area of land specified for the dwelling in the "Indigenous species" column of the table
below, as private landscaping for that dwelling. (This area of indigenous vegetation is to be contained within the "Area of garden and lawn" for the dwelling specified in the
"Description of Project" table).

b) The applicant must not install a private swimming pool or spa for the dwelling, with a volume exceeding that specified for it in the table below..

c) The pool or spa must be located as specified in the table.

d) The applicant must install, for the dwelling, each alternative water supply system, with the specified size, listed for that dwelling in the table below. Each system must be
configured to collect run-off from the areas specified (excluding any area which supplies any other alternative water supply system), and to divert overflow as specified. Each
system must be connected as specified.

e) The applicant must install, for the dwelling, each alternative water supply system, with the specified size, listed for that dwelling in the table below. Each system must be
configured to collect run-off from the areas specified(excluding any area which supplies any other alternative water supply system), and to divert overflow as specified. Each
system must be connected as specified.

ENERGY
a) The applicant must install each hot water system specified for the dwelling in the table below, so that the dwelling’s hot water is supplied by that system. If the table specifies a
central hot water system for the dwelling, then the applicant must connect that central system to the dwelling, so that the dwelling’s hot water is supplied by that central system.

b) This commitment applies to each room or area of the dwelling which is referred to in a heading to the "Natural lighting" column of the table below (but only to the extent specified
for that room or area). The applicant must ensure that each such room or area is fitted with a window and/or skylight.

BASIX REQUIREMENTS-RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDINGS -  Building1 (a) Dwellings

ENERGY - Continued
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Thermal loads

Dwelling no. Area adjusted heating load (in mJ/m²/yr) Area adjusted cooling load (in mJ/m²/yr)

7.01, 8.01 27.0 9.0

7.02, 8.02 23.0 17.0

7.04, 8.04 22.0 10.0

7.05, 8.05 21.0 8.0

7.09, 8.09 22.0 11.0

9.01, 10.01 37.0 15.0

9.02, 10.02 24.0 17.0

9.03, 10.03 25.0 8.0

9.04, 10.04 23.0 10.0

9.09, 10.09 23.0 11.0

11.04, 12.01 28.0 10.0

3.01, 4.01, 5.01, 6.01 25.0 9.0

3.05, 4.05, 5.05, 6.05 20.0 8.0

3.06, 4.06, 5.06, 6.06 35.0 7.0

3.07, 4.07, 5.07, 6.07 41.0 8.0

3.08, 4.08, 5.08, 6.08 32.0 11.0

7.06, 8.06, 9.06, 10.06 37.0 8.0

7.07, 8.07, 9.07, 10.07 42.0 8.0

7.08, 8.08, 9.08, 10.08 33.0 11.0

2.03, 3.02, 4.02, 5.02, 6.02 19.0 8.0

3.04, 3.09, 4.04, 4.09, 5.04, 5.09,
6.04, 6.09

21.0 10.0

All other dwellings 22.0 8.0
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Thermal loads

Dwelling no. Area adjusted heating load (in mJ/m²/yr) Area adjusted cooling load (in mJ/m²/yr)

1.01 23.0 12.0

1.02 16.0 12.0

1.03 28.0 12.0

1.04 15.0 11.0

1.05 55.0 12.0

1.06 55.0 10.0

2.01 19.0 12.0

2.04 14.0 15.0

2.05 14.0 11.0

2.06 29.0 12.0

2.07 34.0 11.0

2.08 30.0 16.0

G.01 44.0 12.0

G.02 56.0 9.0

G.03 58.0 15.0

G.04 37.0 18.0

G.05 46.0 12.0

G.06 46.0 7.0

11.01 46.0 15.0

11.02 26.0 18.0

11.03 26.0 8.0

11.05 31.0 9.0

11.06 38.0 8.0

11.07 45.0 8.0

11.08 48.0 12.0

11.09 37.0 11.0

2.02, 2.09 14.0 13.0
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BASIX REQUIREMENTS-RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDINGS - Building1 (a) Dwellings
THERMAL COMFORT

a)  Where there is an in-slab heating or cooling system, the applicant must:
I) Install insulation with an R-value of not less than 1.0 around the vertical edges of the perimeter of the slab; or
II) On a suspended floor, install insulation with an R-value of not less than 1.0 underneath the slab and around the vertical
edges of the perimeter of the slab.

b) The applicant must construct the floors and walls of the development in accordance with the specifications listed in the table
below.
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(b) Common areas and central systems/facilities

(i) Water Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a showerhead, toilet, tap or clothes washer into a common area, then that
item must meet the specifications listed for it in the table.

(b) The applicant must install (or ensure that the development is serviced by) the alternative water supply system(s) specified in the
"Central systems" column of the table below. In each case, the system must be sized, be configured, and be connected, as
specified in the table.

(c) A swimming pool or spa listed in the table must not have a volume (in kLs) greater than that specified for the pool or spa in the
table.

(d) A pool or spa listed in the table must have a cover or shading if specified for the pool or spa in the table.

(e) The applicant must install each fire sprinkler system listed in the table so that the system is configured as specified in the table.

(f) The applicant must ensure that the central cooling system for a cooling tower is configured as specified in the table.

Common area Showerheads rating Toilets rating Taps rating Clothes washers rating

All common
areas

no common facility no common facility no common facility no common laundry facility

Central systems Size Configuration Connection (to allow for...)

Central water tank -
rainwater or stormwater (No.
1)

5000.0 To collect run-off from at least:
- 816.0 square metres of roof area of buildings in the

development
- 0.0 square metres of impervious area in the development
- 0.0 square metres of garden/lawn area in the development
- 0.0 square metres of planter box area in the development
(excluding, in each case, any area which drains to, or
supplies, any other alternative water supply system).

- irrigation of 480.0 square metres of common landscaped
area on the site
- car washing in 0 car washing bays on the site

Fire sprinkler system (No. 1) - So that fire sprinkler test water is contained within the fire
sprinkler system for re-use, rather than disposed.

-

Fire sprinkler system (No. 2) - - -
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Central systems Size Configuration Connection (to allow for...)

Fire sprinkler system (No. 3) - - -

(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a ventilation system to service a common area specified in the table
below, then that ventilation system must be of the type specified for that common area, and must meet the efficiency measure
specified.

(b) In carrying out the development, the applicant must install, as the "primary type of artificial lighting" for each common area
specified in the table below, the lighting specified for that common area. This lighting must meet the efficiency measure specified.
The applicant must also install a centralised lighting control system or Building Management System (BMS) for the common area,
where specified.

(c) The applicant must install the systems and fixtures specified in the "Central energy systems" column of the table below. In each
case, the system or fixture must be of the type, and meet the specifications, listed for it in the table.

Common area ventilation system Common area lighting

Common area Ventilation system type Ventilation efficiency
measure

Primary type of artificial
lighting

Lighting efficiency
measure

Lighting control
system/BMS

Basement 1 ventilation exhaust only carbon monoxide monitor +
VSD fan

fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

GF Carpark ventilation exhaust only carbon monoxide monitor +
VSD fan

fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Basement 2 ventilation exhaust only carbon monoxide monitor +
VSD fan

fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Lift car (No. 1) - - compact fluorescent connected to lift call button No

Lift car (No. 2) - - compact fluorescent connected to lift call button No

Garbage room ventilation exhaust only - fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Bulky Waste ventilation exhaust only - fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Common room ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent motion sensors No

Substation ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

GF Plant Room ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No
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Central systems Size Configuration Connection (to allow for...)

Fire sprinkler system (No. 3) - - -

(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a ventilation system to service a common area specified in the table
below, then that ventilation system must be of the type specified for that common area, and must meet the efficiency measure
specified.

(b) In carrying out the development, the applicant must install, as the "primary type of artificial lighting" for each common area
specified in the table below, the lighting specified for that common area. This lighting must meet the efficiency measure specified.
The applicant must also install a centralised lighting control system or Building Management System (BMS) for the common area,
where specified.

(c) The applicant must install the systems and fixtures specified in the "Central energy systems" column of the table below. In each
case, the system or fixture must be of the type, and meet the specifications, listed for it in the table.

Common area ventilation system Common area lighting

Common area Ventilation system type Ventilation efficiency
measure

Primary type of artificial
lighting

Lighting efficiency
measure

Lighting control
system/BMS

Basement 1 ventilation exhaust only carbon monoxide monitor +
VSD fan

fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

GF Carpark ventilation exhaust only carbon monoxide monitor +
VSD fan

fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Basement 2 ventilation exhaust only carbon monoxide monitor +
VSD fan

fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Lift car (No. 1) - - compact fluorescent connected to lift call button No

Lift car (No. 2) - - compact fluorescent connected to lift call button No

Garbage room ventilation exhaust only - fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Bulky Waste ventilation exhaust only - fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Common room ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent motion sensors No

Substation ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

GF Plant Room ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No
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Common area ventilation system Common area lighting

Common area Ventilation system type Ventilation efficiency
measure

Primary type of artificial
lighting

Lighting efficiency
measure

Lighting control
system/BMS

GF Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 1 WC ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light compact fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 1 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 2 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 3 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 4 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 5 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 6 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 7 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 8 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 9 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 10 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 11 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 12 Plant Rooms ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Level 12 Service Core ventilation exhaust only interlocked to light fluorescent manual on / manual off No

Ground floor lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 1 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 12 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 2 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 3 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 4 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 5 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No
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Common area ventilation system Common area lighting

Common area Ventilation system type Ventilation efficiency
measure

Primary type of artificial
lighting

Lighting efficiency
measure

Lighting control
system/BMS

Level 6 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 7 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 8 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 9 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 10 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Level 11 lobby ventilation (supply +
exhaust)

time clock or BMS controlled compact fluorescent time clock and motion
sensors

No

Central energy systems Type Specification

Lift (No. 1) gearless traction with V V V
F motor

Number of levels (including basement): 15

Lift (No. 2) gearless traction with V V V
F motor

Number of levels (including basement): 15
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(b) Common areas and central systems/facilities

(i) Water Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a showerhead, toilet, tap or clothes washer into a common area, then that
item must meet the specifications listed for it in the table.

(b) The applicant must install (or ensure that the development is serviced by) the alternative water supply system(s) specified in the
"Central systems" column of the table below. In each case, the system must be sized, be configured, and be connected, as
specified in the table.

(c) A swimming pool or spa listed in the table must not have a volume (in kLs) greater than that specified for the pool or spa in the
table.

(d) A pool or spa listed in the table must have a cover or shading if specified for the pool or spa in the table.

(e) The applicant must install each fire sprinkler system listed in the table so that the system is configured as specified in the table.

(f) The applicant must ensure that the central cooling system for a cooling tower is configured as specified in the table.

Common area Showerheads rating Toilets rating Taps rating Clothes washers rating

All common
areas

no common facility no common facility no common facility no common laundry facility

Central systems Size Configuration Connection (to allow for...)

Central water tank -
rainwater or stormwater (No.
1)

5000.0 To collect run-off from at least:
- 816.0 square metres of roof area of buildings in the

development
- 0.0 square metres of impervious area in the development
- 0.0 square metres of garden/lawn area in the development
- 0.0 square metres of planter box area in the development
(excluding, in each case, any area which drains to, or
supplies, any other alternative water supply system).

- irrigation of 480.0 square metres of common landscaped
area on the site
- car washing in 0 car washing bays on the site

Fire sprinkler system (No. 1) - So that fire sprinkler test water is contained within the fire
sprinkler system for re-use, rather than disposed.

-

Fire sprinkler system (No. 2) - - -
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4. Commitments for common areas and central systems/facilities for the development (non-building specific)

(b) Common areas and central systems/facilities

(i) Water Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a showerhead, toilet, tap or clothes washer into a common area, then that
item must meet the specifications listed for it in the table.

(b) The applicant must install (or ensure that the development is serviced by) the alternative water supply system(s) specified in the
"Central systems" column of the table below. In each case, the system must be sized, be configured, and be connected, as
specified in the table.

(c) A swimming pool or spa listed in the table must not have a volume (in kLs) greater than that specified for the pool or spa in the
table.

(d) A pool or spa listed in the table must have a cover or shading if specified for the pool or spa in the table.

(e) The applicant must install each fire sprinkler system listed in the table so that the system is configured as specified in the table.

(f) The applicant must ensure that the central cooling system for a cooling tower is configured as specified in the table.

Common area Showerheads rating Toilets rating Taps rating Clothes washers rating

All common
areas

no common facility no common facility no common facility no common laundry facility

(ii) Energy Show on
DA plans

Show on CC/CDC
plans & specs

Certifier
check

(a) If, in carrying out the development, the applicant installs a ventilation system to service a common area specified in the table
below, then that ventilation system must be of the type specified for that common area, and must meet the efficiency measure
specified.

(b) In carrying out the development, the applicant must install, as the "primary type of artificial lighting" for each common area
specified in the table below, the lighting specified for that common area. This lighting must meet the efficiency measure specified.
The applicant must also install a centralised lighting control system or Building Management System (BMS) for the common area,
where specified.

(c) The applicant must install the systems and fixtures specified in the "Central energy systems" column of the table below. In each
case, the system or fixture must be of the type, and meet the specifications, listed for it in the table.
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WATER
a) The applicant must install (or ensure that the development is serviced by) the alternative water supply system(s) specified in the "Central systems" column of the table below. In
each case, the system must be sized, be configured, and be connected, as specified in the table.

b) A swimming pool or spa listed in the table must not have a volume (in kLs) greater than that specified for the pool or spa in the table.

BASIX REQUIREMENTS-RESIDENTIAL FLAT BUILDINGS - Building1 (b) Common areas and central systems/facilities

ENERGY
a) The applicant must install the systems and fixtures specified in the "Central energy systems" column of the table below. In each case, the system or fixture must be of the type,
and meet the specifications, listed for it in the table.

WATER - (non-building specific)
a)The applicant must install (or ensure that the development is serviced by) the alternative water supply system(s) specified in the "Central systems" column of the table below. In
each case, the system must be sized, be configured, and be connected, as
specified in the table.

b) A swimming pool or spa listed in the table must not have a volume (in kLs) greater than that specified for the pool or spa in the table.

ENERGY
a)The applicant must install the systems and fixtures specified in the "Central energy systems" column of the table below  In each case, the system or fixture must be of the type,
and meet the specifications, listed for it in the table.
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The Recycling and Waste Management Plan which shows:
The location of areas that will be used for the sorting of demolition and construction
recyclables/waste;

The location of areas that will be used for the storage of demolition and construction
recyclables/waste, including the location of any associated waste containers/skip bins; and

The point at which vehicles removing demolition and construction recyclables/waste will
access the
site
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a. External Private open space relocated
to West of Common Room, same sqm
area as approved.

b. Common Room sqm area retained as
approved

c. Additional 3 bedroom unit proposed
d. Building envelope increased due to

inclusion of additional unit

SECTION 96 LIST OF AMENDMENTS

APPROVED BUILDING OUTLINE

APPROVED BALCONY OUTLINE

REMOVED AREA

ADDITIONAL AREA



GSPublisherVersion 1.10.96.34

SCALE @ A1: REVISION:

REV.
BUREAU SRH | architecture

DRAWING TITLE:NOMINATED ARCHITECT: SIMON HANSON # 6739 DRAWING No:LEGEND:

STUDIO 3  |  2 VERONA STREET   |   PADDINGTON   |   NSW  |  2021   |   AUSTRALIA  |
tel +61 2 9380 4666   |      admin@bureausrh.com

CLIENT:

STAGE:

DRAWN:
DATE:

CHECKED:
APPROVED:

DATE AMENDMENT

PROJECT No:

NORTH:

THIS DRAWING SHALL BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL OTHER ARCHITECTURAL & CONSULTANT DRAWINGS &
SPECIFICATIONS & WITH SUCH OTHER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS OR SKETCHES AS MAY BE ISSUED DURING THE COURSE OF
THE CONTRACT  |  NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK  |  MATERIALS &
WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATION, CURRENT SAA CODES, BUILDING REGULATIONS &  THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ANY OTHER RELEVANT STATUTORY AUTHORITIES  |  CONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL  DIMENSIONS ON
SITE AND NOTIFY ARCHITECT OF ANY DISCREPANCIES  |  USE FIGURED DIMENSIONS ONLY  |  COPYRIGHT, ALL RIGHT
RESERVED  |  THIS DRAWING IS COPYRIGHT AND CONFIDENTIAL APART FROM ANY FAIR  DEALINGS AS PERMITTED UNDER
COPYRIGHT & MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ABOVE COMPANY & IS
NOT TO BE USED IN ANY MANNER PREJUDICAL TO THE INTERESTS OF THAT COMPANY  |  THIS DRAWING AND ATTACHED
SHEET REMAIN THE PROPERTY OF BUREAU SRH PTY LTD

1608113a CHURCH AVE, MASCOT

SECTION 96 ROOF PLAN

1:100

NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

S96 108
S & A & S Mohebbaty

23/11/2017
MB HHH

SH A

1 23/11/17 ---

86 m2

12345678

9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18
12345678

9

10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18

51 m2

26 m2

117 m2 41 m2

180003160516405

33
75 40

45

SSL 45.040

TOW 46.240

TOW 46.240

TOG 48.611

 SSL 48.340

BOUNDARY

BO
UN

DA
RY

BOUNDARY

BO
UN

DA
RY

23
.7

65
m

99
B4

5'
00

''

60.96m  189B39'15''

61.01  9B52'35''

33
.0

0m
  2

79
B3

9'
15

''

R
W

G

5B
FALL

5B
FALL

C
EN

TR
E 

LI
N

E 
O

F 
R

O
AD

C 
H 

U 
R 

C 
H 

  A
 V

 E
 N

 U
 E

13a CHURCH AVE
MULTI STOREY
DEVELOPMENT

SET BACK SET BACK

SE
T 

B
A

C
K

SE
T 

B
A

C
K

COMMON
COURTYARD

LAWN AREA

APPROVED ROOF OUTLINE

CONSTRUCTION
WASTE

STORAGE
STOCK PILES

EASEMENT 21.335m

EA
SE

M
EN

T 
6.

70
5m

 &
 0

.9
15

m

RWO

RWO

RWO

RWO

SSL 49.640

SSL 49.640

TOH 48.600

TOH 45.340

3-9 CHURCH AVE
8 LEVELS

BRICK & CONCRETE BUILDING
WITH 2 LEVELS OF BASEMENT PARKING
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APPROVED BALCONY OUTLINE

REMOVED AREA

ADDITIONAL AREA

SECTION 96 LIST OF AMENDMENTS
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 MT  COLOURBOND METAL ROOF SHEETING  
 AWF-01  ALUMINIUM WINDOW FRAME
 AWF-02  ALUMINIUM WINDOW FRAME-PRIVACY FILM TO 1600 AFFL
 ASD  ALUMINIUM SLIDING DOOR
 A-LV  ALUMINIUM LOUVRE
 FB  FACE BRICKWORK
 CRP  CEMENT RENDER WITH PAINT FINISH
 BAL  GLASS BALUSTRADE
 CLD  PANEL CLADDING

 NOTE: SEE MATERIALS BOARD FOR FINISHES

NOTES- NORTH_FACING CHURCH AVE

1. Building envelope of level 12 increased due to inclusion of additional unit,
refer to 107 (Level 12) drawing for proposed setbacks Additional unit,
Living/Dining and Balcony Area facing Church Ave.

2. External Private open space relocated to West Facing Elevation.
3. Floor to Floor Typical increased to 3.1m from 3.0m
4. Ground Floor Level Floor to Floor increased to 3.5m from 3.35m
5. Building Height increased from RL48.14 to RL49.64 to Lift Over Run
6. Additional Units added at Ground Floor
7. Additional Balconies on North Facade
8. Roof structure changed to allow natural light into Common Area via gable

window, New flat membrane roof over proposed 3 Bedroom Unit at L12 .
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FACADE AREA AMENDED TO
SUIT INTERNAL LAYOUT

NOTES- EAST_FACING RINA APARTMENTS

1. Balcony removed and replaced with Bedroom.
2. “Angled slot” removed
3. Window associated with approved Kitchen area, South East corner of the

development deleted (11 in total) from Podium to Roof Level.
4. Building envelope of level 12 increased due to inclusion of additional unit,

refer to 107 (Level 12) drawing for proposed setbacks.
5. Floor to Floor Typical increased to 3.1m from 3.0m
6. Ground Floor Level Floor to Floor increased to 3.5m from 3.35m
7. Building Height increased from RL48.14 to RL49.64 to Lift Over Run
8. Additional Units added at Ground Floor
9. Roof structure changed to allow natural light into Common Area via gable

window, New flat membrane roof over proposed 3 Bedroom Unit at L12 .
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NOTES- SOUTH_FACING OPEN SPACE

1. Building envelope of level 12 increased due to inclusion of additional unit,
refer to 107 (Level 12) drawing for proposed setbacks Approved Studio Unit
replaced with 2 Bedroom unit South East corner of development

2. North/South facing 2x 2 bedroom units replaced with single orientation
(South) 2 bedroom unit

3. Bedroom to South West corner of the development replaced with Living
and Dining Area

4. Floor to Floor Typical increased to 3.1m from 3.0m
5. Ground Floor Level Floor to Floor increased to 3.5m from 3.35m
6. Building Height increased from RL48.14 to RL49.64 to Lift Over Run
7.Roof structure changed to allow natural light into Common Area via gable

window, New flat membrane roof over proposed 3 Bedroom Unit at L12 .
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NOTES- WEST

1. Building envelope of level 12 increased due to inclusion of additional
unit, refer to 107 (Level 12) drawing for proposed setbacks.

2. Additional window added on L11 to South West corner of the
development

3. External Private open space relocated to West Facing Elevation
4. Floor to Floor Typical increased to 3.1m from 3.0m
5. Ground Floor Level Floor to Floor increased to 3.5m from 3.35m
6. Building Height increased from RL48.14 to RL49.64 to Lift Over Run
7. Additional Units added at Ground Floor
8. Roof structure changed to allow natural light into Common Area via

gable window, New flat membrane roof over proposed 3 Bedroom Unit
at L12 .

9. Windows reduced from approved plans due to internal layout planning
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FACADE AREA AMENDED TO
SUIT INTERNAL LAYOUT

NOTES- WEST

1. Building envelope of level 12 increased due to inclusion of additional unit,
refer to 107 (Level 12) drawing for proposed setbacks.

2. Floor to Floor Typical increased to 3.1m from 3.0m
3. Ground Floor Level Floor to Floor increased to 3.5m from 3.35m
4.Building Height increased from RL48.14 to RL49.64 to Lift Over Run
5. Roof structure changed to allow natural light into Common Area via gable

window, New flat membrane roof over proposed 3 Bedroom Unit at L12 .
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ISSUED FOR  SECTION 96 APPLICATION
13a CHURCH AVE, MASCOT, NSW, 2020A800 PHOTOMONTAGE

2
BAL
CLEAR GLASS BALUSTRADE

FB
FACEBRICK - BORAL SUBIACO RED OR
EQUIVALENT

CLD
NON-COMBUSTIBLE ALUMINIUM CLADDING - PALE
GREY

5 6
CRP
CEMENT RENDER PAINT FINISH - DULUX LEXICON
50% OR EQUIVELANT

ASD
ALUMINIUM SLIDING DOOR - WOODLAND GREY
OR SIMILAR

1
A-LV
ALUMINIUM LOUVRE - WOODLAND GREY OR
SIMILAR

7
AWF-01/02
ALUMINIUM WINDOW FRAME - CHAMPAGNE
PEARL OR SIMILAR

8
NVP
NON VISIBILITY PANEL - OPAQUE FILM TO
GLAZING

9
MT
METAL SHEET ROOFING - COLORBOND
WOODLAND GREY OR EQUIVALENT
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12 February 2018

Ms Olivia Yana
Senior Town Planner
Bayside Council
444-446 Princess Highway
ROCKDALE NSW 2216

Dear Olivia.

S96 13A CHURCH AVE, MASCOT
RESPONSE TO SUBMISSIONS

1.1 I refer to the above mentioned S96 and my previous response to the submissions dated 8 February
2018. As foreshadowed in my submission, this letter addresses the issues raised surrounding view
loss.

1.2 The submission raised concern with the impact of the modified development on views from unit
1107/214-220 Coward Street, Mascot.

1.3 The reasonableness of the proposed development is considered in light of the view sharing
principles set out in Tenacity consulting Pty Ltd v Warringah Council (2004) NSLEC 268. In
Tenacity, Senior Commissioner Roseth set out a four-step assessment to be applied in determining
whether the level of view sharing that will result from a proposed development is reasonable.

1) What views are to be affected?;

2) How are the views obtained and assessed?;

3) Extent of the impact?; and

4) Is the proposal reasonable?.

What views are affected?

1.4 The views available from the unit are partial city and sky views. The unit also has iconic views of
Sydney Tower.

1.5 It is noted that the development is subject of a development consent and therefore this
assessment is whether the modified parts of the building are reasonable in terms of view sharing.
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How are the views obtained and assessed?

1.6 The views are obtained from a sitting and standing position in the living area and balcony across
the front boundary.

1.7 It is likely and reasonable to expect that a building would be built on the subject site. The modified
parts of the building are still fully compliant with the maximum permitted height of 44 metres under
Botany Bay LEP 2012.

Extent of the Impact?

1.8 The accompanying image demonstrates that view sharing is still achieved and the minor extent of
the impact. The modified parts of the building will result in a minor loss of city views, with the main
reduction being part of the sky. The unit still retains expansive city views and in particular the iconic
view of Sydney tower.

Is the proposal reasonable?

1.9 The proposal is reasonable and this does not result from a non-compliance with the height control.
The accompanying image demonstrates that view sharing is still achieved. The modified parts of
the building will result in a minor loss of city views, with the main reduction being part of the sky.
The unit still retains expansive city views and in particular the iconic view of Sydney tower. This
does not result from a non-compliance with the height control.

1.10 The minor increase in building height, which is still below the maximum permitted height, is due to
the increase in floor to floor heights to improve the amenity of the apartments and ensure the
development can meet the requirements of the ADG in regards to floor to ceiling heights.

1.11 Overall, this view loss is reasonable as the development as modified maintains compliance with the
height control and maintains a high level of view sharing.

1.12 The proposed development meets the Tenacity test, achieves reasonable view sharing and
therefore this should not impact on the approval of the modified development.

I trust that the above addresses the comments raised by Council.

Should you wish to discuss this matter further please contact Larissa Brennan on 0414 730 842 or via
email Larissa@ljbplanning.com.au

Yours sincerely

Larissa Brennan
Director
LJB Urban Planning Pty Ltd

Attachment: View sharing analysis
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